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FOREWORD

AVANT - PROPOS

VORWORT

PREFAZIONE

INTRODUCCION

In preparing this multilanguage
publication, every effort has
been made to provide sufficient
information to parmit an opera-
tor to perform his duties so as o
receive maximum performance
and trouble free service from
the compressor, All classes of
equipment, regardless of how
well built, require a certain
amount of attention. The pur-
pose ot this publication is to
acquaint an operator with the
functions, operation and servic:

ing of the various compaonents,

which were built with the very
best of materials and workman-
ship, to obtain maximum l{ife
from the compressor.

Before starting the compressor,
the instructions should be care-
fully read to obtain a thorough
knowledge of the duties to be
performed, Take peide in the
compressor, keep it clean, and
in good mechanical condition,
For major servicing, nol covered
in this publication, consult your
nearest Ingersoll-Rand Company
Branch office, or the distributor
from whom the compressor was
purchased, Correspondence with
3 branch office, or distributor,
must always specify the serial
number of the compressor as
wall as the model.

Tous nas efforts ont é1é apportés
dansla composition de cette
brachure en wvue d'informer
I'utilisateur aussi complétement
que possible et de lui permettre
ainsi d’'obenir le maximum de
rendement.

Tous les équipements sans
exception, quelle gue soit leur
fabrication, exigent un minimum
d’attention.

Le but de cette brachure est de
familiariser Vutilisateur avec les
fonctions, travail et lubrification
des différents composants de la
machine, lesquels ont été
fabriqués avec des matériaux de
premier choix et une main
d’oeuvre des plus qualifiées, dans
le but de prolonger au maximum
la vie du compresseur.

Avant la mise en route de la
machine, il impoartera de lire
attentivement les instructions
afin d'avoir une connaissance
parfaite  des - consignes 3
respecter.

It faut que lutilisateur scit fier
de son compresseur et gu'll le
garde dans un état impeccable de
propreté et de fonctionnement.

Pour des réparations importantes
non décrites dans ce manuel,

‘consulter le plus proche bureau

de la Compagnie Ingersotl-Rand
ou le Distributeur chez wui le
compreasseur a é1é acheté. Dans
toute correspondance, précisez
bien le type du compresseur et
son numéro de série.

Diese mehrsprachige Anleitung
soll dem Bedienungspersonal
alles Wissenswerte Uber die
Wartung und einen stdrungs-
freien Betrieb vermitteln. Die
einselnen beschreibungen sollen
mit der Funktion, Bediepung
und Wartung vertraut machen,
um eine optimale Leistung und
lange Lebensdauer des Gerates
zu gewahrleisten.

Die Anleitung sollte vor des
Inbetriebnahme des Kompressor
sorgfiltig gelesen werden, um
die erforderliche Bedienung und’
fachgerechte Wartung genau
kennenzulernen.

Vor dem Anlassen des Komp-
ressors sind die Anweisungen
sorgféltiy durchzulesen, damit
ein genauses Bild iiber die zu
leistenden Auggeben erhalten
wird. Man sollte auf den Komp-
ressor stolz sein, ihn sauber und
mechanisch 1n gutem Zustand
halten, Grofle Wartungen, die in
diesem Buch nicht behandelt
werden, bitte an der nichsten
Ingersoll-Rand Dienstallo oder
beim Fachindler, bei dem der
Kompressor bezogen wurde,
besprechen. Jegliche Korresp-
ondenz mit einer Zweigstelle
oder dem Fachhéndler muf stets
die Seriennummer und Angaben
iiber das Modell enthalten,

Nella stesure di quest.: pub-
blicazione in pil lingue si « fatto
ogni sforzo per dere all 6peratore
tutte le informazioni necessarie
per otienere dalia macchina le
migliori  prestazioni con il
massimo rispettaodelle condizioni
d’uso e manutenzione.

Ogni macchina, per bein costruita
che sia, richiede sempre sicune
elernentari operazioni d
manutenzione. Lo scopo di
questa pubblicazione ¢é di
tamiliarizzare 1'operatore con la
manutenzione detla macchina, la

tubrificazione di tutti i suoi
campenent: costruiti con
materiali selezionati ed

assemblati de manodopera
qualificate, il tutto el fine di
oftenere la messima durata del
Vostro compressore.

Prima di avviare il compressore
& opportuno leggere attenta
mente le istruziom al fine di
conoscere sufficientemente e
reali prestazioni a caratteristiche
della macchine. Cercate di
curare il Vostro compressore,
mamtenetelo pulito e in buone
condizioni  meccaniche,  Per
ufteriori e pil precise consigh
sulla manutenzione nonriportati
su questa pubblicaziong, consul-
tate il rappresentante o la filiate
Ingersoll-Rand pil vicina. Per
qualsiasi contallo ¢ corrspon-

denza con le filali o il
rappresentante Ingersoll-Rand si
dovrda sempre specificare il

modello delta macchina e il suo
numero oi matricola.

Se ha preparado este manual
con sumo cuidado con et
propdsito de dar al operario toda
la informacidn necesaria para el
rendimiento  mdximo, y sin
averids, del compresor, Todu
equipo, aungue sea de la mejor
fabricacidén, exige atencion. El
objeto de esta publicacion es el
de hacer conocer al operario las
funciones, las operaciones y el
mantenimiento de los distintos
componentes, los cuales han
sido fabricados con elementos y
mano de obra de primera
calidad, para asi prolonger al
maximo la vida del compresor.

Antes de la puesta en marcha de
la maquina hay que leer con
atencidon las instrucciones, para
asi tener un perfecto conoci-
miento de las medidas que hay
que tomar. El operario debe
estar orgulloso de su compresor,
manteniéndolo en un estado
impecable de limpieza y de
funcionamiento. Cuando sea
necesario reatizar un servicio de

Crevisibn mayor, no incluida en

esta  publicacibn, se  debe
consultar a la Oficina de
tngersoll-Rand mas préxima, o
al distribuidor donde se compro
el compresor. Cada vez que se
haga una consulta la corespon-
dencia debe especificar tanto el
modeto como el numero de serie
del compresor.
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GENERAL DATA CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNISCHE DATEN
COMPRESSOR COMPRESSUER KOMPRESSOR
Model P800 SD WD Modetle PG00 SD WD Modell P600 SD WD

Actual Free Air Delivery
Normal Operating Press

600 ¢fm 283 L/S
102 psi {7 Bar)

Refoulement d’air libre réel
Press. nominale

600 cfm 283 L/S
102 psi (7 bars)

tats. freie Luftzufuhr
normaler Betriebsdruck

600 cfm 283 Lit/S
102 psi {7 bar)

Cooling System Oil Injection Systeme de refroidissement Injection d'huile Kihlsystem Oteinspritzung
Oil Capacity 10 Imp Gallons Capacité en huile 45 Ltrs 10 Imp Gals Olkapazitat max. 45 Ltrs 10 tmp Gals,
Maximum Pressure 114 psig {7.9 Bar) Pression Maximum 114 psig (7.9 bar) Betriebsdruck 114 psig (7,9 bar)
ENGINE MOTEUR MOTOR
Type/Model Deutz BF6L913C- Type/Mod gle Deutz BF6LO13C ’;"a{i’:‘i “r";‘:ﬁ” BDe”‘Z BF6L913C
No. of Cylinders 6 No. de cylindres 6 O\I’ka azitit 11 Liter
Oil Capacity 11 Litres Capacité en huile 11 litres Mom"r cehwindiakeit bei
Speed at Full Load 2500 rpm Vitesse, charge maximale 2500 tr/mn Volltg:lelastung g 2500 U/min
Speed at Idle 1200 rpm Vitesse au ralenti 1200 tr/mn M NP

. . . . otorgeschwindigkeit im
Electrical System 12 Volt Neg Ground ' Systeme électrique 12V, terre nég. Leer lauf 1200 U/min
Battery 128 ah 510cc Batterie 128 Ah 510 cc lektrische Anlage 12 Volt rea. geerdet
Fuel Tank Capacity 55.1mp Gallons Capacité rés. carburant 250 litres 55 Imp. Gals ¢ 9 9-9

Batterie
Kraftstofftankkapazitat

128 ah 610 cc
55 imp Gals 250 Ltrs

WEIGHTS

POIDS

GEWICHTE

Shipping Weight

Gross Weight

(Ready to Operate)
Shipping Weight

Gross Weight

No. of Wheels/Tyre Size
E.E.C. & German
French

Tyre Pressure

2280 (EEC R/G)
2480 {EEC R/G)

2400 kg (HS.R.G.}
2600 kg (H5.R.G.)

2x750x16.12pr
2x825x16.14 pr

Poids & I'expédition
Poids brut

{Pret au fonctionnement}
Poids 3 I'expédition
Poids brut

No’ roues1Dim’pneus
CEE /Allemagne

France

Pression pnues

2280 kg (CEE R/G)
2480 kg (CEE R/G]

2400 kg (HS.R.G.}
2600 kg {H.S.R.G.)

2x7'50 x 1612 pr
2x825x16'14 pr

Versandgewicht
Brittogewicht
{betriebsbereit)
Versandgewicht
Bruttogewicht
Anzahl der Radar/
Reifengrolle
E.W.G Deutsch
Franzosisch

2280 (EEC R/G)
2480 {(EEC R/G)

2400 kg H.5.R.G.
2600 kg H S.R.G.

2x750x 1612 pr
2x825x16.14 pr

E.E.C. & German 5.00 Bar CEE Allermagne 5.00 bars Reifendruck
French 5.50 Bar France 5.50 bars EWG/Deutsch 5.00 Bar
Franzdsisch 5.50 Bar
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CARATTERISTICHE DATOS GENERALES il lhaa
GENERALI
COMPRESSORE COMPRESOR ik all
Modello P600 SD WD Modelo o P600 SD WD P SDWD oy
Portata d'aria libera 600 cfm 283 L.S. Entr_e'ga actual aire libre - 600 Cfl"f'l 283 L/5 Ll YAY plnSa i i 2l el ygld Ladlt pdendl
effettiva Presibn normal de operacion 102 psi (7 bar) - v o i “‘3 Uyey R -Ldt e L
Pressione normale di 102 psi {7 bar) Sistema refrigerante Injeccibn aceite Gh ¥yt “‘«‘f’ e l $? J‘-"‘"‘!.' "
funzionamento . L Capacidad de aceite “"!'_‘“1 »“J‘ a4y r
Sistema di raffreddamento Ad iniezione d'olio Presifn mazima 114 psig {7.9 bar) JU e 2yl 1 T
Capacita olio 10 |mp Gals. ()L_'Vvq)i-"-!;‘:*"):'lr'*’.}b. 2% a2l i
Pressione massima 114 psig {7.9 bar}
MOTORE MOTOR I i
Tipo/Modello Deutz BF6L912C Tipo/Modelo Duetz BFEL913C BF6L913C _—=.xo ool
Numero di cilindri 6 No. de cilindros 6 - AN Sl sae
Capacita olio 11 litri Capacidad de aceite 11 litros EEUET IR R Wi
Velocité a pieno carico 2500 rpm Velocidad con carga maxima 2500 rpm HETURIINS I E' :
V_eIocita al mi_nimo 1200 rpm Velacidad en vacio 1200 rpm () Ll \_-‘-"3}“;-':.’ 'y ‘_L‘J-l s u:’.-
Sistema elettrico 12 Voit Neg. Ground Sistema eléctrico 12 voltois tierra neg. L33 e ael/ el VYA bl i~
Batteria 128 ah 510 cc S i o S
c it4 serbatoi burante 56 tmp Gallons 250 Litres Baterla 128 ah 510cc PIRUFY A
apacits serbatolo carburante mp Gallons Capacidad tanque combustible 55 ga. imp 272 litros ' 4t

(Lo St iadine a3l el Yy TYA

:_,j‘._il 2t da

PESI PESOS TRl
Peso di spedizione 2280 EEC/RG Peso embarque 2280 (EEC R/G) o
Peso lordo 2480 EECIRG Peso bruto 2480 {EEC R/G) (HSRG) a5 Y ol
(pronto per il funzionamento) {Listo para hacer funcionar) (HS.B.G) a8 11+ JL-T\" ;_-".’.J|
Peso di spedizione 2400 kg HS.R.G. Peso embarque 2400 kg HS.RG)) ‘ ' Sl ey
Peso lordo 2600 kg H.S.R.G. Peso bruto 2600 kg (HS.R.G.) VLT xy. e xy (F -
Numero di ruote/dimensioni No. de ruedas/tamaho VILVEXALYEXY p-?‘-"/":‘wl ade
gomme neum 4ticos ey e daey L a Lo Y daas
EEC Germania 2 x 7.50 x 16.12 pr EEC Afemén 2 x 7.60 x 16.12 pr (2223100 *‘1’_“7’ AR e
Francese 2x825x16.14 pr Frances 2x8.25x 16.14 pr (\rju"/\_s“‘f) R T
Pressione gomme Presion neum éticos JleNy L
EEC Germania 5.00 bar EEC Aleman 5.00 bar
Francia 5.50 bar Frances '5.50 bar
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GENERAL DATA

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNISCHE DATEN CARATTERISTICHE DATOS GENERALES
GENERALI

e ..',;\J:u

WARNING

CONTAINS
ASBESTOS

Breathing asbestos
dust is dangerous
to health

Follow safety
instructions
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GENERAL DATA

CARACTERISTIQUES

TECHNISCHE DATEN

CARATTERISTICHE
GENERALI

DATOS GENERALES

SAFETY WARNING

Components of a non-metallic
fibrous material may contain
small quantities of white
ashestos. When handling, dis-
mantling or assembling these
components please observe the
following rules :

1.  Always operate in a well
ventillated area.

2. Dispose of waste in a sealed
container,

3. Use water to damp down
dust.

4.  Avoid
particles.

inhalation of dust

AVERTISSEMENT SECURITE

Les éléments en matikre non-
métalligue peuvent contenir de
faibles quantités d’amiante
blanc’ Pour le montage, le
démontage et |a manutention de
ces éléments, observer les pré-
cautions suivantes :

1. Le travail ddit toujours se
faire dans un endroit bien aéré.

2. Jeter les déchets dans un
récipient hermétique.

3. Utiliser de I'eau pour faire
déposer la poussiére d’amiante.

4, Eviter d’inhaler les parti-
cules de poussitre d’amiante.

WARNUNG

Teile aus nichtmetallischem fas-
erigen material kdnnen kleine
mengen weillen Asbestmaterials
gnthalten. Beim Beriihren, Dem-
ontieren oder Montieran solcher
Produkte bitte nachstehends
Anweisungen befolgen :

1. Stets in gut durchliifteten
Réumen arbeiten.

2, Die Entfernung von abfall
hat stets in einem abgesiegelten
Behélter zu erfolgen.

3. Mit Wasser den Staub eind-
ammen.

4. . Einatmen von Staubeilen
vermeiden.

AVVERTIMENTI DI
SICUREZZA

| componenti che sono prod-
otti con una sostanza fibrosa
non metallica possono cont-
enere  piccole quantitda di
asbesta bianco, Quando si mane-
ggiano, si smontano © si rimon-
tano tali componenti, si prega di

osservare le regole che seguono:’

1. Lavorare sempre in upa

zona ben ventilata,

2, Buttar via ogni rifiuto in
un contenitore sigillato.

3. Usare acqua per ridurre [a
polvere,

4, Evitare |'inalazione di part-
icelle di polvere,

ADVERTENCIA

Componentes de un material
fibroso no metalica pueden
contener pequehas cantidades
de asbesto blanco. Al manejar,
desarmar © armar estos comp-
onentes, siravse observar las
siguientes reglas :

1. Siempre trabajar en un area
bien ventilada.

2. Botar losdesperdiciosenun
recipiente sellado.

3. Usar agua para mojar el
polvo.

4, Evitar la inhalacién de
particulas de polvo.
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO FUNCIONAMIENTO RUERH]
\

HIGH DISCH. 7

TEMPERATURE

HIGH ENGINE 8 -
TEMPERATURE rran’ g hours

(:: M

LOW ENGINE P

OIL PRESSURE O 9 /e

ALTERNATOR 10
NOT CHARGING

\ Y,
o 00
SERVICE-AIR OFF ON OVERRIDE
@ 2 STARY

’/f ALY

®o- ,

P o

" t
T 1L |4
r"‘:L_—Dﬁ — - 1
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L‘'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

1. START SWITCH
Refer to "'Starting’

2. PUSH AFTER WARM-UP
BUTTON
Refer to "Starting”

3. RESTRICTION
INDICATOR

4. RESTRICTICN
INDICATOR

5. AIR DISCHARGE
PRESSURE GAUGE
Shows air pressure available .at

service valves

6. HOURS COUNTER

Measures Mo. of hours comp-
ressar has been run. (This gauge
should be used to give service
intervals).

7. HIGH AIREND OISCH-
ARGE TEMPERATURE
INDICATING LIGHT

8. HIGH ENGINE TEMP-

ERATURE INDICATING -

LIGHT

9. LOWENGINE OIL
PRESSURE INDICATING
LIGHT

10. ALTERNATOR NOT
CHARGING INDICATING
LIGHT

1. INTERRUPTEUR DE
DEMARRAGE
Cf. "Demarrage"’

2. POUSSOIR POUR
EMPLQI APRES MISE EN
TEMPERATURE

Cf, "Demarrage'’

3. INDICATEUR DE
RESTRICTION

4, INDICATEUR DE
RESTRICTION

5, MANOMETRE, AIR DE

REFOULEMENT
Indique la pression disponible
au niveau des soupapes de
service,

6., COMPTEUR HORAIRE

Mesure le nombre d'heures
de fonctionnement du comp-
resseur (sert & calcuter les
intervalles de maintenance}.

7. VOYANT INDICATEUR
DE HAUTE TEMP
ERATURE, MOTEUR.

8. VOYANT INDICATEUR
DE HAUTE TEMP
ERATURE, MOTEUR

9. VOYANT INDICATEUR
DE BASSE PRESSION,
LUB. MOTEUR

10. VOYANT INDICATEUR
DE NON-CHARGEMENT
DE L'ALTERNATEUR

1. STARTSCHALTER
Siehe ‘Starter’

2. KNOPF NACH DEM
WARMLAUFEN EIND-
RUCKEN

Siehe ‘Starten’

3. DROSSELANZEIGER
4. DROSSELANZEIGER

5. DRUCKMESSER
DRUCKABLAR

Zeigt den an den Serviceventilen

vorhandenen Druck an.

6. STUNDENMESSER

Mit die Anzahl der Stunden, die
der Kompressor in Betrieb war.
{Dieses MeRBinstrument sollte zur
Bestimmung der Service-Inter-
vatle verwendet werden).

7. ANZEIGELAMPE FUR
HOHE TEMPERATUR AN
DER LUFTAUSTR.
ITTSSEITE.

8. ANZEIGELEUCHTE FUR
HOHE MOTOR—
TEMPERATUR

9. ANZEIGELEUCHTE FUR
- NEIDRIGEN MOTOROL-
DRUCK

10. ANZEIGELEUCHTE ALT-

ERNATOR LADT NICHT

1. INTERRUPTOR
ARRANQUE
Véase "Arrangugq’

" 2. BOTTON PRESIONAR

DESPUES DE CALENTAR
Véase ‘Arranque’

3. INDICADOR
RESTRICCION

4. INDICADOR
RESTRICCION

5, MANOMETRO PRESION

DESCARGA AIRE
Muestra la presibn de aire dis-
ponible en valvulas de servicio.

6. CONTAORE

Misura il numero di ore di
funzionamento del comp-
ressore, {Questo strumento deve
essere  usato per indicare gli
intervalli di manutenzione
ordinaria},

7. SPIA D'INDICAZIONE DI
TEMPERATURA ELEV-
ATA DI SCARICO COMP-
RESSORE ’

8, SPIA D'INDICAZIONE DI
TEMPERATURA ELEV-
ATA AL MOTORE

9. SPIA D'INDICAZIONE DI
BASSA PRESSIONE OLIO
MOTORE

10. SPIA D'INDICAZIONE DI
ALTERNATORE CHE
NON CARICA

1. INTERUTTORE DI
AVVIAMENTO
Far riferimento a ""Aviamento”’

2. PULSANTE DOPO
RISCALDAMENTO
Far riterimento a “Avviamento"

3. INDICATCRE D
RESTRIZ1IONE

4, INDICATORE Dt
RESTRIZIONE

5. MANOMETRO SCARICO
ARIA

Indica ta pressione disponibile

alle valvale di esercizio

6. CUENTAHORAS

Mide el nimero de horas traba-
jado por el compresor. {Se debe
usar esta manbmetro para dar
intervalos de servicio).

7. LUZ INDICADORA DES-
CARGA TEMPERATURA
ALTA COMPRESOR,

8. LUZ INDICADORA TEMP
ERATURA ALTA
MOTOR.

9. LUZ INDICADORA
PRESION BAJA ACEITE
MOTOR.

10, LUZ INDICADORA ALT-
ERNADOCR NO CARGA.
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NCGRME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

J.‘ ==

1. Place the unit in a level
position (this must be no more
than 15° out of level in any
direction}.

CAUTION : If the unit is to be
connectsd to a common header
or togather with any other source
of compressed air: make sure a
checkvalve is fitted to the unit.

2. Open blowdown valve to
ensure all pressure is relieved in
system, Then close valve,

3. Check the compressor oil
leval in sight glass with compres-
sor level, oil level should be
between max. & min, marks on
sight glass indicator.

4, Check the engine lubricat-
ing oil in accordance with the
operating instructions of the
engine operator’s manual,

AVANT LE DEMARRAGE

1. Placer I'unitd bien de niveau
{les &carts de niveau ne doivent
jamais dépasser 159 dans n'imp-
orte quelle direction)

ATTENTION : Montage obliga-
toire sur le groupe d'un clapet
de retenue en cas de branche-
ment 4 un collectour de mise en
commun ou & une sutre source
d’air comprimeé.

2. Ouvrir la soupape d'éch-
appement afin d'alléger le syst-
éme de toute pression. Puis
fermer ta soupape.

3. Controle du niveau d'huile
compresseur 4 l'aide du viseur:
compresseur de niveau, lhuile
doit arriver entre les repéres
maxi et mini du viseur,

4, Contrdle de I'huile moteur
suivant orescriptions de la doc-
umentation du constructeur.

VOR DEM ANLASSEN

1. Einheit eben ausrichten.
{Einheit darf nicht mehr als
15! in jede Richtung abweichen).

ACHTUNG : Wenn der Kompres-
sOr AN einen  gameinsamen
Druckkessel angeschlossen oder
oder mit anderen Kompressoren
zusammengeschaltet werden soll,
muBl unbedingt ein Riickschiag-
ventil eingebaut wereden.

2. Zur volistindigen Druck-
entlastung des Systems das
Entlastungsventil &ffnen. Dann
wieder schlieGen.

3. Bei waggerechtem Kom-
pressor den Olstand im Schauglas
ablesen; er mull zwischen der
Maximal- und Minimal- Markier -
ung des Schauglases liegen.

4, Motorschmierdl nach den
Anweisungen des Motorhand-
buches kontrollieren.

PRIMA DI AVVIARE LA
MACCHINA

1. Posizionare l'unithd su una
base orizzontale {(questa non
deve superare i 15° di dislivello
in qualsiasi direzione}

ATTENZIONE : Sella macchina
viene collegata ad un collettore
comune, 0 viene montato in
paralleio con aitre fonti di aria
compressa, si dovrd installare
sulls macchina una valvola di
non ritorno.

2, Aprire la valvola di scarico
in modo da scaricare tutta la
pressione presente nel sistema.
Chiudere guindi questa valvola.

3. Colcompressoreinposizione

liveltata, controllare attraverso il

ventrino spia il livello olio nel
compressore. Tale liveilo deve
essere tra | contrassegni max. e
min. sul vetro indicatore.

1. Poner la unidad en pocicibn
nivelada {imprescindible que no
sea més de 15 fuera de nivel
en todas direcciones).

ADVERTENCIA : No conectar
la unidad a un colector 0 a
cuaiquier ot fuente de aire
comprimido $in equiparia
previaments con una valvuls de
retencién.

2. Abrir la vblvula de purga
para asequrarse que no hay pre-
sibn en el sistema. Entonces
cerrar la vlvula,

3. Manteniendo nivelado el
compresor, verificar el nivel del
aceite. E! nivel del aceite debe
estar entre 1as marcas de maximo
y minimo en el indicador.

4. Vetiticar el aceite lubni-
cante del motor en conformidad
con 1as instrucciones dadas en el
manual del operador.
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OPERATICN

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'US(-)

FUNCIONAMIENTO

5§, Check diesel fuel level. A
good rule is to top up after each
shift.

This prevents condensation
occurring in fuel tank.

CAUTION : Use only a No.2-D
diesel fuel oil with a8 minimum
cetane number of 45 snd sulphur
content not greater thsn 0.5%.

6. Close all service valves to
allow full air pressure which
ensurés proper oil circulation.

7. Do not operate the mach-
ine with the doors open as this
may cause cverheating.

NOTE : In order to allow unit
to start at a reduced load, a
buttontype 'start-run” “valve,
located on the control panel, is

incorporated in the regulation

control systemn. The valve auto-
matically returns to start posi-
tion when the unit is stopped
and air pressure blowndown.

B, CAUTION : If sir needs
to be blad from the fuel system,
use the banjo fitted, on the side
of tha injection pump,

The inner nut {large) only should
be refeased. DO NOT RELEASE
the small outer nut.

5. Contrdle du niveau de
gazole. |l est une bonne pratique
de faire le ptein au terme de
chaque poste.

Ceci empéche la condensation
dans les réservoirs de carburant.

ATTENTION : Utiliser exclusive-
ment du gazols No. 2.0, indice
de cétane 45 ninimum, tensur
maximum an soufre 0,5%.

6. Fermer toutes wvalves de
refoulemeant de sorte que la cir-
culation d'huile soit assurée par
une pression dair maximum.

7. Ne pas faire marcher la
machine avec les portes ouver-
tes comme ceci peut entrainer
de la surchauffe.

REMARQUE Une valve de
démarrage-marche normale 3
bouton située sur le tableau de

commande, montée sur le cir-

cuit de régulation, permet de
démarrer 3 charge réduite. A
I'arrét du groupe {chute de la
pression de refoulement),
valve revient automatigquernent
en position de démarrage.

8. ATTENTION : S'il est
nécessaire de purger le systéme
d’alimentation, utiliser la banjo
prévu sur le chté de la pompe
d'injection. SEUL Vécrou in-
térieur {le plus gros) doit &tre
desserré. NE PAS DESSERRER
le petit écrou extérieur.

5. Dieselstand kontrollieren.
Es impfiehlt sich, den Tank
nach  jeder Arbeitsschnicht
aufzufilien.

Dadurch wird Kondensation im
Kraftstofftank vermieden.

ACHTUNG : Nur Dieselt! mit
einer Catanzahl von mindestens
45 und einem Schwefelgehalt
van hachstens 0,5% verwerden.

6. Zum Aulbau des Luft-
druckes im Interesse guter
Olzirkulation  alle  Austritts-
ventile §lfnen.

T. - Kompressor nicht mit
offenen Tiwen betreiben, da
dies zum HeilRlauf fiihren kann.

ANMERKUNG : Um den Kom-
pressor  gegen geringere Last
anfahren zu konnen, ist in das
Regelsystemn ein “Start -Betrieb™
-Ventil mit Knopf an der
Bedienungstatel eingebaut. Bei
Abstetlen des Kompressors und
Abfallen des Luftdruckes kehrt
dieses Ventil automatisch in
Start-Stetlung zuruick .

8. ACTUNG : Zum Entliiften
der Kraftstotfanlage die
Hohlschraube an der Seits der
Einspritzpumpe verwenden. Nur
die innere {groBe) Mutter |Bsen.
Die kleing dulere Mutter DARF
NICHT gelost werden.

5.  Controftare il livetlo nafta,
€’ buona ngrmal rabboccare al
termine di ogni turno di lavoro.

In tal modo si previene la form-
azione di condensa nel

ATTENZIONE : Usare esclusiva-
" mente gasolio n.2-D, con numero

di cetano pari ad almeno 45 »
con contenuto di zolfo non
superiore aflo 0.5%

6. Chiudere tutte le valvole di
servizio, in modo da permettere
la piena pressione d’'aria neces-
saria per {ar circolare bene | ofio.

7. L'apparecchiatura non
deve essere messa in funzione
con porte aperte altrimenti si
potrebbe verificare del
surriscaldamento,

NOTA : Per consentire |'avvia-
mente della macchina con carico
parzializzato, nel sistema di
regolazione é incorporate una
valvola ‘avviamento-marcia’ det
tipo a pulsante, situata sul pan-
nello di comando. Quando la
macchina si arresta e non vi é
pid pressione residua, la valvola
ritorna  automaticamente  in
posizione di avwiamento.

8. ATTENZIONE : Se
bisogna spurgare dell'aria dal
sistema  d’alimentazione del
carburante, st deve usare il
raccordo orientabile situato sul

5.  Verificar el nivel det com-

. bustible diesel. La costumbre de

llenar et tanque después de cada
turno de trabajo da buenos
resultados.

Esto previene condensacion en
el tangue de combustible.

ADVERTENCIA : Usesa sola-
mante aceite diesel No. 2.-D con
un nimero minimo cetano de
45 y un contenido de azufre no
mayor de 0.5%.

6. Cerrar todas las vatvulas de
servicio para asi permitir presion
maxima de aire, el cual asegura
la circulacion debida del aceite.

7. No hacer funcionar la
mbquina con tas puertas
esto podrid causar recalenta-
miento.

NOTA Para permitir que la
unidad arfanque a carga
reducida, una valvuia de
“arranquemarcha’, con su pul-
sador ubicada en la tablilla de
mandaq, es incorporada al sisterma
de regulacion de control.
Cuando la wunidad deja de
funcignar y la presién  baja
esta valvula vuelve automatica
mente a la posicidn de arranque.

8. PREVENCION : Si hay que‘

purgar aire del circuito de
combustible, tiene que hacerse
por el racor banjo en el costado
de la bomba de inyeccidn.

Solamente se debe aflojar la
tverca interior les decir la
grande).
pequefia tuerca de mas afuera,

NO AFLOJAR fa
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

J_- ‘-‘

STARTING UNIT

All normal
are incorporated
operated switch (1),

starting functions
in the key

A. Turn key to override
position, ANl four lights A, B,
C, and D, on the circuit board
should be illuminated.

B. Continue to turn switch
to “start” position and release
to ’‘run” position as soon as
engine starts. The override of
the safety shutdown devices
wrill he carried out
until engine oil pressure rises and
the system will then operste

normally,

CAUTION Ensure that all
curcult board lights are ex-
tinguished. If any lights re-

main illuminated, stop machine
and check sngine oif and sngine
oil pressurs switch.

C. The engine will now be
running at reduced speed. Allow
unit to warm up then depress
starttun valve {3}, The engine
will immediately increase to
max, Speed and compressor
will soon
erating pressure.

Normally the unit must be
started with the service valves
closed, ’

CAUTION Never allow the
system pressure to fall below 50
psi (3.45 Bar) to ensure adequate
oil flow to tha comprassor at
low temperaturs.

reach normal op--

ENSEMBLE DE DEMARRAGE

Toutes les fonctions de dé-
marrage normal se trouvent dans
le contact & clé (1),

A. Mettre la cté & la position
by-pass. Les quatre vouants A B,
C ot D sur le panneau de circuit
devraient s'altumer.

B. Continuer & tourner la
clé jusqu’'d s position de”dé-
marrege” et la remettre 3 1a
position "marche” dés que le
moteaur démarre. Ls by-pass
des appareils de sécuritd sera
effectud dés que la pression
d'huile dans [ensembls du
moteur s'éléve, le systéme alors
marchera normalement.

ATTENTION : S'sssurer que
tous les voyants du panneau
du circuit sont &teints. Si un
voyant quelconquse reste sllumé
arrdter la machine et virifler
Fhuile du moteur et s contact
de pression d’huile.

C. Le moteur tournera
maintenant & une vitesse
Laisser chauffer I'ensemble puis,
appuyer sur |a soupape de
démarrage {3). Le moteur tour-
nera alors rapidememt & sa
vitesse maximum et le ocom-
presseur atteindra bientdt sa
pression d’opération normale.

En principe, le démarrage est
effectué aprés fermeture des
valves de refoulement.

ANLASSEN DER EINHEIT

Der Schiiisselschalter (1) ist fir
alle normalen Startfunktionen
2usténdig.

Der Mator kann jels il Volast
betrieben werden

A.  Schlissel in Ubersteuer-
Stellung  drehen.  Die  vier
Lampen A, B, C, und D auf der
Schaltplatte miissen

B. Schalter weiter in Start-
Stellung drehen und, sobald der
Motor anspringt, in Betriebs-
Stellung schalten lassen, Die
Sicherheits-Abstelleinrichtungen
warden iibarsteuert, bis der Mot
ordldruck ansteigt und das
Systemn normal taufen kann,

ACHTUNG : Sicherstelten, da
alle Lempan susyegangen sind.

Wenp noch eine Lampe
Konprassor abstallen und
Motor!  und  Motordl-Druck-

wiichter kontrallierne.

C. Dar Motor l3uft jetzt mit
geringerer Drehzaht. Warmlau-
fen lassen und Start-Berrieb-
Ventil (3) betiitigen. Dsr Motor
lauft sofort auf volle Touren
und erreicht bald den norm-
alen Betriebsdruck.

Im Normalfall wird der Mator mit
geschiossenen Ventilen angelassen.

ACHTUNG Druck niemals
unter S0 psi (3,45 Bar) sinken
lassen, ~ damit  ausreichende
Olversorgung des Kompressors
bei niedrigen Temperaturen
gewdhrleistet wird.

fianco della pompa d’iniezione.
E necessarior svitare soltanto il
dado pib grosso che & poi quello
interno. NON BISOGNA AS-
SOLUTAMENTE SVITARE il
pili piccolo dado esterno.

DISPOSITIVE
D'AVVIAMENTO

Tutta le normali  funzioni
d’avviemento so0no0 state

incorporate nel commutatore a
chiavetta {1}.

A Girare la chiavetta in
posizione d'intervento
esclusivo  (ciod di override’).
Tutte e quattro spie A, B, C
e D situste sulla piastra cir-
cuitale devono essere accese.

B. Si passa quindi il commu-
tatore alla posizione di “start”
ed appena il motore si avvia il
commutatore va in posizione
di “run’. | dispositivi d'arresto
automatico vengono ‘by-passati’
automaticamente fino a che la
pressione dell ‘olio de! motare
comincia a salire ed il sistema
tunziona normalmente,

ATTENZIONE - Verificare che
tutte ls spie sul circuito risultino
spents. S8 una spis qualsiasi
rimane access, bisogna farmaere
sublto ls macchina » controllare
il livello d'alic nel motore »
I'interruttores di pressione defl’
olio,

C. A questo punto il motore
sta funzionando a regime
ridotto. Bisagna tasciarlo

riscatdare per poi premere la
valvola di ‘start-run’ (3} A

UNIDAD DE ARRANQUE

Se han incorporado todas las
funciones normales de srranque
en la llave interruptor.

A, Hacer girar ta Wlave hasta
llegar a la posicidbn bypass
{desvib). Las cuatro luces A, B,
C, ¥ D en el tablero de circuitos
deberén iluminarse.

a. Continuar girando el in-
terruptor hasta llegar a la posic-
ibn  “start’” {arrangque) y en
cuanto el motor camience 8
funcionar cambiar la posicion a
“run"” (marchal. Los elementos
de paro por seguridad ser &n des-
viados hasta que suba la presion
de! aceite del motor; de shi’en
adelante el sistema trabajard
normalmente,

ADVERTENCIA Asagurarse
que todas Ies fuces del tablero
ds circultos estan apsgadas. Si
alguna de ias tuces sige encen-
dida parar ls mbguina y exam-
inar o1 aceite del motor y of
interruptor de I1a presibn del,
sceits del motor.

C. El motor ahora funciona
a una velocidad reducida. Per-
mitir que la unidad se caliente
entonces presionar el botbn
de la valvula "start-run™ {ar-
ranque-marcha) (3). De inme.
diato el motor acelard a su
velocidad maxima y el com-
presor luego acalzard la pres-
iobn normal de operacibn,

ADVERTENCIA:Nuncapermits
qu# el sisterna de presion baje s
menos de 50 psi (1.45 Bar)
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OPERATION FONCTIONNEMENT BEDIENUNG NORME PER L'USO FUNCIONAMIENTO PR
If the engine does not start, refer ATTENTION : La pression ne  Wenn der Motos nicht anspring!, questo punto il motore passa para  asegurar la circulacion L L N L B JE U FTS I PY

to the Trouble Shooting Chart
found in this publication and 10
the separate engine operator’s
manuval,

Allow the engine to warm up,
then push the “'startvun’" valve.
At this point in the aperation of
the unit it is safe to apply full
Ioad to the engine.

STOPPING

Close all service valves. Allow the
unit to run unloaded for a few
minutes to reduce the engine
temperature. It is important to
idle an engine 3 10 5 minutes
before shutting it down to sllow

lubricating oil and cooling air to
carry heat away from the com-
bustion chamber, bearings, shafts
etc. Turn the switch to the
"“OFF" position,

NOTE : As soon as the engine
stops the automatic blowdown
valve should relieve all pressure

from the receiverseparator
system.
CAUTION Never allow the

unit 1o stand idle whh prassurs
in the recoiver-separator systam.

Should any of the three shut-
down failures occur, the unit
will stop,

In a shutdown situation the
function of the pane! lights
is t0 indicate the specific fail-
ure which caused the unit to
shut down,

doit jamais chuter au-dessous de
50 psi (3,45 bars), it y va du
débit d’huile vers le compresseur
sux basses températures.

Si e moteur ne part pas, se
reporter au tableau de recherche
de pannes incorporé a la présente
documentation, et & la docu-
mentation séparée  du con-
stucteur du moteur.

Laisser chaufler le moteur, puis
appuyer sur la valve de démar-
rage-marche normate.  Aucun
inconvénient dés lors & mettre
le moleur en pleine charge.

ARRET

Fermer toutes valves de refoule-
ment. Tourner & vide pendant
queigques minutes pour réduire
fa température du moteur. Il
importe qu'un moteur tourne 3
vide pendant 3 & 5 minutes avant
I'arrét de sorte gue {'huile de
graissage el I'air de refroidis-
serment puissent assurer I'echange
de 1a chaleur développée par les
chambres de combustion, les
roulements, les arbres etc Tourner
le contact & pasition '"arrbt™.

REMQRQUE : Dés l'arrédt du
moteur, la valve automatique
vide-vite doit décharger com-
plétement le circuit boutsille-
séparateur.

in der Fehlersuchetahelle diess

Druckschrift  und  im  ein
schlagigen Matorhantdbuach
nachschlagen

Motor warmlaufen lassen unel

""Start-Hetriech ' Vel boiatiyen
ABSTELLEN

Alle Austritisventile Schliellen.
Kompressor einige Minuten leer
laulen lassen, damiv dar Motor
abkihlen kann. Der Motor mufl
vor demn Abstellen unbeding! 3
bis 5 Minuten leertaufen, damit
das Schmierol und die Kihlluft
die Wirme wvon der Brenn
kammer, den lagern, Wellen
abfiihren kénnen.

Schalter in Stellung OFF
(AUS) drehen.

AMME RKUNG Sobald  der
Motor zum Stillstand kommt,
baut das automatische Ent-
lastungsventi! den Druck im

Druckspeicher-Abscheidersystem
vollkammen ab.

ACHTUNG : Kompressor hiemals
mit unter Druck stehendem
Druckspeicher-Abscheidersystem
stehen lassen,

Falls einer der drei Zustdnde
eintritt, dis das Abstellen des
kompressors erforderlich
machen, stetlt sich die Maschine
ab.

subito a massimo regime ed il
compressore  raggiunge  entro
pochi istanti la sua pressione
operativa normale,

Di norma la macchina va avviata
con i rubinetti de servizio aperti.

ATTENZIONE : Nontasciar inai
cha s pressione del sistema
scanda sl di sotto di 50 libbre/
pnllit:e2 ictod 345 bar) per
assicurate al compressore una
lubrilicarione adegu ata malgrado
la termporatura hassa.

Lasciar prirna al motore il tempo
di scaldasi, o quindi promere il
pulsante i avwiamenio-mmacia®
A guesto punto si potrd senza
atcun rischio metiere i1 motore

inreqitne i piento canico.

ARRESTO

Chiudere tutti i rubinetti di
servizio. Per far scendere la temn-
peratura del motore, permettere
al compressor di girare a vuoto
per qualche minuto. E' impor-
tante far girme i motore af
minimo per 3-5 minuti prima
dell’arresto perché I'olio lub-
rificante e {'aria del sistema di
raffreddamento possanosmaltire
il catore della camera di com-
bustione, dei cuscinetti, degfi
eccetera.  Mettere il com:
mutatore in posizione di

AVVERTENZA Appena il
motore  si arresta, la valvola
automatica di scarico dovrebbe
consentire la fuoruscita della
pressione  rimasta nel sistema
strvaloio - sepaalore.

adecuada de aceite en el com-
presor en tempersturas bajas.

Si el motor no arranca refiérese
al  Trouble Shoatling Chart
[Cuadro de Averids} que se
encuentra en esta publicacion y
también al manval preparado
para el operador del motor.

Permita que el molor se caliente
¥ acontinuacion pulsar el boton
de la  vdlvula  “'startrun”
(arrangue-marchal. En  este
momento se puede, sin peligro,
poner el motor en plena carga.

PARADA

Cerrar todas las valvulas de
servicio. Permitir que I3 unidad
funcione sin carga por varios
minutos para reducir 1a temper-
atura del motor. Es importante
mantener un motor en vacio por
3 3 5 minutos antes de pararlo
para permitir gue el aceite
lubricante y el aire de entria-
miento quiten el calor de la
cdmara de combustion, los
cojinetes, 10s ejes, etc, Poner el
interruptor en posicién "OFF"
{cerrado).

NOTA - Al pararse el motor la
vilvula de purga automitica
debe quitar toda la presion del
sisterna receplor-separ ador.

ADVERTENCIA Nunca per-
mitir  presion en el sisterna
receptor-separador cusndo la
unidad se& encuentra parada.
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QOPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USC

FUNCIONAMIENTO

[T

ATTENTION : Ne jamais Yaissar
un groupe & l'arrdt avec le cir-
cuit  bouteille-séparateur en
pression.

Si lun des trols appareils
d'urgence se déclenche, I'en-
semble s'arr ¥taera.

Dans une situation d'arrdt d'urg-
ence, la fonction des voyams
du panneau est d'indiguer la
cause spicifique a entrainé l'ar-
rét de I'ansemble.

TOTALISATEUR D'HEURES
DE FONCTIONNEMENT «él,
6A. N indique le nombre
d’heures de fonctionnement du
groupe.

In dieser Situation zeigen die
Kontrollampen den Fehler an,
der den Kompressor abgestellt
hat.

BE TRIEBSSTUNDENZAHLER
Ni. 6A seigl die Betriebsstunden
des Kompressors an.

ATTENZIONE : Primadilasciare
ta machinn a riposo, nonmancare
di accertarsi che il sistems
sarbatoio-separatore non sia pid
in pressione

I dispositivo d'avviamento si
fermerd se una gualsiast delle
tre possibilith di guasto viene
o verificarsi.

Il CONTAORE : {n. di ril. 6A)
porta il conto delte ore di lavoro
della macchina.

Si falla una de las tres protec-
ciones de parada Ia unided de-
jarh de funcionar. En una
situacibn de parada las luces del
tablero de mando indicarbn el
fallo que ha causado dicha par-
ada.

CUENTAHORAS Hel; No. 6A
indica el numero de horas de
operacitn de ta unidarl.
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LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBRICACION

COMPRESSOR LUBRICATING
AND COOLING OIL
RECOMMENDATIONS

Alternate  lubricants  should
conform to the specifications
found in Table: Compressor
Lubricant Specifications.

CAUTION Care should be
taken to ensurs that all down-
strsam components will be com-
patible with synthetic lubricants.

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
125°F 1(51.7°C)
to
—10°F {-23.3°%C)
USE LUBRICANT:
MIL-L-46152 -- SAE 10W
aor
MIL-L-2104B —SAE 10W
ar
DEXRON or DEXRON
il AUTOMATIC TRANS-
MISSION FLUID

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
—10°F 1-23.3°C)
to
-50°F (—45.6°C)
USE LUBRICANT
**MIL-L-236998

(Synthetic Lubricant)
*rt MIL-L-46167
{Sub-zero Arctic Lubricant}
Ascertain  that  MIL-L46152

lubricants meet APl Class CC
only and not CD.

RECOMMANDATIONS
HUILE DE GRAISSAGE-
REFROIDISSEMENT
COMPRESSEUR

Les différents lubrifiants devront
&tre conformes aux exigences du
tableau ‘'‘Lubrifiants compres-

re

seur .,

ATTENTION : Sassurer de la
compatibilité avec les lubrifiants
synthétiques, de chague com-
posant situé en aval du moteur.

TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE
125%F (51,7%C)
5
—10°F {-23,3%)
UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT:
MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W
ou

MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W

ou
HUILE HYDRAULIQUE POUR
TRANSMISSIONS AUTO-
MATIQUES DEXRON ou
DEXRON 11

KOMPRESSORSCHMIER-
UND -KUIHLOL

Die Schrmiermittel missen den
Angaben der Tabelte ‘Olvor-
schriften’’, entsprechen,

ACHTUNG : Sicherstellen, daf}
sich alle nachgeschalteten
Bauteile mit kiinstlichen
Schmiermitteln vertragen.

UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR
51,7%¢C bis —23,3°C
MIL-L-46152 — SAE 10W
oder
MIL-L-2104B — SAE 1OW
oder
DEXRON oder DEXRON
tl fiir AUTOMATIK -GETRIEBE

UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR
-23.3°C bis -456°C
*'MIL-1.-236998
{Synthetisches Schmiermittel!
C*MIL-L-46167
{Arkrik-Schmiermittel)

Nur Ot  der  Spezitikation
MIL-L-46152 nach APIl-Klasse
CC, nicht CD, verwenden.

**MIL-L-23699B —
Schmiermittel kommen weit-
gehend in Disentriebswerken
zur Anwendung und sind
aligermein verfiigbar .

Derarnge

*EEMEL-L-46167 — Tritt an die
Stelle von Federal Specification
APG Nr. 1 {Abeideen Proving

LUBRIFICANTI
RACCOMANDAT!PER IL
GRUPPO COMPRESSORE

Nelta tabella seguente sono
elencati i tipi di olio racco-
mandati per 1a lubrificazione.

ATTENZIONE : Tutto cid che
viene a contatto con I'olio deve
essere  compatibile con i
lubrificanti sintetici.

ON TEMPERATURA
AMBIENTE DA
1259F (51,7°C)

a
—169F (-23.39%C)
USARE OLIQ CON
SPECIFICHE
MIL-L 46152 - SAE 10W
oppure
MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W
oppure
DEXRON o DEXRON 11
PER TRASMISSION|
AUTOMATICHE
CON TEMPERATURE
AMBIENTI DA
—10°F {-23.39C)
a
~5GPF (—456°C)

USARE OLIO CON

SPECIFICHE

ACEITE DE LUBRICACION Y
REFRIGERACION COMP-
RESOR RECOMENDACIONES

Otros tubricantes deberan ser
conformes a las especificaciones
que se encuentran en el Cuadro:
Lubricantes del Compresor —
Especificaciones.

ADVERTENCIA: Tengacuidado
que todos los componentes sean
compatibles con lubricantes
sintéticos.

TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
128°F 151.79C)
a
-109F {—23.3°C)
USE LUBRICANTE :

MIL-L-46153 — SAE 10W
[&]
MIL-L-2104B — SAE 10W
o
DEXRON o DEXRON il
FLUIDO DE TRANSMISSION
AUTOMATICO
TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
—10°F (-23.3°C}

a
—509F (—456%C)
USE LUBRICANTE
‘MIL-L-236998
{Lubricante sintético}
T MIL-L-46167

{Lubricante para temperaturas
glaciales de menos de cero)
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LUBRICATION

LUBRIFICATION

SCHMIERUNG

LUBRIFICAZIONE

LUBRICACION

3L

*#*MIL-L-23699B — Lubricants
which meet this specification are
used in most jet aircraft engines
and shauld be available world-
wide.

***MIL-L-46167 — is intended
to supersede Federal Specifica-
tion APG No. 1 (Aberdeen
Proving Ground Purchase
Description No. 1} APG No. 1 is

the current designation for sub-

zero arctic lubricants.

For temperatures above 125°F
(51.79C) or below -50°F
(—45 6%C), please consult IR
Customer Service Department.

DEXRON — Reg. TM. ol
General Motors Corp,

TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE
—109F {-23 3°C)
a
—50°F {-45,6°C)
UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT :
" MIL-L.-23699B
{Lubritiant de synthése)
Tt MIL-L-96167
{Lubrifiant pour climats

articques, gel permantent)

Lubritiants MIL-L-46152 obliga-
toirement conformes APl classe
CC 3 'exclusion de la classe CO1

*** MIL-L-236998 — Lubriti-
ants utilisés dans ta plupart des
moteurs d'avions & réaction, en
principe disponibles dans le
monde entier.

*** MIL-L-46167 — Lubrifi-
ants desinés A remplacer la
spécification fédérale APG No.1
{Aberdeen Proving Ground Pur-
chase Description No. 1) APG
No. | est actuellememt la
deésignation des lubrifiants pour
climats artiques {gel permanent).

En ce qui concerne les tempéra-
tures supérieures & 1250F
(51,79C) ou inférieures &
—600F {—-456°C), s'adresser au

service aprés wvente Ingersall-

Rand.

DEXRON -— marque déposée
General Motors Corp.

Ground Purchase Description
Nr. 1}, gegenwartige Spezifika-
tion fur Arktik-Schriermittel.

Bei Umgebungstemperatu en

iber 51,7°C oder unter —45 6°C -

lassen Sie sich von Ingersoll-Rand
beraten.

DEXRON - Ewngetragene
Schutzmarke von General
Motors Corp.

*e* MIL-L-46167 — E' la speci-
fica sositutiva della specifica
tederale APG No. 1, che indica

normatmente 1+ lubaficanti da
utilizzarsi con temperature
artiche,

Per temperature superiofri a
1269F (61.7°C) o inferon a
—50°F (-456°C), consultare
I"assistenza  tecnica Ingersoil-
Rand pil vicina.

DEXRON — Marchio Deposi-
tato delta General Motors Co.

**MIL-L-23699B
oppure
YU MIL-L-46167

Verificare che I'clio MIL L-
46152 conisponda alla classe
CC e non COD delle specifiche
APL

Gli olii con specitica ** MIL-
L-23699B vengono usati per &
motori  degli awogetti. Sono
percio dwsponibilv in tutto il
mondo.

Asegurese que lubricantes Mil-L-
46152 conforman con Clase CC
del APy no CD.

*** Mil-L-23699B — Lubricantes
confarmes a esta especificacidn
se usan en la mayoria de aviones
jet y se podran comprar en todas
aprtes del mundao.

*** Mil-L-46167 esta previsto
para sustuir alas especificaciones
APG No. 1 {Aberdeen Proving
Ground Purchase Deseription
No. 1l. APG No. 1 es la desig-
nacion corriente paralubricantes
aptas para condiciones glaciales
menos de cerg,

Para temperaturas mas altas que
125%F (51.79C) o menores que
—50°F {-456°C) sirvase con-
sultar el Departmento |-R
Servicio para Clientes,

DEXRON — Marca Registrada
de la General Motors Corn.
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MAINTENANCE

SERVICE INTERVAL DESCRIPTION MAINTENANCE
HOURS PERIOD REQUIRED
Daily Air filters Clean dust collector boxes
Daily Fuel tank Refill to prevent condensation
50 Weekly Protective Shutdown Probes Visually check tightness
50 Compressor oil filter Replace after first 50 hours from new
Month Cooler Check for build up of foreign matter.
Clean if necessary by blowing out with air
or pressure wash.
150 Compressor oil filter Replace after first 150 hours from new,
800 6 Months Compressor oil filter Replace
500 6 Months Compressor oil Replace
500 6 Months Hoses Inspect
500 6 Months Scavenge Line Clean if necessary
1000 1 Year Air filter elements Replace
1 Year Wheel bearings Pack with grease
2500 Compressor oil Replace if synthetic lubricant
As required Separator element Replace if damaged
As required Battery Clean terminals and grease
As required Water trap Empty water from trap
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ENTRETIEN

HEURES DE INTERVALLES DESCRIPTION MAINTENANCE
SERVICE D’ENTRETIEN NECESSAIRE
Quotidiennement Filtres d'air Nettoyer tes collecteurs de poussiere
Quotidiennement Réservoir & carburant Remnplir pour prévenir la condensation
50 Hebdomadairement Détecteurs d'arr et de Contr ble visuel de étanchéité/serrage
Protection
50 Filtre d’huile Remplacer le neuf apres les premiéres
du compresseur 50 heures de fonctionnement
Mensuellement Réfrigérant Dép bts éventuels de corps éstrangers.
Nettoyer si nécessaire & |'air comprimeé
ou au jet d'eau
150 Filtre d’huile Remplacer le filtre neuf apres les
du compresseur premigres 150 heures.
500 Semestriellement Filtre d'huite comp. Replacer
500 Semestriellement Huile, compresseur Changer
500 Semestriellement Flexibtes Inspector
500 Semestriellement Conduite de balayage Nettoyer le cas échéant
1000 Annuellement Eléments filtre d‘air Remplacer
2500 Annuellement Roulements de rous Graisser

Huile du compresseur

Chanager si lubrifiant synthétique

Selon les besoins
Selon les besoins

Selon les besoins

‘Etément séparateur

Batterie

Séparateur d’eau

Remplacer si endommagé
Nettoyer les poles et graisser

Vider le séparateur d’eau
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WARTUNG

BETRIEBS- ZEITLICHE BESCHREIBUNG ERFORDERLICHE
STUNDEN ABSTANDE WARTUNG
taglich Luftfitter Staubkdsten sdubern
Taglich Kraftstofftank Nachfiillen, um Kondensation zu vermeiden
50 wochentlich schiitzende Absperrsonden Festigkeit visuell nachprifen
50 Offitter Kompressor nach den ersten 50 Betriebsstunden erneuern
monatlich kiihier Auf Fremdkirper untersuchen. Gegebenfalls
mittels Durchblasen mit Druckluft oder
Druckwasche reinigen.
150 Kompressor-Olfilter Nach den ersten 150 Betriebsstunden erneuern.
500 6 monatlich Kompressor Olfilter erneuren
500 6 monatlich Kompressord! erneuren
500 6 monatlich Schlauche inspizieren
500 6 monatlich Spiilleitung gegebnenfalls reinigen
1000 Jahrlich Luftfilterelemente ersetzen
Jahrlich Radsager mit Fett stopfen
2500 Kompressordl bei synthetischem Schmiermittel erneuren
Bei Bedarf Abscheiderelement bei Beschadigung ersetzen
Bei Bedarf Batterie AnschiuRstellen sdubern und einfetten
Bei Bedarf Wassersammelbehalter Wasser ausleeren
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MANUTENZIONE

MANUTENZIONE INTERVALLO DESCRIZIONE MANUTENZIONE

ORE RICHIESTA
Giornaticro Filtri d’aria Pulire le scatole di raccolta polvere
Giornaliero Serbatoio carburante Riempire per evitare condensazione

50 Settimanale Sonde d'arresto di protezione Verificare visualmente la tenuta

50 Fiitro olio compressore Sostituire dopo le prime 50 ore da nuovo
mese Refrigerante Verificare se esiste accumulo di materie

Pulire se necessario soffiando con aria compressa
o lavare a pressione

160 Filtro olio compressore Sostituire doppo le prime 150 ore de nuovo
500 6 mesi Filtro olio compressore Sostiture
500 6 mesi | Olio compressore Sostituire
500 6 mesi Tubazioni Controllare
500 B mesi Tubo di recupero Pulire se necessario
1000 1 anno Elementi filtro aria Sostituire
1 anno Cuscinetti ruota Riempire di grasso
2500 . Olio compressore Sostituire se lubrificante sintetico
Come richiesto Elemento separatore Sostituire se danneggiato
Come richiesto : Batteria Pulire terminali e ingrassare
Come richiesto Pozzetto acqua Syuotare I'acqua dal pozzetto

4 3 INGERSOLL-RAND
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PPURE S

HORAS DE PERIODA DESCRIPCION MANTENIMIENTQ
SERVICO INTERVALO REQUERIDO
Diario Filtros de aire Limpiar cajas colecci on de polvo
Diario Tangue de combustible Rellenar para prevenir condensaci on
50 Semanat Sondas protectivas parada Verificar tension visualmente
50 Filtro aceite compresor Reemplazar despucés de las primeras
50 horas de uso
Mes Refrigerador verificar que este limpio
Limpiar si hay necesidad soplando con aire
o lavando con agua a presion
150 Filtro aceite compresor Reemplazar después de las primeras
150 horas de uso
500 6 meses Filtro aceite compresor Heemblazar
500 6 meses Aceite compresor Cambiar
500 6 meses Mangueras Controlar
500 6 meses Linea de purga Limpiar si hay necesidad
1000 1 afio Efementos filtro de aire Reemplazar
1 afio Cojinetes ruedas Empaquetar con grasa
2500 Aceite compresor Cambiar si es lubricante sint etico
Cuando sea necesario Elemento separador Reemplazar si esta dafiado
Cuando sea necesario Bater ia Limpiar terminales y engrasar
Cuando sea necesario Colector de agua Vaciar agua del colector
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

COMPRESSOR OIL CHANGE

Reptace after 500 hours, or every
six months of operation which
ever comes first,

NOTE

Add oil only if level falls to the
bottom of the sight gauge when
compressor is shut down,

If compressor has been operated
under adverse conditions, or has
had long shutdown periods an
earlier oil change may be
necessary as oil deteriorates
with time as well as by operating
conditions,

WARNING

DO NOT wunder any circum-
stances romove any drain plugs
or open any drain valves from
the compressor lubricating/
cooling system without first
checking all air prossure has
been released, by checking
discharge pressure gauge and by
opening manual blowdown valve
focated on air regulation mani-
fold behind air inlet filter.

CHANGE PROCEDURE

1, Open valve and drain into a
suitable container.

2. When receiver separator
tank, piping and oil cooler are
completely drained, close the
coolant drain valve.

CHANGEMENT D'HUILE DU

‘"COMPRESSEUR

Changer I'huile toutes les 500

heures ou tous les six mois de
founctionnement, selon la date
gui survient en premier.

NOTE

N‘ajouter de I'huile que si le
niveau chute jusgu’au fond du
regard d’huile quand fe comp-
resseur est & Iarrdt,

Si le compresseur a fonct-
jonné dans des conditions déf-
avorables ou est demuré long-
temps a Varrét, il faudra peut-
&tre changer V'huile plus tdt,
car elle se dbtériore dans le

temps aussi lien qu'a I'exp-
ioitation.
AVERTISSEMENT

NE JAMIS déposer de bouchons

de bouchons ' de vidange ni

ouvrir d'orifices de purge dans ls
circuit de lubrificatlon/refroid-
issement du compresseur sans
s'Btre assuré au préalable que la
décompression est compléite, en
vérifiant le manombtre de ref-
oulement et en ouwvrant le
purgeur d’'air situé sur le dist-
ributeur régulateur d’air, derrife
te filtra d’admission d‘air.

POUR CHANGER L'HUILE

1.  Ouvrir la soupape de purge
et purger dans un récipient
appropris.

OLWECHSEL VERDICHTER

MNach 500 Betriebsstunden oder
jeweils nach 6 Monaten Betri-
abszeit austauschen, je nachdem,
was zuerst eintritt.

VERMERK

Zur dann OI nachfiillen, wenn
der Fiillstand bis zum Boden
des Sichtglases gesunken ist,
bei abgestelitem Kompressor.

Wenn der Kompressor bei ung-
iinstigen  Betriebsverhéltnissen
im Einsatz ist oder langen Stritl-
stinden ausgesstzt ist, kann ein
Olwechset  friiher notwendig
werden, da das O nicht nur
wihrend des Betriebs sonder
auch mit der Zeit sich versh-
lechtert.

WARTUNG

Es sind AUF KEINEN FALL
Entleerungsstopfen zu entfernen
oder Ablafiventile am Schmier-/
Kiihlsytem des Kompressors zu
offnen, ohne dall zuvor sicher-
gestellt wird, da der luftdruck
abgebaut ist, indem der ablaB-

Druckmesser iiberpriift und das -

sich am Verteiler hinter dem
Luftfiltereinlal® befindliche Sic-
herheitsventit mit der Hand ged-
finet wird,

VORGANGBEIM
OLWECHSEL

1.  Ventil 8ffnen und OI in
einen passenden Behditer abla-
ssen.

CAMBIO DELL'OLtO DEL
COMPRESSORE

Cambiare dopo 500 ore, oppure
ogni sei mesi di funzionamento
qualuntue dei due si verifica
prima. '

NOTE

Aggiungere 1'olio solamente se il
livello si abbassa alla base del
bicchiere di spia quando il com-
pressore & chiuso.

Se il compressore & stato fatto
funzionare in condizioni avverse,
oppure & stato chiuso per lunghi
periodi un cambio dell’olio piu
presto- sard necessario poiché
I'olio si deteriora col tempo
come col funzignamento,

AVVERTIMENTO

In nessuna circostanza si devono
rimovers tappi di scarico o
aprire valvale del sistema di lub-
rificazione/raffeddamento  del
compressore senza prima cont-
roliare che la pressione dell’sria
sia stata rilasciata, controllando
il manometre di scarico e
aprendo Ia valvola di scarico a
mamo che si trova sul collettore
det regolatore dell’'aria dietro il
filtro dell’entrata dellaria.

PROCEDURA PER IL CAMBIO

1.  Aprire la valvola e sacricare
in un contenitore adatto,

CAMBIC DE ACEITE DEL
COMPRESSOR

Reemplazar después de 500
horas o0 cada seis meses de
pperacibn segln lo gue ocurra
primero.

NOTA

Agregar aceite sélo si e! nivel
baje al fondo del manbmetro
cuando el compresor no esté en
operacibn,

Si se ha operado el compresor
bajo condiciones adversas, o han
habida perlodos targos de paro
es posible que un cambio
aceite mas temprano sea neces-
ario: el lubricante puede deter-
iorar con el tiempo y también
en malas condiciones de oper-
acibn.

. ADVERTENCIA

Bajo NINGUNA circunstancia

quitar un tapon de purga ni
abrir una valvula de purga del
sistama de lubricacibn/refrig-
eracibn del compresor sin ver-
ificar que toda la presibn de
sire ha sido purgada. Primero
verificar el manémetro de
presibn de descarga y abrir la
valvula de purga manual que se
encuentra en el distribuidor de
regulacion de aire. detrds del
filtro de entrada de aire.

PROCEDIMIENTO PARA
CAMBIO
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

3. Remove the oll filler plug
situated on the side of the
receiver/separator,

4. Re-fill the Ilubricating/
cooling system until the oil
level is between max. and min.
marks on the oil level gauge.

5. See Section 2 Operation
{Before Starting)

6. Start compressor
|See Section 2 Operation)

7. Check for leaks.

COMPRESSOR OIL
FILTERS

Replace after the first 50 hours,
1560 hours and thereafter every
500 hours or every six months
of operation, whichever comes
first.

CHANGE PROCEDURE

1. Wipe off any external dirt
from the filters to prevent any
contamination from entering
the lubricating/cooling system,

2.  Turn the filters anti-clock-
wise and remove from housing.

3. Clean gasket seat on
housing.
4, Install new Ingersoli-Rand

replacement filters by offering
up to the housing and turning
cliockwise until seal makes initial
contact,

2.  Une fois le réservoir-sépar-
ateur, les flexibles et tuyaux, et
le refroidisseur d’huile entidre-
ment vides, refermer la soupape
de purge de réfrigérant.

3. Déposer le bouchon de
remplissage d'huile situéd sur e
cbté du réservoir/séparateur.

4, Remplir la circuit de lub-
rification/refriodissement jusqu.
4 ce que le niveau d'huile se
trouve 3 mi-distance entre les
repdres maxi. et mini. sur la
jauge d’huile.

5. Cf. Section 2 Fonction-
nement {Avant le Démarrage)

6. Lancer le compresseur
{Cf. Section 2 Fonctionnement)

7. Lancer le compresseur.

FILTRES D'HUILE DU
COMPRESSEUR

Les remplacer aprbs les prem-
igres 50 heures et 150 heures
et, par la suite, toutes les 500
heures ou tous Jes six mois
d’'exploitation, selon le date qui
survient en premier.

"POUR CHANGER LES

FILTRES

1. Essuyer tout encrassement
externe sur les filtres pour
dviter la contamination du circuit
de lubrification/refroidissement.

2. Faire tourner les filtres en
sens anti-horaire et les ext-
raire de leur logement.

2. Wenn Empfanger-Absch-
eidrtank, Rohrleitungen und
Kiihler vbllig entleert sind, Kiihl-
mittelablaBventil wieder sch-
lieBen.

3. Den sich aﬁf der Seite des
Empfinger-/Abscheiders befind-
tichen Oleinfiilistopfen entfernen

4.  Schmier-/Kiihlystem nach-
fiillen, bis sich der Oistand
zwischen den Markierungen fir
Minimum und Maximum am
Otstandmesser befindet.

5. Siehe Abschnitt 2 Batrie-
bsweise {Vor dem Starten}

" 6. Kompressor anlassen.

Siehe Abschnitt 2 Betriebsweise)

7.  Auf Undichtheiten iber-
prifen.

OLFILTER KOMPRESSOR

Nach den ersten 50 Betrieb-
sstunden, dann nach 150 und
anschlieBend alle 500 Betriab-
sstunden oder alle & Monate
Betrigbszeit ersetzen, je nach
dem, was zuerst eintritt.

VORGANG BEIM
AUSTAUSCH

1. Filter von &uBerem Sch-
mutz befreien, um ein Eind-
ringen der Verschmutzung in

- das  Schmier-/Kihlssystem 2zu

varmeiden.

2, Filter nach links drehen und
aus dem gehduse nehmen.

2, Quando il serbatoio ric-
evitore separatore, tubazionie il
raffreddante dell’olio sono com-
pletaments scarichi, chiudere |a
valvola del reffreddante,

3. Rimovere il tappo del
rabbocco delt’olio che si trova
sul - lato del ricevitore/separa-
tore.

4. Riempire di nuovo il sis-
tema di raffreddamento/lubrifi-
cazione fino a quando il tivello
dell’'alio non si trovi i segni
sul bicchiere di spia livello di
mass, e min.

5. Vedere Operazione Sezione
2 {prima di dare inizio)

6. Awvaire il compressore
(vedere Operazione Sezione 2)

7. Controllare che non vi
siano perdite.

FILTRI DELL'OL{O DEL
COMPRESSORE

Sostituire dopo le prime 50 ore,
150 ore e dopo che ogni 500 ore
o ogni 6 mesi di funzionamento,
qualunque dei due si verifica
prima,

PROCEDURA PER IL CAMBIO

1. Pulire con un panno spor-
cizia esterna dai filtri per
evitare che contaminanti possano
entrare nel sistema di raff.
reddamento/lubrificazione,

2. Girare i filtri in senso
sinistroso e rimuverli dalla sede,

1. Abrir valvula y purgar en
un receptaculo adecuado.

2. Cuando el tanque sep-
arador receptor, la tuberia v el
refrigerante de aceite estén
completamente purgados, cerrar
la vélvuia de drenaje del fliido
refrigerantc.

3. Sacar el tapbn de relleno
de aceite situado en el lado del
receptor /separador.

4, Re-llenar el sistema lubric-
ante/refrigerante hasta que el
nivel de aceite esta entre max. Y
min. en ef manbmetro de lubri-
cante.

5. Vease Seccibn 2 Operacibn
{antes de poner en marchal.

6. Hacer arrancar compresor
{V dase Seccibn 2 Operacion).

7. Verificar presencia de fugas

Szt L f— e ¥
W A2y o ey sl
RPNV P PR RE:

NUEPCS PRSP VL SR P o

et/ L s

R LRON-LY R PRI P PLI-
GOkl a0 il s O
RECISL - SCO - R AN )

ey by Joaadl ¥ i latl s
A(_'L_.A_‘_:‘l

¥ iy Bélal a3
ez
Hls 080 Y 2 pasily ol

G P

Ll o) o
AN )P W = R AR COR N s
TS s asle o 15 ey badms s
SN Sl o kel g

S iy
o ;-_-"_;k_‘rLl 3;‘.1::_" parily 'c._a\_ !
s calinhe b wd 50 i U
H o sk g E N s

REYPHIDRCRpL

Lot bt oSay 2200 oy

IO | 8 PY B
Nalalat

SN B CRt SINTS PR -V o

il Xl S S ai e LS.
- j - - [V . -
NS P P Ly TP I LR

NRCL | PR CR I LIPS B
et ol el

of

INGERSOLL-RAND




MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

5. Tighten an additional 1/2
to 3/4 turns,

6. See Section 2 Operation
{Before Starting)

7. Start compressor
{See Section 2 Operation)

8. Check for leaks.
SCAVENGE TUBE

ft is good prevenentative maint-
enance to check that the
scavenge tube is clear of any
obstructions each time the
compressor lubricant is changed
{a blocked scavenge will cause
oil carryover),

" COMPRESSOR OIL
SEPARATOR ELEMENT

Normally the separator element
will not require periodic replace-
mant provided the air and oil

tilters are properly maintained.

TYRES/TYRE PRESSURE

See Section General Data

RUNNING GEAR
WHEEL BEARINGS

Should be packed every twelwe
manths using wheel bearing
grease (conforming to specifica-
tion MIL-G-10924).

ENGINE FILTERS/OIL
FILTER/FUEL FILTER

AlF must be serviced in accord-
ance with the instructions and
a3 scheduled in the engine opera-
tion and maintenance manual,

3. Nettoyer le siége de garn-
iture du logement.

4, Monter de nouveaux filtres
de rechange Ingersoll-Rand en
les présentant au logement et en
les faisant tourner dans le sens
des aiguilles d’'une montre jusqu’
3 ce gue le joint entre en contact
initial.

5. Resserrer encore d'une
demi-tour ou de trois quarts de
tour.

6. Cf. Section 2 Fonction-
nement (Avant le Démarrage).

7. Lancer le compresseur
(Cf Section 2 Fonctionnement)

8. S'assurer de Vabsence de
fuites.
TUBE DE BALAYAGE

Il est recommandéd, pour l'ent-
retien préventif, de s'assurer que
le tube de balayage est parf-
aitement dégagé chaque fois
qu'on change le lubrififaint
{un tube de balayage bouché
cause une contamination par
entrainement),

ELEMENT SEPARATEUR
D'HUILE COMPRESSEUR

En principe I'élément séparateur
ne nécessite aucun rempalce-
ment périodique pour autant
que |'entretien des filtres a air et
3 huile soit correct.

HUILE COMPRESSEUR

Vidange d'huile toutes les 500 h
de fonctionnement ou tous les 6
mois si cette période intervient
gn premier.

3. Dichtungssitz im Gehéuse
sdubern.

4. Neuen Ingersoll-Rand Ersa-
tzfilter einsetzen, indem er in
das gehduse gegeben und nach
rechts gedreht wird, bis dis
Dichtung einen erstmaligen kon-
takt herstellt,

5. Nochmals 1/2 bis 3 (4
Umdrehung anziehen,

6. Siehe Abschnitt 2 Betrieb-
sweise (Vor dem Starten)

7. Kompressor anlassen.
{Siche Abschnitt 2 Betrieb-
swaise)

8. Auf Undichtheiten iiber-
priiffen.

- SPULLEITUNG

Es empfiehtt sich im Sinne
vorsichtshalber Wartung nach-
zupriifen, dall die Spiilleiting
keinerlei Blockiering aufweist,
wenn das Kompressordl gewe-
chselt wird, {Eine blockierte
Spiilleitung verursacht Oliiber-
tragung).

KOMPRESSQOR-
OLABSCHEIDER-
ELEMENT

Solange Luft- und Olfilter ord-
nungsgemani instandgehatten
werden, erfordert diese Einheit
im allgemeinenkeine regelmaBige
Erneuerung.

KOMPRESSOROL

3. Pulire la sede delle guarn-
izioni.

4, Montare i nuovi filtri di
ricambio Ingersoll-Rand posiz-
ionandoli nella sede e girandoli
in senso orario a quando la
tenuta fa il contatto iniziate,

5. Stringere ancora da 1/2 a
3/4 di giro,

6. Vedere Operazione Sezione
2 {prima di dare inizio).

7. Awviare il compressore
{vedere Operazione Sezione 2}

8. Controliare che non vi siano
perdite.

TUBO DI RICUPERO

E’ buona manutenzione prev-
entiva controllare che il tubo
di recupero sia libero di quat-
siasi ostruzione ogni volta che si
cambia it lubrificante de! comp-
ressore viene cambiato (un tubo
di recupero bloccato causa goc-
ciolamento dell'olio).

ELEMENTO FILTRANTE
DEL SERVATQIO
SEPARATORE

Normalmente il filtro sepatatore
non richiede sostuzioni
periodiche, se i filtri dell’ aria
e dell’ alio sono stati ogdetto di
una buona manutenzione,

OLIO COMPRESSORE

Deve essere sostituito ogni 500
ore oppure ogni 6 mess,

PROCEDIMIENTO PARA
CAMBIO

1. ~ Limpiar la parte externa
de los filtros para prevenir la
entrada de cualquier contam-
inacién, al sistema de lubrica-
cibn/frefrigeracion,

2. Girar los filtros contra la’

direccibn de las agujas del
reloj y sacar del carter,

3.  Limpoar asiento de la junta
en ¢l carter.

4, Instalar filtros nuevos de
reemplazo Ingersoll-Rand posic-
ion&dalos en su sitio y girando
en la direccibn de las agujas
del reloj hasta que el sello
haga contacto inicial,

.5, Ajustar 12 a 3/4 vueltas

adicionates
6. Véase Seccidn 2 Op'eracitbn
{Antes de Arrancar}.

7. Poner compresor en marcha
{Véase Seccién 2 Operacion),

8. Verificar
fugas.

que no bhayan

TUBERIA DE BARRIDO

Es buen mantenimiento preven-
tivo verificar que la tuberia de
barrido esté libre de cualquier
obstruccién cada vez que se
cambie el lubricante del com-
presor (un tubo obstruido
causara arrastre del aceite).
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETSEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO Glall
PROTECTIVE SHUT- ATTENTION : L'huile ne doit Ot ame 500 Stunden oder ATTENZIONE : Il livello non ELEMENTO SEPARADOR $omm s e Dol e
DOWN SYSTEM jamais monter au-dessus du mindestens alle sechs Monate dave mai superare il centro del - ACEITE COMPRESOR

Constists of :

A. + Air discharge temperature
switch, Oil pressure switch belt
break switch.

Check switches every three
months for correct operation,

Once a year, the temperature
actuated switch should be tested
by removing it trom the unit and
placing it in a bath of heated oil.

The oil pressure switch should
operate a 1 bar, the compressor
temperature  switch should
operate at 120%C.

BATTERY

Keep the battery terminals and
cable clamps clean and lightly
greased to prevent the build-up
of corrosion. Keep correct elec-
trolyte level within the cells.

milieu du viseur. Faire I'appoint
exclusivement si le niveau chute
au bas du viseur, compresseur 3
1"arrét.

PNEUMATIQUES-
PRESSION

Voir la section Caractéristiques
générales.

ROULEMENTS DES
PIGNONS MOTEURS

Garnir. tous les 12 mais en utili-
sant une graisse pour roulements
de roues conforme MIL-G-
10924.

FILTRES DU MOTEUR/
FILTRES A HUILE/
FILTRE A
COMBUSTIBLE

" Tous doivent étre entretenus

sefon les instructions et comme
prévu dans le manuel d"opéracion
du moteur et d'entretien.
SECURITES ENTRAIN-

ANT L'ARRET DU
GROUPE

Cesont :

A Contact de température
de décharge d'air. Contact de
pression d’huile, contact de rup-
ture de courroie.

Vérifier tous les 3 mois le fon-
ctionnement de ces sécurites.

Une fois par an, controler le

thermocontact dans un bain
d’huile chauffée aprés I'avoir
déposd.

wechseln.

ACHTUNG : Ol niemals iiber
die Mitte des Schauglass hinaus
ansteigen lassen. Nur dann nach-
fiillen, wenn das Ol bei Abstellen
des Kompressors his auf den
Boden des Schauglases sinkt.

REIFEN/
REIFENDRUCKE

Siehe : Allgemeine Daten

RADLAGER DES
LAUFWERKS

Alle 12 Monate mit Lagerfett
nach MIL-G-10924 stopfen.

MOTORFILTER/
OLFN TFR/
KRAFSTOFFILTER

Die Wartung derselben ist it.
Anweisung und Angaben im
Motorhandbuch und Wartunys-
buch zu erfolgen.

SICHERHEITS-
ABSCHALTSYSTEM

Bestehend aus:

A, Luftaustritts-Temperatur-
wichter. Oldruckwichter. Rie-
menbruchwaichter.

Funktion der Temperatwr- und
Druckwachter alte drei Monate
kontroflieren.

Der Oldruck wichter muR 1 bar,
der Kompressortemperatur-

wichter bei 120°C ansprechen

BATTERIE

vetrino spia, Aggiungera olio solo
sa, a macchina ferma il livello
b.molto bassc rispetto al centro
del vetrino.

PRESSIONE
PNEUMATICI

Verdi Cataﬂer.istiche generall.
CUSCINETTI RUOTE

Ingrassare ogni
grassn per cuscinetti corrispon-
dente alle specifiche MIL-G-
10924,

FILTRI MOTORE/
FILTRI DELL'CLIO/
FILTRO CARBURANTE

Tutti questi filtri vanno esaminati
e sostituiti secondo le istruzioni
e gli intervalli di tempo elencati
nel manuale di manutenzione e
funzionamento de! motore.

DISPOSITIVI
D'ARRESTO DI
SICUREZZA

Si distinguono in :
A, Termosato per scarico

aria. Pressostato olio. Inter.
ruttore di rottura cinghia.

Controllare i dispositivi  di
sicurezza almento ogni 3 mesi.

L’interruttore perla termperatdra
dell'olio dev' essere in grado
d'entrare in funzione alla pres-
siane di 1 bar,

La pressione del’olio dev'essere
di 1 bar; il termostato del
compressore deve entrare in
funzione a 120°C.

12 mesi con.

Normalmente el elemento sep-
arador no necesitara reemplazo
periadico con tal que los filtros
de aire y aceite tienen manteni-
miento adecuado.

se1s meses segun 10 que ocurra
primero.

ADVERTENCIA Es impres.
cindible que el nivel del aceite
nunca se encuentre mas arriba
del centro del indicador. Afiade
aceite sdlo cuando el nivel se
encuentre on o fondo del
indicador cuando el compresor
esta parado.

NEUMATICOS/PRESION
DE NEUMATICOS

Veéase Seccion | Datos Generales

COJINETES DE LAS
RUEDAS DEL TREN
RODANTE

Deberan ser empaquetados cada
doce meses usando grasa lubri-
cante para cojinetes de ruedas
que conforma a la especificacion
Mil-G-10924.

FILTROS DEL MOTOR/
FILTRO DEL ACEITE/
FILTRO DEL

COMBUSTIBLE

Todos los filtros deben tener
servicios de revisiébn conforme
a las instrucciones y segun lo
programado en el manual de
oparacibn y mantenimiento del
motor.

SISTEMA DE PARADA
PROTECTIVA
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO Llall

The halddown clamp should Le contact de pression d,huile Batterie- und Kabelklemmen 9. BATTERIA Consiste en : e g e

i it s'actionner a 1 bar, le he L= N ~

be kept tight enough.lo prevent devrait s [ sauberhaltenr und‘ zuml Schuiz . o . A Interruptor de tempera v hen g LSy
the battery from maving. contact de température du gegen Korrosion leicht einfetten. Mantenere i contatti e i morsetti tura de descaraa de aire NG T -
mmplé,esseur devrait s,actionner Fiur den richugen Elektrolyt- puliti e .leggermente ingrassati 9 : -

CAUTION : Always disconnsct a120vC. stand in den Bartteriezellen per evitare corrosione. Mantenere 9 BATERIA e I fot

the battery cables before parfor- T sorgen. Die Halterung mul fest il corretto livelta dell’ elettrolite. : B T e

miing any Maintenance or sarvica. BATTERIE genug sitzen, um Verschieben Le regette di fissaggio devono M los t inal | — . IPEIPUR B PN

der Batierie zu verhindern. essere sufficientemente strette .antenga 0s terminales vy las - T - o

pinzas de los cables limpios. y e

10. AIR FILTER ELEMENTS

The air filters should be inspec-
ted and maintained daily.

Dust collector boxes should be
cteaned daily, this will become
more frequent in dusty operat-
ing conditions. Dust collector
boxes must not be allowed to
become more than half full

Replace air filter elements when
restriction indicator shows red
evary t000 hours or every year
whichever comes first.

It is recommended that air filter
elements be replaced by new
Ingersolt-Rand elements. How-
ever if new elements are not at
hand the btocked elements may
be cleaned and re-used. For
cleaning the following instruct:
ions must be adhered to:-
AND

NEVER REMOVE

REPLACE ELEMENTS WHEN"

COMPRESSOR IS RUNNING

Pour empécher la coirosion, les
bornes et les téles de cdbles de
la bauerie doivent étre a tout
moment propres et graissées.
Rétablir systématiguement le
niveau d'électrolyte de chaque
élément. Le serrage des ferrures
de retenue doit suffire 3
immobiliser la batterie.

ATTENTION : Débranchement
obligatoire des cables de batterie
avant toute intervention
d’entraetien.

FILRES A AIR (Eléments)

Chaque jour les filtres & air
devraient 2tre inspectés et entre-
tenus.

Les bofltes collectrices de pouss-
idres devraient chaque jour Btre
nettoyées, ceci s'avére plus frég-
uent dans des conditions d’'opér-

défaillance prématurée du
motewr ou une défaillance du
terminal d’air.

S’assurer que 10utes les brides et
joints sont bien serrés etqu‘iln’y
a pas de fuite dans le conduit.
Dans le cas o0 un élément de
filtre devrait  éue  réutilisé
immediatement, son entretien
devrait &tre exécuté de la fagon
Stwwant o

ACHTUNG : Vor alen Wantungs-
ader Reparaturarbeiten  die
Batterickabel abtrennen.

LUFTFILTERELEMENTE

Die Lufifilter sind taglich zu
Gberprifen und z2u warten,

Staub fangkasten sind tiglich zu
rainigan. Bei staubigen Arbaits-
bedingungen ist es hiufigar
durchzufihren. Staubfankisten
dirfen nie mehr als halb vall
sain,

Luftfilterelemente austauschen,
wenn die Begrenzungsanzeige
rot anzeigt alle 1000 Stunden
oder ainmal im Jahr, was friher
gintritt,

Es wird ampgolhen, dafl Luft-
filterelemente durch neue Inger-
soll-Rand Elemente ersetzt wer-
den, Wenn keing neuen Elemen-
te zur Verfiigung stehen, kdnnen
die verstopften Elemente gerein-
igt und wieder verwendet wer-
den, Beim Reinigen ist folgen-
des zu beachten:

NIEMALS ELEMENTE ENT-
FERNEN UND AUSTAUSCH-
EN WENN DER KOMPRESS-
OR LAUFT.

ENTFERNUNG UND REINI-
GUNG

per evitare spostamenti della

barteria,

ATTENZIONE : Staccare sempre

i cavi prime di proceders a
qualsiasi manutenzione o
riparazione.

10. FILTRI ARIA

I filtri aria vanno esaminati

e sottoposti a manutenzione

giornaliera,

| contenitori per raccogliere la
polvere vanno puliti ogni giorno
ed una frequenza del genere
deve essere incrementata ulteri-
ormente in presanza eccessiva
di polvere, Questi contenitori
non devono riempirsi pil della
meta.

Gli elementi filtranti vanno sos-
titwiti quando [I'indicatore di
restrizioni diventa rosso ogni
1000 ore, oppure ogni anno.

Si raccomanda di sostituire gli
elementi filtranti con dei nuovi
ricambi Ingersoll-Rand. Se non
ci sono degli elementi nuovi a

ligeramente cubsertos de gras
para asi prevenir ta formacion
de corrosién. Mantenga el nivel
carrecto  electrblito  en  los
elementos. Las grampas deben
estar bien apretados para evitar
el movimiento de la bateria.

ADVERTENCIA : Siempre hay
que desconectar los cables da la
bateria antes de hacer cualquier
trabajo de servicia o manteni-
miento.

10. ELEMENTOS DEL
FILTRO DE AIRE

Se debe examinar los filtros
de aire cadadia.

Se debe limpiar las cajas
de retencitn de polve cada
dia o con mas frecuencia en
condiciones mas empolvados.
Estas cajas deben permanecer
a sblo medio llenar y no més.

Reemplazar los elementos de
los filtros de aire cuando los
indicadores de restricci bn gstan
en rojo, cada 1000 horas, o cada
aflo, cualquiera sea el primero
en llegar,

Se recomienda que los eleme-
ntos del filtro de aire sean
reemplazados por nuevos eleme-
ntos Ingersoll-Rand. Pero en
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Llealt

REMOVAL AND CLEANING.

1. Clean exterior of filter
housing.

2. Remove end cap and emp-
ty dust collector box.

3.  Unscrew hex. nut securing
main efement to housing.
Remove element.
Clean inside of housing.
Clean element by directing
a jet of dry compressed air
at no more than 5 bar {73
P.5.1.) at an angle of 45°
to the outside of element.
Carafully blow any dust
from each fold of the
element.

B LI

NEVER USE COMPRESSED
AIR TO BLOW THROUGH
THE ELEMENT MEDIA,

7. WMark the no. of services
to the main element on the
end of the safety element.
Safety should be replaced
at least every five (5]
services of the main elem-
ent,

B. Safety elements must not
be cleaned and re-used.

INSPECTION

1. Check for cracks, holes or
any other damage to the
element by holding it up
against a light or by
passing a lamp inside.

2. Check the seal at the end
of the cartridge and replace
if any sign of damage is
evident.

3. Renew Safety element if
inspection reveals damage
to main element.

ations poussiéreuses. Lesboites
collectrices de poussidres ne dov-
raient pas dtre plus qu’a moitié-
pleines’

Remplacer les éléments de filtre

. & air quand e voyant de restric-

tion s'allume au rouge, toutes
les 1000 heures 8t chaque année
dépendant lequel des deux arr-
ive le premier.

On recommande de remplacer
fes é&lements du filtre & air par
de nouveaux éléments Inger-
soll-Rand’ Cependant si ('on
n'a pas & portée de la main de
nauveaux éléments, les éléments
bouchés peuvent &8tre nettoyés
8t ré.utilisés’ Pour nettoyer
on doit suivre les instructions
suivantes:

NE JAMAIS ENLEVER OU
OTER DES ELEMENTS QUA-
ND LE COMPRESSEUR EST
EN MARCHE’

DEMONTAGE ET NETTOY-
AGE

1. Nettoyer I'extérieur du boi-
tier du filtre.

2. Enlever le bouchon et vider
la boite collectrice de pouss-
idre.

3. Dévisser I'écrou hex’ fixant
I'élément principal au bolt-
ier.

4, Enlever I'délément.

5. Nettoyer l'intérieur du bait-
er.

6. Nettoyer Pélément en diri-
geant dessus maisvers |'exié-
rieur de I'élément, un jet
d'air comprimé sec & une
pression ne dépassant pas §

1. Das AuBere des Filterge-
hiuses reinigen.

2. SchiuBkappe sbnehmen und
Staubfangkasten ausleeren.

3. Sechskanischraube 16sen, die
das Hauptelement mit dem
Gehduse verbindet.

4, Element entfernen.

5. Das Jnnere des Gehiuses
reinigen.

6. Element mit Druckluft du-
rchbiasen, nicht mehr als
5 Bar (73 P.5.1.) anwenden
mit einem Winkel von 45
auf die AuBenseite des El-
ements gerichtet. Vorsichtig
jeglichen Staub aus allen
Falten des Elements blasen.

NIEMALS MIT DRUCKLUFT
DURCH DAS ELEMENT-MED-
IUM BLASEN.

7. Die Anzahl der Wartungen
des Hauptelementes am En-
de des Sicherheitselementes
vermerken. Das Sicherheit-
selementes vermerken. Das
Sicherheitselement sollte mi-
ndestens nach je 5 Wartun-
gen des Hauptslementes er-
setzt werden,

8. Sicherheitselemente diirfen
nicht gereinigt und wieder
verwendet werden,

INSPEKTION

1. Auf Briche, Locher oder
sonstige Schiden untersuch-
en, indem man es gegen
das Licht hilt oder eine
Lampe hingingibt,

disposizione, si possono pulire
gli elementi bloccati per poi
utilizzarli di nuovo, |l proced-
imento da seguirsi viene elen-
cato qui sotto:

NON BISOGNA MA) TOGLI-
ERE E SOSTITUIRE GLS§ EL-
EMENT! FILTRANTI CON IL
COMPRESSORE IN MOVIME-
NTO

PROCEDURA DI RIMOZIONE
E PULITURA

1. Pulire lesterno dell’alloggio
del filtro,

2, Togliere i} coperchio e svuo-
tare il raccoglitore di pol-
vere.

3. Svitare il dado esagonale che

fissa !'elemento principale
all’alloggio.
4, Asportare l'etemento filtr-

ante.

5. Pulire l'interno deli’alloggio.

6. Pulire Velemento con dell’
aria compressa ascivtta appl-
icanda una pressione di §
bar ad un angolo di as°
all’esterno deft’elemento ste-
ss0. Soffiar via tutte le parti-
celle di polvere presenti in
ogni piegatura dell’elemento.

NON SI DEVE APPLICARE
L'ARIA COMPRESSA ALL'
ELEMENTO FILTRANTE IN
MANIERA DIRETTA,

7. Marcare il numero di manut-
enzioni fatte sull‘elemento
principale su di un lato
dell’elemento di sicurezza.
Quest'ultimo va sostituito a
sua volta oghi cingue (5)

caso de no poder obtener elem-
entos nuevos es pasible limpiar
y reusar los elementos obstru-
idos, Para esta limpieza es
necesario siguir estas instruccio-
nes : _

NUNCA SACAR Y REEMPLA-
ZAR LCS ELEMENTOS CUA-
NDO EL COMPRESCR ESTA
FUNCIONANDO

RETIARAR Y LIMPIAR:

1. Limpiar el exterior dei carter

del filtro.

2. Retirar tapa y vaciar caja de

retencion de! polvo.

3. Desatornillar tuerca hex. que
segura el elemento principal
al cérter.

. Retirar elemento.

. Limpiar interior det carter,

. Limpiar elernento usando un
chorro de aire seco a presion,
anombasde Sbar (73P.S.1),
aun angulo de 45" al exter-
ior del elemento,

Concuidado soplar el polvo
de cada pliego del elemento.

[+ RN

NUNCA USAR AIRE A PRES-
ION POR EL ELEMENTO
MEDIA :

7. Marcar el no. de servicios al
elemento  principal en la
punta del elemento de segur-
idad. Se debe reemplazar
este elemento por lo menos
cada cinco (5) servicios del
elemento principal.

8. No limpiar o re-usar los ele-
mentos de seguridad.

ol st Upeuad) i 7
P e
) - il

. _ruaiadl t":ﬂ -t

AL e YN ik 0

oo A s el i
Y oagis hgiaall Caladt eyl
Cagall Jo, YY) 5L 2 Je a)s
o dass B2 Ayt Je (Lapsdd
! Bl fist . aeiad £la
N I R

Lo giune ‘l,.ﬁ 1“".'1 Aaddead Y
. paiadl A el

alapll sbaasll sae _oSI_V
soie sl g puis ! paiall
SV e 7i5 iy LY
Slaaa 2K aa JY e

gyl adal

Jlanint sutely Jiglais Seaa ¥ Z A
S ol salic

w4l

a :J'l&.ba-:‘ Jyay e —waSH o
L peiali Sal Gl b gt L
3 egnalt Blie waidys ol
il plems s

LSt Gilall pe cinsSt oY
Lighp a1 ales 3 gl
Sl oy O asld,
bl

D o 3 LYY e saa o T

VTR | Y R P -S|

g

4 .1

INGERSOLLRAND




MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO Glall

REPLACEMENT bars {73 P.5.1.} & un angle de 2. Dichtung am Ende der Pat- interventi fatti sull’elemento INSPECCION Jlagiayt

45° A Faide de I'air com- rane nachsehen und bei principale.

1.  Assemble the.new ar chan- Primé, enfever toute pouss- Anzeichen von Beschidigung 8. Gli elementi filtranti di sit_:ur- 1. Buscar grietas, hoyos u otros Lkt RIESIVE] R TN | AR
ed elements into the filter igre de chaque pli de I'élém- ersetzen. ezza non vanno mai puliti ed dafios al elemento examin an- R -
housing. ent. utilizzati di nuovo. oAl e

dole contra la luz 0 con una e el Gl ] e S5 Y

2. Ensure that the seal seats NE JAMAIS DIRIGER L'- 3. Sicherheitselement erneuern, rezza non vanno mai puliti 18mpara puesta adentro. e o oL B
proparly on the bottom of AlR COMPRIME DIRECT- wenn sich bei der Inspektion ed utilizzati di nuovo, 2. Examinar el sello en la punta c ol p B e raea gal e
the housing. EMENT A TRAVERS L'E- eine Beschidigung des Haup- del cartucho y cambiarlo si Loyon cwll 3 paiadl 2d 7

3. ﬁecure the eler-nent in ELEMENT. telementes gezeigt hat. ISPEZIONE hay sefias cuslesquiera de Catan Ul all a8t
t:u::ng bv‘hand tightening 7. Noter | bre drantreti e 1. Veders s i sono fori averias, Lo

e hex nut, . Noter le nombre d’entretien RSATZ A e ci i, - . . - - . :

4. Assemble the dust collect- de |'élément principal sur ) fessure o qualsiasi attra imp- > dCa b,'alr e'eme,"m_ie 539"'"' —."J"_J" gpaad Gle “J'-“" paa -
or box parts ensuring they Fextrémité de Iélément de 1. Neue oder gereinigte Eleme- erfezione portando Velemen- ad si la examinacion demu- 1o Lo ynp. Ll e ST
are correctly positioned sécurité. L'élément de séc- nte wieder in das Fitter- to controluce.-oppure facen- est-ra.dalﬁos en el elemento . g .«< il
with the lug interlocked urité devrait dtre remplacé gehiiuse einsetzen. do passare unal lampada principal. 3 aayll Ll e Klala
with the slot in the cover au mains aprés que I'élément - all‘interno dello stesso. REEMPLAZO i et Gla
rim. principal ait été entretenu 2. Darauf achten, dall alle 2. Esaminare fa tenuta defl’ele. e Lo . gl e

5. Ensure that the arrow and cing (5) fois. Dichtungssitze richtig am mento filtrante e sostituire =75 """"‘j‘ . I-" T
‘top' marking on the colle- 8. Les éléments de sécurité ne Boden des Gehduses sitzen, il tutto se si rilevano delle 1. Mor-\tarlios elemantos nuevos Jyaiea Jo pasadl o gel
ctor box is correctly pos doivent pas ®tre nettoyés imperfazioni. o limpios en el carter del .. j o egsge aandt
itioned. pour 8tre ré-utilisés. 3. Das Element im Gehduse 3. Se l'ispezione cosi fatta filtro. maaea

6. Reset restriction indicator b:festige:t.lnd?t":’dlBHSOC:- rivela dei protlilerl;\i nefi'elem. 2 :;ﬁ’c";;seeggj ‘:'itis:"‘;n”tl: Ticall il Abpe ks acl - 1
by depressing rubber dia- skantmutter mit der Han ento principale, bisogna rico- . ' Uall _laalt
phragm. INSPECTION angezogen wird. rdarsi di sostituire I'elemento parte inferior de cérter. . “Jﬂ o JL_

7. Before starting machine di sicurezza. 3. Fijar el elemento en el crter S e SE L dpall Jaiis Ja v
check all clamps are tight, 1. Rechercher tout craquelure, 4 pjg Taile des Staubtang- apretando por mano la tuer- . aSan Sthelil s

trou ou tout autre endamm- kastens zusammensetzen SOSTITUZIONE ca hex.
agement sur |'élément en le 4. Montar {as piezas de las cajas

COOLING FAN DRIVE

Periodically check that the fan
mounting bolt in the fan hub
has not lcosened. If, for any

reason it becomes necessary 10
remove the fan or to retighten

the fan mounting bolt, apply a
good grade of commercially
available thread-locking com-
pound to the bolt threads
and torque the bolt to 18 [bs.
fi. {24Nm). Fan belt should be
checked regularly for wear.

3.

tenant devant une source de
lumidre ou en faisant passer
une lampe & Vintérieur.
Vérifier le joint et le rempla-
cer si tout signe d'endomm-
agerment est évident.
Renouveler 1'élément de séc-
urité si l'inspection révale
quelque endommagemant de
I'élément principal,

REMPLACEMENT

Monter les éléments nouv-
eaux ou nettoyés dans le
boftier du filtre.

S'assurer que les joints
raspasant correctement

sur la base du boitier.

und darauf achten, daf

sie sich in der richtigen Lage
mit der Nasa im Schlitz

des Deckelrandes liegend
befinden.

. Darauf achten, dad der

Pfeil und die Markierung
“top - oben’’ an dem Staub-
fangkasten in der richtigen
Pasition sind.

. Begrenzungsanzeige neu

ainstellen, indem das Gu-
mmi-Diaphragma gedriickt
wird,

. Vor Anlassen der Maschine

iiberprifen, dal® alle Klemm-
en fast sitzen.

1.

Montare il nuovo elemento
filtrante (o quello putito)
nell’afloggio de! filtro,

. Verificare che la tenuta sia

montata con cura sulla base
dell"alloggio.

. Fissare I’elemento nell’allog-

gio stringendo a mano il
dada esagonale,

. Montare i vari compcnenti

del raccoglitore di polvere,
verificandone la posizione
con linguetta bloccaia nella
scanalatura presente nel bor-
do del coperchio.

. Verificare che la freccia e la

parnla ‘top’ presenti sul racc-
oglitore siano messi in posizi-
one giusta,

. Reajustar el

de retencibn de polvo, aseg-
urdndose gue estén en posic-
ibn corecta con la orgjeta
encajando con la ranura
en el borde de la tapa.

. Asegurhrse que la flecha vy

la marca ‘top’ en la caja
de retencibn estén en la
posicién corecta.
indicador de
restriccion  presionando el
diagragma de jebe,

. Antes de poner en marcha

la maguina asegurirse que
todas las abrasaderas estén
ajustadas.
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

COMPRESSOR OIL
COOLER

When grease, oil and dirt accu-
mulate on the exterior surfaces
of the oil cooler, its efficiency is
impaired. Each month it is
recommended that the oil cooler
be cleaned by directing com-
pressed air carrying, if possible,
a non-flammable safety solvent
through the core of the oil
cooler. This should remove the
accumulation of grease, oil and
dirt from the exterior of the oil
cooler core so that the entire
cooling area can transmit the
heat of the lubricating and cool-
ing oil ta the air stream.

HOSES

Every 500 hours of operation it
is necessary 1o inspect all of the

intake lines to and trom the an
cleaners, and all of the flexible
hoses used for air lines, oil lines
and fuel lines.

All components of the engine
cooling air intake system should
be checked periodically to keep
the engine at peak efficiency.

FUEL TANK

The tuel tank should be filled
daily or ewery eight hours. To
prevent condensation in the fuel
tank it is advisable to top up
after compressor is shutdown or
at the end of each working day.
Every six months the drain plug
should be removed from the
tank draining any. sediment or
accumulated condensate.

3. Fixer & la main Pélément
dans le boitier & I'aide de
I'écrou hex,

4. Monter les parties de la
bolte collectrice de pouss-
itres en s'assurant gu’elles
sont correctermnent positionn-
ées avec lergot qui s'ajuste
dans la fente du bord du
couvercle.

5. S'assurer que la fléche at
la marque "TOP" {HAUT)
sur la boite collectrice sont
en position correcte.

6. Régler 3 nouveau le voyant
de restriction en poussant
le diaphragme en caoutch-
ouc,

7. Avant de faire démarrer la
machine vérifier que toutes
les brides somt correctement
serrées.

COMMANDE DU
VENTILATEUR DE
REFROIDISSEMENT

Vérifier pérnodiquement que
le boulon de motage du ventil-
ateur dans le moyeu du ventil-
ateur ne s'est pas désserré. Si,
pour quelque raisan que oe soit,
il s'avére nécessire d'oter le
ventilateur ou de resserrer le

REFRIGERANT D'HUILE DU
COMPRESSEUR

Lorsque les corps gras et
pofluants colmatent les surfaces
externes du réfrigérant d'huile,
le rendement de ce dernier est
réduit.- Il est recommandé de
procéder tous les mois au
nettoyage du réfrigérant d'huile,
pour cela on utilise un jet d'air

VENTILATORANTRIEB

RegelmiRig nachpriifen, ob sich
die  Ventilator befestigungs-
schraube in der Nabe gelockert
hat. Wenn aus irgendeinem

Grund der Ausbau des Venti-

lators oder das MNachstellen der
Befestigungsschraube  erforder-
lich wird, Gewinde mit einem
guten handelsiiblichen Gewind-
earretiermittel behandein und
die Schraube auf 18 Ibs ft (24
Nm) anziehen. Ventilatorriemen

regeimaiig auf Verschleifl
untersuchen.
KOMPRESSOROL-

KUHLER

Ansammiungen wvon Fett, Ot

oder Schmutz an den Aullen-
flichen des Glkiihlers
beeintrichtigen seine Leistung.
Jeden Monat mit Druckluft und,
wenn  maoglich, einem nicht-
feuergefahrlichen Ldsungsmittel
durchblasen.

Dadurch werden Fett-, OI- und
Schmutzansammlungen von der
Auflenseite des Obhlkihlers ent-

SCHLAUCHE

Alle 500 Betriebssiunden missen
alle Luftfilterleitungen und alle
in den Luft-, 1. und Kraftstoff-
leitungen zum Einsatz
kommenden Schlauche iberprift
werden.

Da Kompressor und Motor
elastisch gelagert, die Luftfiltes
jedoch starr befestigt sind, sind
flexible  Verbindungen eine
unerliBliche Voraussetzung.

6. Impostare di nuavo l'indica-
tore di restrizione premendo
il diaframma di gomma,

7. Prima d'avviare 1a macchina
verificare che tutti i morsetti
siano stretti bene.

VENTOLA DI
RAFFREDDAMENTO

E necessario controllare periodi-
camente che il bullone di
mantaggio delta centola non si

sia svitato. Se per qualsiasi
motivo bisogna smontate la
ventola oppure stringere di

nuovo |'apposito bullone di

montaggio, si consiglia d'appli-
care sul filetto del bullone une
dei normali composti blocca-
vite prima d’applicare al bulione
una coppia di 24 Nm. La cinghia
della ventola di raffreddamento
dev'essere aesaminata ad inter-
valli regotari per rilevarne
I'eventuale usura.

RADIATORE OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Se sulfe superfici radianti esterne
del radiatore si accumula grasso,
olio o polvere, la sua efficacia
diminuisca. Ogni mese, quindi,
la superficie radiante deve essere
pulita con  aria compressa
mescolata se possibile, ad un
salvente  non  inflammabile,
spruzzati attraverso le -alette oh
raffreddamento. Rimuovendo,
cosi, il grasso, 'olio la polvere,
I'area della superficie radiante
aumenta, aumentando  con-
termporaneamente la capacita di
raffreddamento.

MOTOR DEL VENTILADOR

Verificar periodicamente que et
parno de fijacién del cubo del
ventilador no se haya soltado.
Si, por cualquira razbn sea nec-
esario sacar el ventilador o re-
aretar el perno de fijacibn,
aplicar una grasa de calidad
comercial para sellado de ros-
cas a los pasos de la rosca y
apretar el perno a un par torsor
de 18 libras/pie (24Nm). Se
debe examinar la correa del
ventilador con regularidad para
ver si muestra sefios de deter-
ioro.

REFRIGERADOR DEL
ACEITE DEL COMPRESOR

La eficacia del refrigeragor de
aceite baja cuando grasa, aceite
y suciedad se acumulan en la
superficie exterior, Se
recomienda gue cada mes el
refrigerador sea limpiado por
aire comptimido que lleva, si ¢
posible, un solvente ininflam-
able por el centro del
refrigeradar.

MANGUERAS
Cada 500 horas de trabajo es

necesario examinar todos los
tubos de admisidn que entran a
y salen de los limpiadores de
aite, vy también 1o0das las
mangueras flexibles usadas para
aire, aceite y combustible.
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comprimé véhiculant, st possible,
un solvant de sécurité ininflam-
mable, par le radiateur du
réfrigérant d’huile. De cette
maniére, on npettoie les corps
gras et poiluants de Fextérieur
du radiateur de sorte gue
I'entidre surface d’échange soit
en mesure de dissiper au flux
I"air la chaleur véhiculée par
I'huile de graissage-refroidisse-
ment.

FLEXIBLES

Toutes les 500 h de fonctionne-
ment il est nécessaire de con-
troler chaque conduit d'arrivée
et de sortie dair des filtres, et
tous ies raccords souples d’air,
d huile et de gazote.

Tous les composants du disposi-
tif d’admission d'air de refroidis-
sement du moteur doivent faire
I'objet d'un contrdle périodique
pour permetire au moleur de
fonctionner a rendement
maximum.

RESERVOIR DE GAZOLE

Le plein se fait tous les jours ou
toutes les 8 h. Pour éviter toute
présence d'eaux de condensation
dans le réservoir de gazole, il
est conseillé de faire le plein
aussitot apres|’arrét du compres-
seur ou A la fin de chague
journée de travail. Tous les 6
mors, déposer le bouchon de
vidange du réservoir en vue
d’evacuer les sédiments et eaux
de condensation.

Zum Schutz gegen Luftaustrint
migsen alle Gurmmiverbindungen
und die Schraubschellen der
Schlduche absolut fest sitzen.
RegelmdRige Untersuchung

dieser Verbindungen auf Ver-

schleif ist daher urnerldllich,

KRAFTSTOFFTANK

Jedlen tag oder alle acht Stunden
auttanken. Um Kondensation
im Tank zZu vermeiden,
empfiehit  sich das Auffillen
nach Abstellen des Kompiessors
oder am Ende des Arbeitstages.
Alles sechs Monate die Ablall-
schraube abnehmen und
Abhlagerungen uder Kondensatan:
sammiungen ablaufen lassen.

TUBAZIONI

QOgni 500 ore di funzionamento
¢ necessario controllare le
tubazion aria che arrivano @
partona dai filtri, le tubazioni
flessibili delt’ aria, dell’ olio &
della nafta.

Tutti i componenti del sistema
di filtraggio e di raffreddamento
devono essere controllati
periodicamente per mantenere il

motore in  perfetta efficienza.

SERBATOIO NAFTA

Ill-serbatoio deve essere riempito
tutti i giorni o ogni B ore. Per
evitare fenomeni di condensa &
preferibile procedere al riforni-
mento a fredde o alla fine della
giornata lavorativa. Ogni 6 mesi,
svitare il tappo di spurgo per il
drenaggio di sedimentt o di
condensa che potrebbe essersi
accumulata,

Ei disefic de estas unidades
requiere que el motor y el com-
presor sean montados elastice-
mente, en  combinacidn  con
filtros de aire rigidos, vy
conexiones flexibies entre las
partes son absolutamente
imprescindibles.

Es también necesario gue no
haiga escape de aire alguno v para
este {in asegurese que todas las
juntas de caucho y las grampas
tipo tornillo de las mangueras
estan firmemen te apretadas. Una
inspeccion  regular de estas
conegxiones es Necesario  para
evitar desgastes o roturas ademas
de un mantenimiento continuo
de los liltros de aire. La intro-
duccion de aire cargado de
polvo o una mala liltracién en
la entrada pueden originar sin
duda  alguna el  desgaste
prematuro  del motor vy del
COMPIBsSOr,

Todos los componentes del
sistema de entrada de aire de
refrigeracién del motor deberan
ser verificados pericdicamente
con el fin de mantener en el
motor su maximo rendimiento.

TANQUE DE COMBUSTIBLE

Se debe llenar el tanque de
cambustible todos los dias o
cada ocho horas. Para evitar que

se tormen condensaciones esto

se debe hacer despues de la.

parada del compresor o al tinal
de la jornada de trabajo Habra
gue quitar, cada seis meses, el
tapon de drenaje del tangue para
limpiarto de todo sedimento y
de los sedimentos o conden-
saciones acumulados.
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SPEED AND PRESSURE

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR

DRUCK—~— UND DREHZAHL-

ISTRUZIONI PER LA

REGULACION DEL

ale s Dl

REGULATOR ADJUSTING DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION REGLER TARATURE E DEL REGULADOR DE PRESION Y i podig daial
INSTRUCTIONS REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE  DE VELOCIDAD
E DI VELOCITA'
A Engine Throttle Arm Manette des gaz, moteur Motor Drosselarm Braccio acceleratore motore Brazo del regulador del mator 5:"“ e t‘"
B  Full Speed Stop Arret en vitesse maximale - Vollgeschwindigkeitsstopp Arresto piena velocitd Paro velocidad maxima HIRCS PR R
C  Separator Tank Réservior séparateur Abscheidertank Serbatoio separatore Tanque separador ) LY -‘l'.’ :
D iLocknut Contre-écrou Arretiearmutter Coantrodado Contratuerca J‘“’., =
E  Adjusting Screw Vis de réglage Stellschraube Vite di regalazione Tornillo de ajuste Sy e
F  Air Cylinder Bracket Fixation/support du cylindre Luftzylindertriiger Saporte cilindro de aire Lo _id
A air ey
1 Start-Rung Valve Soupape de mise en marcha Startventil Valvola aviamento a gradino V alvula arranque-funcionamiento 1’,‘"‘“ Pl ““-‘h“‘l s
2 Unloader Vanne de décharge Uberdruckventil Scaricatore Descargador
3  Cylinder Cylindre Zylinder Cifindro Cilindro B AL il
4 Regulator Régulateur Regter Regolatore Regulador ‘ - ‘ IRy
5 Discharge Air Pressure Manométre de pression Druckmesser AblaRluft Manometro di scarico Man bmetro descarga presion el
Gauge de refoulement ) de aire baas lys Sl
6  Silencer/Orifice Silencieux/echappement Gerauschdampfer /Miindung Foro/Silenziatore Silenciador /Qrifico e

{
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SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK— UND DREHZAHL—
REGLER

ISTRUZIONI PER LA
TARATURE E DEL
REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE
E DI VELOCITA'

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION Y
DE VELOCIDAD

Noimally reqgulation requres no
adjusting, but il proper adjust-
ment is lost, proceed as follows:

Before Starting Engine

1. Inspect throttle arm A un
engine governor to see that it is
resting against lull speed stop
B

2. Loosen tocknut E and
turm screw [ anti-clockwise
until no tension is felt on screw,
Now turn screw one tull trn
clockwise.

Alter Starting Engine

3. Allow unit to warm up
then press start-run wvabwe 17

4. Open and adjust service
valve an outside ol machine 1o
maintain 100 psi (6.9 bar) on
discharge pressure gauge,

5. Ensuring that pressure is
maintained at 100 psi (6.9 bar)
adjust requlator screw E untit

thrattle arm A just dites off
stop B .
NOTE Adjusting tegulatos

screw clockwise will raise full
speed pressute.

G Close service valye (nngine)
will slow 1o idle spearl),

Normalement la régulation ne
demande aucun réglage mais si
ceala est negcessaire, procéder
comme suit,

Avant de Démarrer

1 Examiner le levier A du
régulateur moteur pour voir s'il
est en appui contre fa butée de
pleine vitesse B

2. Desserrer le contre-écrou
€ et tourner la vis D dans le sens
contraire des aiguilles d'une
motre jusgqu’d ce gu'micune ten-
sion na se fasse santir sur
Alors tourner la vis d’'un tour
complet dans le sens des aiguil-
les d’'une montre.

3 Laisser chiuffer Ip groupe
puis appuyer sur la valve de
démarrage-marche normale 17,

a. Ouwtit el régler fa valve
de refoutement silyée a
T'extérieur du groupe de sorte
que le manoméire de refoule—
ment indigue 100 psi 16,9 hars).

5. En s'assurant que la pres-
sion se maintient bien 4 100 psi
{6.9 bar), ajuster Ia vis régultrice
E jusqu,bce que le bras d’accélé-
rateur A se léva juste de Parr®t

REMARQUE : En vissant 1a vis
du réguiateur on ugmente A
pression e reloulement au
régime maxi.

Einsteffung : Normalerweise ist
der Negler wartungsfrei. Falls
jedock eine Nachstellung erfor-
derlich wird, wie falgt vorgehen:

Vor dem Anlassen des Motors

1. Nachprifen, ob Hegler-
gestange A fest am Anschlag
B anliegt. ’

2. Gegenmutter E
lockern und Schrauge D nach
links drehen, bis keine Span-
nung mehr fihlbar ist. Darau-
{hin Schraube um eine Drebung
nach rechts drehen,

3.  Kompressor warmlagfen
fassen  und  “'Start-Betrieb”-
Ventil 17 betatigen,

4, Luftaustritisventile auflen
an der Maschine dHnen und auf

einen Manometerwert von 100

psi 16,9 Barl einstetlen.

5. Drauf achten, dafl ein
Druck wvon 100 psi {6.9 Bar}
aufrecht erhalten wird, und
Reglerschravbe E: drehen, bis
der Drosselklappenhebel A

gerade vom Anschlag B abgeht.

ANME RKUNG : Ber Rechis
drehung werden  Diuck  und
Dphzahl erhdhi.

6. Lultaustrittventil  schlie-
Ben (der Motor schaltet aul
Leerlauldiehzahl).

Normalmente il regolatare non
richiade interventi. Se lataratura

originale risultasse  alterata
procedere come segue !
Prima di meftere in moto

1. Controlare che la leva A
del  tirante comando motore
appongi contro il fondocorsa
B * del regolatore. :

2. Allentare il dado

di fermo E e quindi girrare la
vite D in tenso antiorario fino 2
che non si percepisce alcuna
tensione  sulla vite stessa. A
gueste punto si fa fare un giro
completo in senso orario aila
vite di regolazione.

Con Macchina in moto

3. Fatlariscaldare e premerend
pulsante del'a wvalvola d due
vie 177

4. Aptire parzialmenie +
rubinetti v servizio per statutiz.
zare la pressione i mandada su
100 psi (6,9 bae )

5. Verificando che Ya pres-
sione si mantenga sui 100 ps.i.
{6.9 bar), regolare VFapposita

vite E fino a che il braccio
della ftarfalla A s solteva dall’
aresto B

NQTA Avvitando la wviie in
NSO OO S1eAgQuUnGgE § piend
Mty o la assima presstone

Normisimente la regulacidén no
necista ajusies, pero si esto fuera
necesaric proceda segin se indica
2 continuacion .

ANTES DE'ARRANCAR EL
MOTOR

1.  Venificar quelapalanca A
esta apoyada contra ¢l soporie
B’ de plena velocidad.

contratuerca E vy girar el tornillo
D en sentido contrario a las
agujas del_reloj hasta que no se
seguida atornillar el tornillo una
vuelta comptets en el sentido
de las agujas del reloj.

DESPUES DE ARRANCAR
ELMOTOR

3. Permitir que la unidad se
calientr, despuds pulsar el boton
de la valvula de dos wias "1 "

4. Abra vy ajuste la valvula de
servicio en la porte exterior de

la maguina hasta mantener 100
psi (6.9 Aarl en el manémetro
de tescarga presin,

NOTA S not se puede
maniengs ung presidon de 100 psi
(6.9 Bar} con el motor a maxima
velociclad, es decir con la palanca
del acelerador "E* contra o
saporte A, ajuste el toillo
requlador B en sentido de las
aqujars del reloj hasta gue la
palantca AT anenas se separa
del soporte "B
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SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK— UND OREHZAHL-
REGLER

ISTRUZIONI PER LA
TARATURE E DEL
REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE
E DI VELOCITA'

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION Y
DE VELOCIDAD
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i.c,...}l, baa alt

6. La soupape de service
ferméa {moteur!  ralentira
jusqu'a sa vitesse de ralenti.

6. Chiudere la valvola di
manutenzione Lit motore
rallenta e si mette a regime
minimo).

6. Asegurandose que la pres-
ibn se mantenga a 100 psi
{6.9 bar), ajustar el tornillo reg-
uwlador B hasta que la patanca
del regulador O apenas se le-
vanta del limitador {stop) E,

NOTA Girando el tormillo
regulador en el sentido de las
agqujas del relo] etevara la presion
a maxima velocidad.

6. Cerrar la vilcidad a mar-

cha en wvacib).
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE >Nty Wi g ‘,s_
AVERIAS
FAULT CAUSE REMEDY FAULT CAUSE REMEDY

AIR DISCHARGE
CAPACITY TOO LOW

Engine Speed Too Slow

Blocked Air Cleaner

High Pressure Air Escaping

E x ~essive Clearances in Air End

Check At Cylinder
Check Engine Fitters

Check Restriction Indicatars
Reptace Elements if Necessary

Check tor Leaks

ENGINE SPEED
TOO LOW

Incorrect Setting 1o Throitle Arm

Blocked Fuel Filters

Blocked Air Filters

Faulty Regulator Valve

COMPRESSOR
OVERHEATS

Low Qil Level

Dirty or Blocked Qil Cocler

Wrong Grade ot Qil
Defective Bypass Valve
Recirculation of Cooling Air

Faulty Temp. Shutdown

Top up Qil Level
Check far Leaks

Clean Qil Cooler Fins

Seek Advice of Qil Supplier
on Qil Grade

Check Operation of Element,
Replace if Necessary

Move Machine to o Position
to Avaid Recirculation

Check Operation of Switch.
Replace it Necessory

EXCESSIVE OIL
CARRIED OVER TO
DISCHARGE AIR

Blocked Scavenge Ling

Punctured Separator Element

Pressure in System Too Low

Check Scavenger Line, Drop
Tutre & Onfice, Clean &
Replace

Replace Separotor Element

OIL BLOWS BACK
INTO AIR FILTER

OIL SEAL LEAKS

Faulty Unloader Valve

tmproperly _F itted Seal
SAFETY VALVE BLOWS Operating Pressure Too High

.Hegula!or out of Adyjustment
.. Faulty Hegulator

UNIT PREMATURELY
SHUTS DOWN

Fuel Starvation

Low Engine Qil Pressure

High Comp, O Temyp.

Switch Failure

Clectrical Foault

Check Seting of Throttle

Check Fuel Filter if Engine
Smaokes

Check Air Filters

Check Regulation System

Check Free Operation of
Unloader Valves

Replace Oil Seal

Checl: Setting & Operation
of Regulatar Valve Piping

Check Fuel Level & System

Check Engine Oil Level &
Filters

Check Comp, Qi Level &
Hypass Vaolve. Check Fan
Orive

Test Switches

Test Electrical Circuits

Check Min. Press. Valve or
Sonic Oritice. Recheck Min,
Press

EXCESSIVE
VIBRATION

Engine Speed Too Low

Check Throttle Gperation
Check Engine Filters
Recheck Engine Full Speed
and 1die Speed
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TROUBLE SHOOTING

DEPANNAGE

FEHLERSUCHE

GUASTI

LOCALIZACION DE
AVERIAS

Rty B g <

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

DECHARGE D'AIR
CAPACITE TROP

Vitesse Mateur Trep Basse

venfier Cyhndre D' Air
Virilier Fuires do Matew

VITESSE MOTEUR
TROP BASSE
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE Nwrly W3 g S+
AVERIAS .
FEHLER URSACHE BESEITIGUNG FEHLER URSACHE BESEITIGUNG
LUFTAUSTRITTS Zu gering Motorgeschwindigkeit Luftzylinder uberprufen SICHERHEITSVENTIL Zu hoher Betriebsdruck Einstellung und Arbensweise
KAPAZITAT ZU BRENNT DURCH des Reflerventils sowie
GERING Filter des Motors uberprufen Reglereinstelung funktionsert Leitungen uberprufen
nicht
Luftreiniger verstopft Beschrankungsanzeiger
uberprufen Fehlerhafies Reglerventil
Hochdruckluft entweicht Gegebenenfalls Elemente OLUBERTRAG ZUR Spulleitung verstoptt Spulleitung prufen, Rohre
austauschen LUFTABGABE ZU und Austrittsofinung
HOCH senken, saubern und wider
Aul Undichtheit prafen einserzen
Toleranzen am Luftaustrittsende Abscheiderelement durchlochert Abscheiderelement ersetzen
zigroRR
Druck der Anlage zu niedrig Unterdruckventil der Anlage
KOMPRESSOR Niedriger Olstand ! nachfullen, aut uberprufen oder Schal-
UBERHEIZT Undichtheit prufen taustritsoftnung. Mindest-
druck nochmals prufen.
Olkdhler schmutzig oder verstoptt Kuhlrippen saubern
UBERMASSIGE Maotorgeschwindigkeit zu gering Drosselarbeitsweise nach-
Falsche Olguatitat Vom Ollieferanten beraten VIBRIERUNG prufen, Motortitter nach-
lassen sehen. Moror nochmals bei
vollerm Laut und Leerlaut
Umileitventil defekt Element uberprufen gegl. nachprufen
austauschen
i ANLAGE SCHALTET Kraftstoftmangel Krafrstoftstand und Anlage
Wiederumlauf der kuhlerlutt Maschine umsitellen um ZU FRUH AB uberprufen
Wiederumiaul 2u
vermeiden Niedriger Motoroldruck Motorolstand & Filter
uberprufen
Temp. Abschalter fehlerhaft Schalter prufen, notl. '
ersetzen Hohe Kompr. Qliemiperatur Kompr Olstand & Umlest
" T vehul prufen. Geblasean-
MOTORGE- Ewnsteltung am Gasausleger Gaseinstetlung uberprufen 1iet vherpruten
SCHWINDIGKEIT
ZU MIEDRIG Benzinfilter verstoptt Benzinliher nachsehen Schaltaustatl Sehalter nachsehen
Lufttilter verstopft Wenn des Motor raucht, Elektrischer Fehler Elekirische Leitungen
Luftfilter nachsehen nachsehen
Kontrollventil fehlerhaft Einstellsystem uherprufen
OLDRUCKSCHLAG Uberdruckventil tehlerhaft Ungehinder.e Arheitsweise
INDEN LUFTFILTER des Uberdruckmsassventils
uberprufen
OLDICHTUNG UNDICHT Dichtung 1alsch angebracht Oldichtung austauschen
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE Yoty Mibi ¢ <
AVERIAS
GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO

VIBRAZIONI ECCESSIVE

Motore a regime troppo ridotto

Esaminare il funzionamento
della tarfalla. Esaminare i
filtri del motore.
Controltare di nuove il
motare a regime massirno e
minimo.

CAPACITE DI 5PURGO
RIA TROPPO RIDGTTA

MOTORE A REGIME
TROPPO RIDOTTO

L'OLIO TORNA
INDIETRO NEL FILTRO
DELL'ARIA

Impostazione sbagliata della
levetta del gas

Filtri el carburante bloccati
Filtri dell’aria bloccati

Valvola di regolazione gquasta

Valvola di scarico guasta

Verificare la messa a punio
della larfalla

Esaminare il filtro del
carburante. Se il motore fa
del fumo, verificare il filio
dell’aria.

Controllare il sisterna th
regolaziong

Verificare e stabitire il
furzionamento corretio
valvola di scarico

Guri det Motare Troppo ridotti

Filtro deli’a’ya blogccato

Funad'aria ad alia pressione

Tolieran’e eccessive sul lno
‘arig

E<aminare il cilindro dell’ara
compressa. Controllare
filtri del motore

Esaminare g indicaton
di btocco. Sostituire il
filtro secondo le necessitd

Esaminare la possiinitd d-
prrdite d'aria

SURRISCALDAMENTO
DEL. COMPRESSORE

LA TENUTA DELLOLIO
PERDE

Tenuata montata in modo
shagtiato

Sostituire 1a renuin dett’oko

LAVALVOLA DI
SICUREZZA 51 SCARICA

Prassigne di regime tropoo
etevata

Regolatre fuori tolleransa

Valvola di regolazione guasta

Varificare I'unpostasione el
il funrionamenta dilla
valvola th renolanone ¢
tubatiie gttinent

L'APPARECCHIATURA
SI SPEGNE
PREMATURAMENTE

Mancaneza di carburante

Presuione dell’olic troppo bassa

Temperaturs aho el compressore
elevata

Guastn d un commutatore

Guasto o carattere elettiico

Esarrmnare il rvello ed i
sistermna distnilusone el
carhurante

Esamnare il buello dell’atio
nel motan- u gl apgpoesit
Tl

Esaminaie il livello oho el
cormpressare o la valvoli
hy pass, Venticare
aszionamenta della
ventola

Collaudars « van commuta
ton

Collauilare 1 van circuits
elettesci

Lwells deft’olio troppo basso

Itadiatore dell’olio sporce o

bioccato

(Yo di viscosita shaghata

Valvala ¢h by pass difettosa

Circolazione continua deli’ana
deralfrediiamentc

Commutatore th disinserimenio
temporaned QUasto

Rabboccare il livello dell'olio
Veder se ¢i sono delle
perdite

Pulire te alette de! rachaiore

Consultare il fornitore per
stabuhrel hpo d'ahig gruste

Venticarne 1l funziona-
menta 2 s0shuirla se
risulta difettosa

Spostare 'appareceimaturg in
una posizione che
impedisca una circolanene
continua dell’aria

Yanticarne | funzionamente
@ sostituitlo se risulty
:fettose

QUANTITA D'OLIO
ECCESSIVE PRESENTI
NELL'ARIA DI SPURGO

Tubo di tscopera bloceato

Elemento separptore 10010

Pressione tropno hassa

Esamuinare il tubo o nicupero,
quello di $0anc1o puire
I ugello & nmettere 3
pasto d tutto

Sestituire 'elemento
separatare

Espirunare Ly valvola ¢h
Press(One Mminimgy oppure
"oz acustico
Centrollare v nuovo la
DFEESICE murm,y
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TROUBLE SHOOTING

DEL COMPRESOR

Enfriador de aceite sucio o
bloqueado

Grado de aceite equivocade

Vakvula bypass dafectwa

Recirculacion de aire
refrigerante

Interruptor de temperatura
defectuoso

Buscar escapes

Limpiar aletas del entriador

Pedir consejos del
surministrador solire grado
de aceite

Revisar funtionamiento de
elemento; carnbaar si es
necesario

Mover la maguina a una
posicion gue no permite
recirculacién

Revisar funcionamiento de
interruptor, Carnbial sies
necesario

Presion en #l sistema min bage

wipar adar

Hnuisar vatvula presion
minima ¢ anfinio somco
He.revisar presion minima

DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE Gty Mt 5
AVERIAS
PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIO PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIQ
CAPACICAD DE Velocidad del mator my baja Rewvisar cilindro de aire VALVULA DE Presion de funcionamenta Hovisar apuste y funoona
DESCARGA DE AIRE Revisar filtros del motar SEGURIDAD <E muy alto mignio e valuule
MUY BAJA DESCARGA cerqulod DTy b
Regulador {uera de ajuste
Limpiador de aire blogueado Revisar indicador de
restriccion Vilvuia reguladora defectuosa
Escape de aire a presion alla Buscar escapes EXCESIVD ARRASTRE Linea de recuperacion obstruic. Hevisar inende tecgpergoion,
DE ACEITE AL AIRE o guters gy ol
Demasiado aire se queda en el [DE DESCARGA N ar y repmplal
compresor
Elamento del separadaor roto Reemplasen s smento dal
RECALIENTAMENTO Nwvel de aceite baio Ahadit aceite

VIBRACION
EXCESIVA

Velocidad del motor muy baja

Rovisgr lungionarmento
raqulador

Hpyisar filtros del motor

Re rpvisar motot a teda
velocidad v a3 marcha lenta

VELOCIDAD DEL
MOTOR MUY BAJA

Reguiador mal ajustade

Filtros del combustible blogueados

Filtros de aire blogueados

Valvula regutadora detectuosa

Ravisar ajuste ded requladcr

Revisar 1iltsos del moto: s
boton humo

RAevisar fiktros de aire

Revisar sisterna e requilacion

RETROCESC-DE
ACEITE AL FILTRO
DE AIRE

Vilvula de descarga defectuosa

Revisar funcionamiento libre
tle la valvula de descarga

ESCAPE DE ACEITE
POR SEL SELLO

Sello mal puesto

Reemplazar selto de acerte

CIERRC PREMATURO
DE LA UNIDAD

Falta de combuoshibhe

Prasion baapg sceinie del mator

Temperatura alta weerfe comp

Fallo detimerroptor

Fallo vlecineo

Revisar sisterma de mwvel de
nivel te cormbustible

Hevisar mvel xeds dp!
motor v hitios

Hevisar muvel acedqe comp
valvula bypass Revisar
wnplsador del veatilador

Hoyisal 1ereun1ones

Hewisar circuntos electneds
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE > Ywrly b _g‘.si-
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dholy JdI g £
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Electronic Control Circuit

J. 1. (Connector)
Hourmeter
Cable to Block

Alternator

Start Switch
Starter .

Belt Break Switch

Relay

Sotenoid

Oil Pressute Switch
Hot Air Discharge
Fuse 16A

Batwry 12V

Earth Strap to Frame
Fuel Pump

COLOUR cODt

HRN HSHOWN
GRA - GRAY

WHI . WHITE
BLK - BLACK
YUR - PURAPLE
RE[} - RED
YEL YELLOW

GRN - GREEN
HLU = BLUE
PNK - PINK
ORN  : ORANGE

_BLK

Circuit de Contr. Electr.

Connecteur
Compteur d'Heures
Cable/bloc

Alternateur

Securite de Demarrage
Demarreur

Voyant Rupture Courroie

Relais

Relais Magn.
Securite Press. Huile
Temp. Air

Fusible 16A
Batterie 12V

Bande mise 3 la masse/bati

CODE DES COULEURS

BRN MARRONE
GRA - GRIS

WHT BLANC
NOR

PUR = VIOLET
RED = ROUGE
YEL = JAUNE
GRN = VERT

. BLU : BLEWD

PNK = ROSE
ORN = ORANGE

Circuito de Control
Electric

Conector

Cuentaharas

Kabel zum Biock

Alternator

Interruptor de Arranque

Motor de Arrangue

Interr. Rotura de Correa

Rele

‘Solenoide

Inter. Presion de Aceite
Alta Temp. Aire Compr.
Fusible 16A
Bateria 12V

Erdriemen zum Gestell

FARBMARKIERUNG

BLK * SCHWARZ

BLU = BLAU
BRN = BRAUN
GRA = GRAU
GRN : GRUN
ORN = ORANGE
PNK = ROSA
PUR = PURPUR
RED - ROT
WHT - WEISS
YEL = GELB

Circuito Electr, Contil.

Raccordo
Contaore
Caco al blocco

Alternatore

Interrutt. Avviamento

Motorino Avviamento

Sicur. Rottura Cingh.
Ventola

Retais

Interrutt a Solenoide

Pressost. Olio Motore

Termost A. T, Aria Compr

Fusibiie 16A

Batteria 12V

Nastro massa al relaio

LEGENDA COLOR!

BRN - MARRONE
GRA GRIGIO
WHT BIANCO
BLK = NEROD
PUR = PORPORA
RED = ROS50

YEL = GIALLY
GRN VERDE
BLU - BLU

PNK - ROSA
UORN - ARANCIONE

Circuito de Control
Electric

Conector

Cuentahotas

Cable al bloque

Alternaton

Interruptor de Arranque
Motor de Arranque
Interr. Rotura de Cotrea

Rele

Solenoide

Inter. Presion de Aceile
Alta Temp. Aire Compr.
Fusible 16V

Bateria 12V

Banda de mesa al marco

P ANIIADE COLOREY
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Wi Bl ANCO
KL K NEGRO
PUH VIOLETA
Ri D ROJO
YEL AMARIL L (Y
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By AZUL
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OHN NARANIL
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YORQUE VALUE CHARTY

TABLEAU DES VALEURS DU COUPLE

DREHMOMENT WERTETABELLE

FASTENING Ib ft Nm FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN
Drive Pins to Flywheel 140 190 Broches d'entrainement-volant 140 190 Triebstitfe zum schwungrad 140 190
Elemento to A/E Hub 140 190 Elément moyeu comp. 140 190 Element zur Nabe/luftaustritt 140 190
A/End to Engine 35 47 Comp. moteur 35 47 Luftaustritt zum Motor 35 a7
Mtg. Bracket to A/End 63 Supp. montage comp, 63 Montagebiigel zum Luftaustritt 63
Resilient Mounts to Frame 140 190 Montures antivibrations bati 140 190 Wilderstandsfahige Befestigungen an den 140 190
Cylinder Brkt, to Engine 63 85 Supp- cylindre moteur 63 85 Rahmen
Starter Motor Terminals 20 27 Bornes moteur démarrage 20 27 Zylinderbiigel zum Motor 63 85
Engine Exh, Manifold Conn. 63 85 Racc. collecteur éschapp. moteur 63 85 Anlassermator-endstellen 20 27
Autefla Clamps .8 11 Brides Autelta 8 1 Motorauspuff verteileranschlisse 63 85
Unloader Valve to A/E 63 856 Régul. pression comp. 63 85 Autella-Klemmen 8 11
0il Manifold to A/E 63 85 Collecteur d.huile comp. 63 85 Entlastungsventil zum Luftaustritt 63 85
Lift Bail to T/Frame 80 108 Oreille de levage bati 80 108 Olverteiler zum Luftaustritt 63 85
Cover to Sep. Tank 45 Couvercle rbs séparateur 45 Hebegriff zum T-Rahmen 80 108
Sep. Tank to T/Frame 35 47 Rés. séparateur b ati 35 47 Abdeckung Abscheidertank 45
Wheel Nuts 140 Ecrous de roues 140 Abscheidettank an T-Rahmen 35 47
Nut on Fan Shaft 175 Ecrou sur I'axe du ventilateur 175 Radmutten 140
Taper Lock Bushes 15 Douilles coniques 15 Mutter an der Gebliseweboe 175
Disch. Pipe to A/End 140 190 Tuyau refoul comp. 140 190 Konussperrbuchsen 15
Disch. Pipe to Sep. Tank 45 Tuyau refoul rés. séparateur 45 auspuffrohr zum Luftaustritt 140 190
Adaptor Ring to Flywheel 18 Adaptateur logement volant 18 Auspuffrohr zum Abscheidertank 45

Housing Support montage avant moteur 63 Adapterring zum Schwungradgehause 18
Front Mounting Bracket 63 Cylindre 3 air support 20 Vordere Montagebigel zum Motor 63

to Engine Organes de roulement AV b ati moteur remorgue 140 Luftzylinder zum biigel 20
Air Cylinder to Bracket 20 Organes de roulement AR bati remorque 140 Laufwerk vorne zum Motorgestell des 140
Running Gear Front to 140 Wagens

Truck Engine Frame Laufwerk hinten zum Wagenrahmen 140
Running Gear Rear to 140

Truck Frame

INGERSOLLRAND




TABELLA GEI VALORI DI COPPIA
DISPOSITIVI
D1 CHIUSURA

CUADRO VALOR DE TORSION

FIJADORES

po e gl A

Da spinotti di azionamento al volano 140 190 Dedos de arrastre al volante 140 190 Vg, Vg B 1A

J
Da elemento al mozzo compressore 140 190 Elementos al cubo compresor 140 190 Yy Ve (A &g a’.;“JI A
Da compressore a motore 35 47 Compresor al motor 35 47 v v NN G
Da mensola di supporto a compressore 63 Soporte al compresor 63 ¢ ° L dielss ”L‘
Da supporti elastici a telaio 20 27 Montajes flexibles al armazon 140 190 i b il el A4
Conn. collettore scarico motore 63 85 Soparte cilindro al motor 63 85 Va Ve SN Ll
Morse Autella 8 1" Terminaies motor de arranque 20 27 Ao 1y Dot 11 & e Y1 LS
Da valvola di scarico a compressore 63 85 Conexion distrib escape motor 63 85 v 1 B ey pe il bl
Da collettore olio a compressore 63 85 Abrasaderas Autella 8 1 A0 1 NPT | T SRR NP
Da gancio di sollevamento a telaio 80 108 V alvula descargadora al compresar 63 108 1y A {,\;,\ I
Da copertura a serbatoio separatore 45 Gancho de alzar al armazon T 80 108 Al Sy eLdl Ll 1 Ay AN pls
Da serbatoio separatore a telaio 35 47 Tapa al tanque sep. 45 Ao - o A h S
Dadi per ruote 140 Tangue sep al armazon T 35 47 VP A A kel bl 1o e
Dado su albero ventola 175 Tuercas de ruedas 140 b J Al
. . f . . Ao T eUaalt

Boccole di bloccaggio coniche 16 Tuerca en eje del ventilador 175 b B et i
Da tubo di scarico a compressore 140 190 Casquillos con cierre conico 15 v To ae Ll it 31 Lokl
Da tubo di searico a serbatoio separ. 45 Tubo Disch. al compresor 140 190 Ve ol Y po
Da anello adattatore 18 Tubo Disch. al tanque sep. 45 Wo BR[O R N R L
a alloggiamento volano Anillo adaptador al carter del 18 Vo CECRUILY: PERFNIES
Da mensola di supporto anteriore 63 volante 19 1. 31 Gl L1 ay !
amotore Soporte montaje delantero al motor 63 ' to ot o) L :...JW N
Da cilindro aria a mensola 20 Citindro de aire al soporte 20 A T G s T
Da parti mobili anteriori a 140 Tren rodante delantero al armazén 140 ar LY 1S
telalo motore carro del motor del camion - ST

Da parti mobili posteriori a 140 34
telaio carro v A st Sl
Vi S Qe d‘-,,..‘)’l gl

Lxlilrd 2
Ve RIETPNUPEA W

HEELIR
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ACCIONAMIENTO

GRUPPO MOTORE

DIVERS ANTRIEB

ORIVERS
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Itam  C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO R3S E ga)
1 4 1 Engine Moteur Motor Maotare Motor Iy 1
2 92547157 1 Bracket Support Halterung Staffa Supporte Py 2
3 365273812 1 Mount Monture Befestigungsteil Supporto Armadura s 3
4 35101468 t Washer Aondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela S 4
5 32679315 t Guard Protecteur Schutzorrichtung Protezione Proteccion i 5
6 92672195 t Flange Conduite Rinne Condotto Conducto T 6
7 92501964 2 V Belt Courroie, Moteur Keilriemen Cinghia Correa P 7
8 92062272 1 V Belt Courroie, Moteur Keilriemen Cinghia Carrea }_.; o 8
9 92681352 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera N 9
10 92034172 1 Clamp Bride Klemme Brida Abradadera _1;.;.; 10
++4+++++ [tems supplied by Engine Manufacturer 44+t e ) R, 44+ ++ [FERETRE

Avrticles founis par le
fabricant du moteur

Vom Motorhersteller
geliefert

Elementi forniti dalla
Fabbrica dei motori

Piezas suminisrabeas por
fabricante de motores

e L L FI U

1.1.1
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Item C.P.N,

Oty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIER GRUPPO MOTOQRE ACCIONAMIENTO Ry E gl
1 92674670 1 Pipe Tuyau Roht Tubo Tubo o 1
2 92674712 i Silencer Silencieux Schalldampfer Maritta Silenciador feal s 2
3 92252006 2 Strap Courrale Riemen Chiusura Correa T 3
4 92674688 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo o 4
5 92674654 1 Support Support Stutze Supporto Soporte il Ll 5
6 92674704 1 Tailpipe Tuyau D'embou Auspuffrohr Tubo Di Scarico Tubo De Escape b 6
7 92677285 3 Clamp Bride Klemme Brida Abradadera ) _JM, 7
8 92032440 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta s 8
-
7 . 1 . 3 INGERSOLLRAND
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ACCIONAMIENTO

GRUPPO MOTORE

DIVERS ANTRIEB

DRIVERS
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Item C.P.N, Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO L LS YY)
1 92674795 1 Fuel Tank Réservoir a carburant Kraftstofftank Serbatoio carburante Tangue combustible RN 1
2 92354380 2 Reducing Bush Douilte de réduction Reduzierbuchse Boccola di riduzione Buje reductor LA e 2
3 92258706 2 Drain Valve Soupape de vidange AblaBventil Vatvola di drenaggio Vélvula drenaje i s 3
4 92120013 1 Cap Bouchon VerschluB Tappo Tapa N 4
5 92043058 1 Filter Filtre Fitter Filtro Filtro i 5
6 92394279 2 Adaptor Adaptateur Adapter Riduttore Adaptador Py 6
7 35279934 1 Elbow Coude Kriimmer Gomita Codo o 7
8 92547215 1 Hose Flexible Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera rus o 8
9 92417237 2 Hose Flexible Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera e 9
10 35279827 2 E lbow Coude Kriimmer Gomito Codo P 10
1 92116706 2 Adaptor Adaptateur Adapter Riduttore Adaptador — 11
12 92293661 2 O-Ring Joint torigue O-Ring Tenuta toroidale Junta tbrica S il 12
13 92118728 1 Water Trap Bac a eau Wassersack Scaricatore d‘acqua Colector de agua Bdt oay e e 13
14 92118850 1 Bracket Support  Biigel Brida Staffa RS 14

£.1.5
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- AIREND COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTE!L GRUPPO COMPRESOR elghlfy il e
COMPRESSORE
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1tem C.P.N. Qty AIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR telght ay i i e
COMPRESSORE
1 Airend Bare Compresseur " Verdichterteil Gruppo Compressore Compresor FYRTCRITELE
{1-5) 92089317 1 Coupling Assy Mantage Kupplungs-Baugruppe Accoppiamento Montaje acoplamiento T oL Nu.e (15)
{1-2} 92073626 1 Hub + Circlip Assy Ensamble circlip moyeu Naben-Sicherungsring Insieme anello d'arresto Maontaje grapa circular Zean, ,-.;:'n s (1-2)
montage sul mozzo del cuba . '-.s
1 92089325 1 Hub Movyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo ol e 1
2 92089358 1 Circlip Circlip Schelle Fascetta Abrazadera el s e 2
(3-5) 92073634 1 Element Assy Element Einsatz Eiemento Elemento T T i3-5)
3 92089507 3 Setscrew Vis Schraube Vite Tornillo i 3
4 92089341 3 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno il 4
5 92089333 1 Element Element Einsatz Elemento Elemento :,'” 5
6 35321421 1 Key Clavette Keii Chiave Chavetta ~ 6
7 36723641 1 Housing Carter Gehuase Ir. eastellature Carter - ’
8 39437637 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta Pl 8
9 35503490 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retendor ohe il 0
10 95358024 1 0O-Ring Joint Torique O Ring O Ring Junta Torcia - Iy 10
11 35328475 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa T 1
12 92070036 1 Bracket LH Support gauche Linke Befestigung Supporto di sinistra Soporte M.lzq. "'f—:l‘ «.:-. “_( 12
13 92087728 1 Bracket RH Support droit Rechte Befestigung Supporto di destra Soporte M.Der, Sl M 13
14 35273812 2 Mount Support Trager Supporto Saporte &t 14
18 35101468 2 Washer Rondelie Dichtungsring Rondella Arandella <0 15
16 35273937 2 Washer Rondeile Dichtungsring Rondells Arandella o 16
17 92117480 2 Cover Couvercie Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa pors 7
18 30346662 1 Washer Rondells Dichtungsring Rondella Arandella L 18
19 35327543 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cusinetto Coinete =T 19
20 35326602 1 Retainer Retedue Haltering Ritenuta Rentencion ;Mt:: 20
21 35851153 1 Shaft Arbre Welle " Albero Eje s 21
22 35288786 1 Gear Set Jeu Engrenage Radersatz Insieme ingranaggi Juego engranajes et 22
23 35327626 1 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstuck Distanziatore Espaciador . 23
24 35255827 1 Clamp Plate Plaque De Serrage Befestigungsflansch Piastrina Place Grampa it 24
25 35262716 1 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstuck, Distanziale Espaciador 25
26 35329192 1 Key Clavette Keil Chiave Chavetta 26
27 95223178 1 Retaining Ring Anneau De Retenue Haltering Anello Ritenuta Anillo De Retencion 27
28 95096806 1 Retaining Ring Anneau De Retenue Haltering Anello Ritenuta Anillo De Retencion 28
29 35313568 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cusinetto Coinete 29
30 35364660 1 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstuck Distanziatore Espaciador 30
31 92708874 1 Drive Plate Disque d'entrainem Trigbplatte Piastra d’azionamento Placa mando -
31 Not lllustrated Non illystré Non illustrata Sin ilustracion n:

nicht abgebildet

7.2.1
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AlR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR telgdl py i b e
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Item C.P.N,

Qty

AIR END

COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR telghl gy ds b o
COMPRESSORE

1 95223194 1 Circlip Circlip Schelle Fascetta Abrazadera B il 1
2 35313535 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Coinete Lk 2
3 35270131 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstruck Distanziale Espaciador ‘:J.,L::,q, 3
4 95223475 1 Retaining Ring Anneau De Retedue Haltering Anello Ritenuta Anillo De Rentencion o) 2l 4
5 35313543 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete L o_s 5
6 92540764 1 Housing Carter Gehause tncastellature Carter I 6
7 35518497 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung . Guarnizione Junta i 7
8 92054554 1 Housing Carter Gehause Incastellature Carter e 8
9 95078549 2 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavisa ;L;" 9
10 95239927 2 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavisa eams 10
1 35332915 2 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavisa dor 11
12 95381100 1 Key Clavette Keli Chiave Chavetta Tte 12
13 35085042 t Raotor Set Jeu Rotor Rotorsatz Serie Rotori Juego Rotor Vi i 13
INGERSOLLRAND

; e2¢3




AlIR END

COMPRESSEUR

VERDICHTERTEIL

GRUPPO
COMPRESSORE

COMPRESOR
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Item C.P.N.

Oty

AIR END

COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR dlgdl oy ii b o
COMPRESSORE
1 39437629 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Rondella Junta . 1
2 92504539 1 Housing Carter Gehause Incastellature Carter . 2
3 35313600 4 Shim Set Jeu De Cales Beilegscheibensatz Ser Spessori Plancha de relleno 3
4 35313618 4 Shim Set Jeu De Cales Beilegscheibensatz Serie Spessori Plancha de relleno 4
5 39437595 4 Bearing Roulement Lager Cusinetto Cojinete 5
6 35262690 1 Ciamp Plate Piaque Bridge Klemmplatte Piastra di blocco Placa abrasadera 6
7 95060224 2 O-Ring Joint Turigue O Ring O Ring Junta Torica -
8 35354448 1 Shim Set Jeu De Cales Bellegschelbensatz Serie Spessori Rondella 8
9 92544311 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa 9
10 35600840 ] Shaft Arbre Welle Albero Eje 10
11 35598556 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Selio 1
12 35854512 1 Cover Couvercle Abdectung Coperchio Tapa 19
13 35325679 1 Key Clavette Schlussel Chiavetta Llave 13
14 092679323 1 Shim Set Jeu De Cales Bellegscheibensatz Serie Spessori Rongdella e 14
; o 2 o 5 INGERSOLL-RAND




AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D'AIR LUFTEINLASS-SYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION Delghl e Gl
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE
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1tem C.P.N,

Qty

AIR INTAKE SYSTEM

ADMISSION D'AIR

LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM

SISTEMA DI
AMMISSIONE

SISTEMA DE ADMISION
DE AIRE

elphl o g

{1-3) 92666080
1 92686922
2 92686930

(1-3) 92666098

1 92686948
2 92686955

Air Filter Assy (Engine)
Element {Main)
Element {Safety)

Body
Air Filter Assy
{Compressor}

Element {Main}
Element {Safety)
Body

Ens. filtre d"air {motaur)
Elément {principal)
Elément (séeurité)

éorps
Ens. filtre d’air
{compresseur)

Elément (principal)
Eldment (sécurité)
Corps

Luftfiltermontage
{motor}
Hauptelement
Sicherheitselement
Korper
Luftfiltermontage
{Verdichter)

Hauptelement
Sicherheitselement
Kérper

Complesso filtro aria
{motore}

Elemento principale

Elemento di sicurezza

Corpo

Complesso filtro aria
{compressore}

Elemento principale
Elermento di sicurezza
Carpo

Conjunto Filtro de aire
{motor)

Elemento {principal)

Elemento (seguridad}

Cuerpo

Conjunto Filtro de aire

{Compresor)
Elemento (principal)
Elemento {seguridad}
Cuerpo

(Aol bt =l e s
k T et A e
{ 5=

(LY

e

(Raslally oyt e fryse

(o
(Zlaty e
L

NEa

(1-3

(1-3)
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AIR INTAKE SYSTEM

ADMISSION D'AIR

LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM SISTEMA DI
AMMISSIONE

SISTEMA DE ADMISION
DE AIRE

iyt o g

INGERSOLLRAND




Item C.P.N, Qty AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D'AIR LUFTEINLASS-SYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION celgdl v Y
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE
Air intake System Prise d'air du moteur Lufteinlass-System Motor Pressa d’aria, Gruppo Toma de aire, Motor
Engine Motore PR E PRI
1 92674852 1 Hose Canalisation socuple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera mae 1
2 92674811 2 Mounting Band Bande de montage Befestigungsband Nastro di montaggio Banda rmontaje JESRTR M 2
3 35295799 t Clamp Bride Klemme Brida Abrasadera e 3
4 92674845 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera e 4
5 92059039 1 Clamp Bride Klemme Brida Abrasadera et 5
6 92034172 2 Clamp Bride Klemme Brida Abrasadera St B
7 92042985 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo et 7
B 92055235 1 Tailpiece Tuyau D’echappement Endstuck Pezzo d'estremita Cola e 8
INGERSOLLRAND
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AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D'AIR LUFTEINLASS-SYSTEM  SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION HEITY QU S PN
: . AMMISSIONE DE AIRE )
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Item C.P.N, Qty AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D'AIR LUFTEINLASS-SYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION Derghl Co U
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE
Air Intake Airend Echappee d'air de la prise  Lufteintritt Presa d'aria, Gruppo Toma di aire, Compresor

Compressor d‘air Kompressorseite Compressore L
1 92661818 2 Mounting Band Bande de montage Befestingungsband Nastro di montaggio Bande de montaje o bl 1
2 92547173 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schaluch Tubo flessibile Manguera O 2
3 92034172 1 Clamp Bride Klemme Brida Abrasadera et 3
4 92275239 1 Ciamp Bride Klemme Brida Abrasadera s 4
5 920552356 1 Tailpiece Tuyau d’echappement Endstuck Pezzo d’estremita Cola e 5

bl

i L 4 3 ® 5




REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION et g
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Item. .C.P.N, Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION " pdaildl g
(1-17) 35060631 1 Unioader Valve Assy. Druckregler Montage Ensemble soupape de Insieme valvola di Montzaje valvula de iy il sl e us {1-17)
dégagement scarico descarga -
1 36718427 1 Body Aufbau Corps Corpo Cuerpo A 1
2 36833227 1 Hausing Gehduse Carter Alloggiamento Carter . 2
3 35317197 1 Diaphragm Mermtiran Diaphragme Membrane Diafragma e 3
4 35836949 1 Cover Abdeckung Couvercle Coperchio Tapa T ai 4
5 35317239 1 Washer Dichtungsring Rondetle Rondella Arandela R4 5
6 35588193 1 Piston Kolben Piston Pistone Pistbn i 6
7 35318005 2 Bush Buchse Bague Boccala Buje Tt 7
8 35317205 1 Washer Dichtungsring Rondelle Rondella Arandela P 8
9 35278555 1 Piug Stecker Bouchon Tappo Tapbn REW 9
10 35591122 1 Valve Ventil Soupapa Valvola Valvula R 10
11 35318013 1 Bush Buchse Bague Boccola Buje A "
12 35588300 1 Gasket Dichtung Joint Guarnizione Junta i 12
13 35322767 1 Spring Feder Ressort Molia Resorte T an 13
14 35321603 1 Spring Feder Ressort Molla Resorte T 14
15 35278589 1 O-Ring 0O-Ring Jount torique Guarnizione circolare Junta torica fae e 15
16 35318914 1 Spring Feder Ressort Molla Resorte oA 16
17 35317213 1 Pin Stift Broche Perno Clavija 17
18 35282292 0.4m Tube Schlauch Tube Tubo Tubo 0.4m 18
19 35323542 1 Barbed Fitting Stachelarmatur Montage barbelé Insieme a reticota Conector arponado N S 19
20 35316587 1 Barbed Fitting Stachelarmatur Montage barbelé Insiemne a reticolo Conector arponada NN 20
2t 35589589 1 Gasket Dichtung Joint Guarnizione Junta S 21
22 92040294 4 Stud Nut Goujon Perng Husillo 22
23 92547181 1 Pipe Rohr Tuyau Tubo Tubo 23
24 35588318 1 Gasket Dichtung Joint Guarnizione Junte 24
25 95250692 1 DOrain Cock Ablasshahn Robinet de vidange Rubinetto di scarico Grifo de purga 25

1.44
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REGULATION

1tem C.P.N, ty REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION B g

1 92079532 1 Tee Té ) T-Stiick Raccordo 4T Te 1
2 92522762 1 Hose Canalisation flexible Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera P 2
3 35284082 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstiick Raccordo Conector hal. 3
4 36322379 1 Valve Soupapa Ventil Valvola Vilvula Se 4
5 92254143 1 Etbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo E 5
6 92086149 1 Adaptor Adapteur AnschluBstick Raccordo Adaptador e 8
7 92708866 1 Silencer/Orifice Orifice d.ajusternent ABaloffnungsmantage Accessorio per orifizo Montaje orifico b s alls 7
8 35279934 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo i 8
9 92441294 1 Efbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo G 9
10 35283092 1 Tes Té& T-Stiick Raccordoa T Te 4515 oy g7l il 10
11 92117654 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlduch Tubao flessibite Manguera e 1%

INGERSOLL-RAND
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REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION Bl g
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Item C.P.N.. Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION i e
1 920870239 1 Hose Canalisation soupie Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera e 1
2 35279850 2 Tee Té T-Stiick Raccordo a T Te 20 dey 2
3 92676675 1 Tube Tube Rohra Tubo Tubo —d 3
4 92079516 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo s 4
5 92079524 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo —_ 5
8 92098268 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo iy 6
7 35306075 1 Tee Té T-Stiick Raccordoa T Te [ep ) 7
8 35355106 1 Regulator Redulateur Einsteller Regolatore Regulador va B
9 92098235 1 Connector Connecteur AnschiBstiick Raccordo Conector Lo 2
10 92549211 1 Silencer [Orifice Orifice d.ajustement AblaBéffnungsmontage Acessorio per orifizio Montaje orificio S 10
11 092394295 1 Reducer Réducteur Reduzierstiick Riduttore Reductor _ait 1"
12 92394352 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Lo 12
13 92098276 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo - 13
14 92098292 1 Tes Té T-Stuck Raccordo a T Te PRI 14
16 92098284 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo —- 15
16 92083427 1 Washer Rondelle U-Scheibe Rondeila Arandela o 16
17 92079565 1 Solenoid Solénoide Sotenoid Spessore Solenoide - 17
18 92117654 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera i 18
19 35301126 1 Elbaw Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo L s 19
20 35283092 1 Tee Té T-Stiick Raccordoa T Te i 20
21 92306323 2 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo Dy 21
22 92313238 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca oy 22
23 92313246 2 Qlive Qlive Oftive Oliva Oliva e 23
7 4.5 INGERSOLL-RAND
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item C.P.N. Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION Al g

1 92647835 1 Nipple Raccord nipple Ingrassatore Nippel Racor . Y 1
2 92547819 A Minimum Pressure Valve Soupape, pression mini. Valvola di pressione Unterdrickventil Valvula presion minima s sl ;J 2

minima

3 92540244 1 Pipe Tuyau Tubo Rohr Tubo et 3
4 92702547 1 Coupling Accouplement Giunto Kupplung Conexidn PH 4
5 2 Seal Entanchéité Tenuta Dichtung Sello S M 5
6 92640418 1 Pipe Tuyau Tubo Rohr Tubo - 6
; 4.7
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item C.P.N, Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION e 4
1 92836739 1 Manifold Manifold Verteilerrohr Collettore Distribuidor ey 1
2 92702547 1 Coupling Accouplement Kupplung Accoppiamento Acoplamiento AT 2
3 2 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor sl 3
4 92530047 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula B 4
5 92514959 1 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nippto Racor L. 5
6 92111228 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvala Valvula Al 6
7 32256031 2 Nipple Graisseur Nippet Nipplo Racor U 7
8 92294461 2 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula . 8
INGERSOLLRAND
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REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION A g
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itam C.P.N. Oty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIGNE REGULACION Y Sler

1 92544543 1 Bracket Support Bige! Staffa Soporte e 1
2 92071299 1 Cylinder Cylindre Zylinder Cilindro Cilindro Gt a 2
3 92690387 1 Lever Levier Hebe! Leva Palanca el 3
4 92169630 2 Ball Joint Joint & bille Kugelgelenk Giunto sferico Rotula PRI 4
5 92036540 1 Cylinder Cylindre Zylinder Cilindro Cilindro Sidaal 5
6 92544535 1 Adaptor Adapteur Palstiick Adattore Adaptadore g 6
; .4.11




COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Sk ) g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACICN

7. 5.0 ‘ INGERSOLLRAND




Item C.P.N, Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE A g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACICN
1 92087402 1 Support Support Stiitze Supporto Soporte il Ll 1
2 92086545 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molta Resorte ol 2
(3-6) 92088370 1 Housing Assy. Logement (ens.) Gehiéusemontage Complesso sede Conjunto carter G A st {3-6}
cuscinetto
3 92087410 1 Housing Logement Gehiuse Sede Carter St 3
4 92087428 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Albero Eje e 4
5 92086537 2 Bearing Palier Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete Lt s F ]
B 35280353 2 Retaining Ring Anneau de blocage Halterung Anello di ritenuta Anillo de retenida R 6
7 92086388 1 Lever Levier Hebel Leva Palanca i 7
8 35320688 1 Bush Douille Buchse Bussota Buje (S 8
(9-12) 92679547 1 Pulley Assy. Ens. Poulie Riemenscheibenmontage  Complesso puleggia Conjunto polea EJENEE e (8-12)
2 92549427 1 Pulley Poulie Riemenscheibe Puleggia Polea S 9
10 92148006 2 Bearing Palier Lager Cuscinetto Cioinete . 10
11 892118611 1 Spacer Pikce d'ecartement Distanzstiick Distanziatore Espaciador V3N 11
12 95222881 2 Circlip Circlip Sicherungsring Anello elastico Resarte circulat B il 12
13 92672228 . 1 Fan Ventilateur Geblise Ventola Ventilador L Rs 13
14 92168871 1 Key Clavette PaBstiick Chiave Llave — 14
15 92409671 1 Clamp Plate Plaque de serrage Kiemmplatte Piastra di bloccaggio Placa de fijacién il domeiir 15
16 92665926 1 Pulley Poulie Riemenscheibe . Puleggia Polea il 16
17 92417401 1 Bush Douilla Buchse Bussola Buje i 17
18 92681345 1 Pulley Poulie Riemenscheibe Puleggia Polea i 18
19 92486861 1 Bush Douille Buchse Bussola Buje e 19
20 92672310 t V-Belt Courroie trapézoidaie V-Riemen Cinghia trapezoidale Correaen V 2 e 20
INGERSOLLRAND
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COQLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE C Ay s g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
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Item C.P.N. Qty COCOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Ay plt Sy
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTC REFRIGERACION
1 92672070 1 Cooler Refroidisseur Kiihler Refrigerante Enfriador EXY] 1
2 . 92672252 1 Cowl Capote Aufsatz Guffia Capote e clai 2
{34} 92672302 1 Guard Complete Protecteur complet Abdeckung komplett Insieme Riparo Cérter completo Ll i (34}
3 92518885 1 Guard LH Protecteur gauche Abdeckung links Riparo di sinistra Céarter M. 1zq. o e gt 3
4 92518893 1 Guard RH Protecteur droit Abdeckung rechts Riparo di destra Carter M, Der. JESURTEN PSS 4
5 92354661 1 Plug Bouchon Stacker Tappo Téapon 2l 5
6 92034537 1 Guard Protecteur Abdeckung Riparo Charter Pty 6
7 92672278 1 Baffle LH Chicane gauche Dampfer tinks Deflettore di sinistra Deflectora M. lzq. S it sl 7
8 92672260 1 Baffle RH Chicane droite Odmpfer rechis Deflettore di destra Deflectora M, Der el bl s 8
9 92672286 1 Baffle Chicane Dampfer Deflettore Deflectora =l 9
10 92674662 1 Support Support Stiitze Supporto Soporte Plls bal 10
INGERSOLLRAND
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COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE iV Gy
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
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.

1tem  C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Ay il g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1 92547249 1 Separator Tank Composé réservoir Abscheidertank/ Serbatoio separatore Cuerpo compuesto Ladt e S 1
Composite séparateur Composit misto tanque separador
1 92080597 1 Separator Tank U K. Résarvoir séparateur Abscheidertank/ Serbatoio separatore GB Tanque separador, VS Ll k! 1

-

92671932

92547140
22547801
92080662
92547231
92034685
92256015
35579630
35279942
92293661
92354760
(12.22) 92702554
12 92708882
13 92708890
14 92095397
15 92095405
16 92085413
17 92095421
18 92095439
19 92095447
20 92095454
2t 92095462
22 92708908
23 92043017
24 92290162

S QWU aWLN

-

-

-k ok o= BRI R RN RN B RN = o (= = R ol e

Separator Tank French

Element
Gasket
Dish
Safety Valve
Elbow
Nippte
Plug
0-Ring
Seal
Valve
Gauge Assy
Tube
Guard
Nut
Ferrule
0-Ring
Q-Ring
Collar
Nipple
Seal

Seal
Indicator
Valve
Seal
Cover

anglais
Réservoir séparateur
{francais}

Elément
Joint
Plaque

- Soupape sécurité

Coude
Graisseur
Bouchon
Joint torique
Joint
Soupape
Ensemble jauge
Tube
Protecteur
Ecrou

Virole

Joint torigue
Joint torigque
Collier
Graisseur
Joint

Joint
Indicateur
Soupape
Joint détanchéité
Couvercle

GroBbritannien

Abscheidertank/
{(franzdsisch)

Element
Dichtung
Auffangschale
Sicherheitsventil
Kniestiick
Nippel

Stecker

O-Ring
Abdichtung
Veniil
Melgeratesatz
Réhre
Schutzvorrichtung
Mutter
Ringbeschlag
O-Ring

O-Ring
Uberschiebmu ffe
Nippel
Abdichtung
Abdichtung
Anzeiger

Ventil

Dichtung
Abdeckung

Serbatoio separatore
(francese)

Elamanto
Guarnizione
Bacinella

Valvola di sicurezza
Gomito

Nipplo

Tappo

Guarnizione circotare
Tenuta

Valvola

Gruppo di misura
Tubo

Riparo

Dado

Bussola

Guarnizione circolare
Guarnizione circolare
Collare

Nipplo

Tenuta

Tenuta

Indicatore

Valvola

Tenuta

Coperchio

R. Unido

Tanque separador
Francia

tlemento
Junta

Plato
Vidlvuia seguridad
Codo

Racor
Tapbn
Junta térica
Retenedor
Valvula
Montjae mandmetro
Tubo
Protector
Tuerca
Férula
Junta térica
Junta térica
Cuello
Racor
Retenedor
Retenedor
Indicador
Valvula
Retendor
Tapa

e balil

e
HC 3
S 4
1P P 5
s_.S 6
i 7
sl 8
T 9
-l dadte dals 10
s 11

—mlilt s st (12—22}
—t 12
e 13
R 14
dn 3 15
il 16
FrIE 17
v 18
[ 19
N L PR P 20
-k Al 21
e 22
o 23
o s 24
i 25
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COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE it g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

7. 5.6 INGERSOLL-RAND




Itern C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE i N g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1 92087840 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador o ]
2 92677368 1 Tube Tube Réhre Tubo Tubo ! 2
3 35278548 1 Plug Bouchan Stopfen Tappo Tapon Sl 3
4 92677350 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Caco P 4
5 92677376 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattore Adaptador o 5
6 92281195 1 Seal Joint Reduzierstuck Tenuta Reductor PEFNN 6
7 92657089 1 Manifold Manifold Verteiler Collettore Distribuider - 7
8 35275908 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta g 8
9 92086495 ! Connector Connecteur Verbindungsstiick Raccordo Conectador Bl 9
10 92088479 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera G 10
11 92086412 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattore Adaptador peaw 11
12 92666072 1 Tubs Tube Ribre Tubo Tubo o 12
13 92338946 ! Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor o st 13
14 92101054 1 Valve Soupape Valva Valvola Valvula e 14
15 92173780 ! Connector Connecteur Verbindungsstick Raccordo Conectador “‘,‘-"‘ 15
16 92293661 ! Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor 5 3l 16
17 92522762 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch TFubo flessibile Manguera e 17
18 92080811 ! Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo Ha 18
;g ggggg:g‘ﬁj : gznnector Adapteur Verbindungsstuck Raccordo Conectador ek 19
aptor Adapteur Adapter Adattore Adaptador e 20
21 92086412 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattore Adaptador e ra
22 92677269 1 Tube Tube Réhre Tubo Tubo ! 22
23 92058064 2 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo H 23
24 92690379 1 Hose Canalisation soupapa Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera e 24
gg gggg:ggg 1 net;]ucer Tube Reduzierstiick Ridduttore Reductor _-‘J""' 25
u Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca b 26
27 92083204 1 Tube Ecrou Rohre Tubo Tubo : w! 27
(28-29) 92088822 ! Oll Filter Assy Ensemble filtre huile Olfiltersatz Insieme Filtro Olio Montaja filtro aceite S i s 128-29)
28 92118678 2 Element Etément Element Filtro : Elemento = 28
29 92087741 1 Head Tate Kopf Testata Cabezal - 29
30 92420058 ! Adaptar Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador o 30
3 35279959 ! O-Ring Joint torique O-Ring Guarnizione Circolare Junta torica Soahe Gl 3
32 35279827 2 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo S 32
33 92528090 1 Tube Tube Réhre il Tobo o 33
34 35279835 1 Ebow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo 3 34
35 92528116 1 Tube Tube Réhre Tubo Tubo it 35
36 35283076 1 Connector Réducteur Verbindungsstiick Raccordo Conectador Al 36
37 35287903 1 Connector R éducteur Verbindungsstiick Raccordo Conectador Bl 37
38 92677822 1 Nipple Mamelon droit Nippel Raccordo filettato Racor o 38
7 eDe 7 INGERSOLLRAND




COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Ay dl g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
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Itam C.P.N.

Qty

COOLING SYSTEM

KUHLSYSTEM

SISTEMA DE

SYSTEME DE SISTE_MA DE et Gy
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1 92657113 1 Tube Tube Réhre Tubo Tubo s 1
2 92657105 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo ! 2
3 35305622 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo S 3
4 35279860 2 Tee Te T-Stiick Raccordo a T Te L Ayt e 4
5 92394205 1 Reducer R gducteur Reduzierstiick Riduttore Reductor e 5
6 92394352 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca W pens [
7 92420068 2 Adaptor Adapteur Paflstiick Anello tenuta 'O’ Adaptador »_;_u 7
8 35279959 2 0-Ring Joint Torique 0O-Ring Guarnizione circalare Junta térica by a3l 8
9 35279876 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo S 9
10 92528116 1 Tube Tube Réhre Tubo Tubo e 10
11 35288166 1 Cannector Connecteur Anschluistiick Raccordo Connector P 11
12 35287911 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo . 12
13 92522705 1 Tube Tube Réhre Tubo Tubo —at) 13
14 92083245 1 Tee Te T-Stick Raccordoa T Te LU 14
15 92083252 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo s 15
16 35279801 2 Efbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo 3, 16
17 92679224 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo 17
18 92478502 1 Connector Connecteur Anschlufistiick Raccordo Connector - 18
19 92657097 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo -t 18
INGERSOLLRAND
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COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE EVd [ PP
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
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Item C.P.N, Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA Dé ki ) Glgs
REFROIDISSEMENT - RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
(1.7} 92058627 1 Bypass Valva Assy Scupape de d dgagement Umienkventil Valyola bipasso Valvula desvib Lk flos e g (V- 1) 1.7}
1 92061828 1 Body Corps Kérper Corpo Cuerpo i o R 1
2 351630564 1 Bypass Valve Soupape de dbgagement Umlenkventil Valvola bipasso Resorte bt 2
3 30672430 1 Spring Ressort Feder Miolla Tuerca it 3
4 35214543 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Junta ,r"*-“ 4
5 30549919 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Valvula temp.aceite s 5
6 35102411 1 Gil Temp Valve Soupape de témperature  Oltemperatureventit Valvola temp olia u 5
d’huile

7 92257351 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Spina Tépon S .7
; 511




COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE REVETTRTI
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
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1tem CP.N, Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE At Glgs
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACICN

1 92080423 1 Pipe Tubo Tubo Rohr Tuyau ST 1
2 36575570 1 Gasket Junta Guranizione Dichtung Joint - P 2
3 92535277 1 Coupling Acoplamiento Gomito Kupplung Acmup’ement ALY 3
4 92080431 1 Pipe Tubo Tubo Rohr Tuyau 2 s 4
5 92676667 1 Gasket Junta Guranizione Dichtung Joint i, 5
& 2 Seal Sello Tenuta Verschlub Joint R 6
7 . 5 .13 INGERSOLLRAND




CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE atocdl g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL DA Ay
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
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item C.P.N. Qty CONTROL AND COMI\{IANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE Sl g

MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTHROL % NN

SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92086677 1 Battery Battarle " Batterie Batteria Bateria Lk 1
2 9229390 1 Frame Cadre Rahmen Telaio Amaz bn Sl 2
3 92395359 2 Stud Goulon Nut Perno filettato Husillo L PP 3
4 35579150 1 Cable Positive Cabte positif Positive (+} Kabel Cavo positivo Cable positivo e LS 4
5 92102961 1 Cable Negative Cable Negative {—) Kabel Cava negativo Cable negativo L ‘Ls 5
6 92271139 1 Hood Chapeau Haube Calotta protettiva Capote Tl 6
7 92271139 1 Hood Chepeau Haube Calotta protettiva ' Capote i 7
B 92680180 1 Support Support Halteruna Supporto Soporte elhai 8
9 92254887 2 Grommet Qeillet Gummitulle Anello di tenuta Pasacable il Ll 9

INGERSOLLRAND
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ) g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDOC CONTROL il Ly
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
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ftem C.P.N, Oty CONTROL AND COMN:IANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE oSt jlg
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL b iy
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92028281 1 Wiring Harness Faisceau de cible Kabelbaum Cablaggio Mazo de cables Y bl 1
2 92086156 1 Switch, High Temp, Interrupteur, haute temp.  Schalter (Hoch- Cormmutatore, Temp, Interruptor, temp. alta adta ) i 2
' temperatur) elevate

3 35278589 1 O-Ring Joint torique O-Ring Guarnizione circolare Junta térica v 3
4 _92480177 1 Switch, Oil Pressure Interrupteur, pression Schaltar/Otdruck Pressostato olio Interruptor, presion de aceite o s rloa 4

huite o penthd il Gl
5 92083427 1 Seal . Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor I 5
6 92253202 2 Clip Collier Schelle Fermaglio Abrasadera s el e 6
7 92095132 1 Belt Break Switch Courroie disjoncteur Schalter/ Riemenhruch Commutatore, Interruptor rotura correa sl 7
8 bt Alternator Alternateur Alternator Alternatore - Alternador L TP 8
g SOARSARN Starter Démarreur Starter Starter Arranque Jp 9
10 92076173 1 Relay Relais Relais Reld Relé el siae 10
11 92306901 1 Hourmeter Compteur horaire Stundenmesser Contaore Cuentahoras RELEIPN Y "
12 92086719 1 Start Switch Interrupteur démarrage Startschalter Commutatore Interruptor arranque 12
13 92117688 1 Fuse Fusibla Sicherung Fusibile Fusible s 13
14 92076173 1 Shutdown Relay Relais de fermeture Abschaltrelais Reld d'arresto totale Relé de parada L s 14
15 N5SS. J.\. Connector Connecteur J.I. J. 1. Anschiu Connettore Consctor J.1. R 15
16 92281427 8 Tye Rap Ggine Umwickiung Legami di blocco Tye rap 1 0 16

e b s any R oS

+H++++++  Items supplied by engine manufacturer

Articles fournis par le
fabricant de motsur

Diese Artikel werden
vom Motorhersteller
geliefert

Componeti fornitit dal
costruttore del motore

Articulos siminlstrados

. por el fabricante del

motor

4. Ao lasg o stetas
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE P S RIVE)
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL o [T
SYSTEM CONTROLE " SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
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ftem C.P.N. Qry CONTROL AND COMN}ANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE PR RPE

MONITORING SYSTEI\rlE DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL Al Ly

SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 36728467 1 Enclosure Enceinte Einfassung Chiusura Cercado i - 1
2 35842194 1 Decal (French} Décals (Francais) Bebitderung {franzisisch)  Decalcomania (francese} Calcomania (frances) () oY iila @ 2
2a 92080894 1 Decal {German) Décals {Alltemand) Bebilderung (deutsch) Decalcomania {tedesco} Calcomania (aleman) (Y ity @ b 23
3 92306901 1 Hour Counter Computer horaire Stundenziahler _Contaore Cuentahoras ’ el e 3
4 92395268 1 Pressure Gauge Manomatre Druckmesser Indicatore di pressione Man bmetro presibn L Lis 4
5 92058320 1 Circuit Board Carte de circuits Schalttafel Scheda circuito Tabero del circuito IIUFA 5
6 36723989 1 Window Fenbtre Fenster Finestra. Ventana T 6
7 92078088 1 Gasket Garniture Cichtung Guarnizione Junta = 7
8 35327907 1 Lamp Lampe Lampe Lampadina Lampara s 8
9 35327915 1 Base Culot Fundament Base Base el s 9
10 a5327923 1 Seal Etanchéeité Dichtung Tenuta Sello a 10

INGERSOLLRAND
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DH SISTEMA DE ) Gig
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL ax & AT
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CCNTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
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Item C.P.N, Qty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE St 3
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL L Al
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION T

1 92619743 1 Box Boite Box Armadietto Caja RYFI 1
2 92086719 1 Switch Interrupteur Schalter Commutatore Interruptor oS ke 2
3 95213427 1 Shakeproof Washer . Rondelle Indessérable Erscjiitterungsfeste Rondella antivibrazioni Arandela antibibratoria el s ey 3
Gummidichtung :
4 92075530 1 Key Ciavette Schlissel Chiave Llave kb 4
5 35583210 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Vakula e 5
6 92076173 2 Relay Relais Relais Relé Relé e [
7 92184878 1 Door Porte Tiire Sportello Puerta Yy 7
8 92184993 1 Grommet Oeillet Gummitiille Anello di tenuta Pasacable Gl 8
9 35582220 1 Hinge Charnigre Scharnier Cerniera Bisagra aie a
10 92113513 2 Flange Conduite Rinne Condutto Conducto A 10
11 92111335 3m Hose Montage Flexibile Schatauchbaugruppe Tubazione flessibile Manguera syt 1"
12 35314939 1 Indicator Indicateur Anzeiger Indicatore Indicador i 12
13 35300615 1 indicator Indicateur Anzeiger Indicatore Indicador e 13
INGERSOLL-RAND
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SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPFI . SUBCONJUNTOS L _all ie gandl
UNTERGRUPPEN
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Item C.P.N. Oty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPi SUBCONJUNTOS s afl dc ganl)
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92672187 1 Truck Frame Chassis chariot Rathmen Telaio dell‘autocarro Bastidor de rodaje FIRTURTaN 1
2 92518927 1 Undertray Plateau de recueil Bilechunterlage Bacinetta inferiore Platillo inferior e R 2
3 92518497 1 Cover Couvercle Deckel Coperchic Cubierta Lai 3
4 92518935 2 Undertray Plateau de recueil Blechunterlage Bacinella inferiore Platillo inferior e L 4
5 92679232 1 Undertray Plateau de recueil Blechunterlags Bacinella inferiore Platillo inferior ot 5
6 92546266 1 Lifting Bait Crochet de levage Berladehaken Gancio di sollevamento Asa de levantamiento i 6
7 92085711 1 Shim Cale Beilegscheibe Spessore Calzo BT 7
; 7 1 INGERSOLLRAND
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SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS
UNTERGRUPPEN

SOUS ENSEMBLE

SUB ASSEMBLY

INGERSOLLRAND
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i:‘ﬂ‘ Lz ganldl

Item C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS
UNTERGRUPPEN
-1 92672146 1 Toolbox LH Boite 3 outils gauche Werkzeugkasten, links Cassetta portuatensili Caja de herramientas 5 st i ot e 1
di sinistra M. lzq. o
2 92672138 1 Tootbox RH Boite b outils droite Woerkeugkasten, rechts Cassetta portuatensili di Caja de herramientas el g sl ke 2
Destra M. Der. ]
3 92672153 2 Fender Garde Fender Parafango Parachoque <l 3
4 92674787 1 Shield Bouclier - Abschirmung Schermo Protector - 4
5 92672179 1 Baffle Wall Cloison & chicanes Dammungswand Diaframma Muro Deftector e M 5
; e7e3




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS e alldegardl
UNTERGRUPPEN
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SOTTOGRUPP! . SUBCONJUNTOS s adl 4o gandl

Itermn C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY S0US ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92674886 1 Support Support Stutze Supporto Soporte il Ll i
2 92676550 1 Cover Couvercle Ventildeckel Caperchio Cubierta i 2

7. 1.5 INGERSOLL-RAND




SUB ASSEMBLY S0US ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPY ] SUBCONJUNTOS Lo il &z ganl]

7. 1.0 INGERSOLL-RAND




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEXUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPL SUBCONJUNTOS e i)t o ganl!

Item C.P.N. Qty
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92672096 2 Upper Side Panel Panneau latéral supérieur  Abdeckteil Oberseite Pannello superiore Panel lado superior e il i 1
2 92672062 4 Corner Angle Ecke Angolo Esquina 5, 2

7. 7 ‘ INGERSOLL-RAND




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS S il dsgarndt
UNTERGRUPPEN
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Item  C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPP1 SUBCONJUNTOS Ches Al A gaad!
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92672054 1 Panal Front Panneau avant Abdeckteil vorne Pannellio anteriore Panel delantero bty
2 92672047 1 Panel Rear Panneau arrigre Abdeckteil hinten Pannelio posteriore Panel trasero S
3 92672088 4 Panel Side Panneau latéral Abdeckteil Seite Pannello laterale Panel lado

et

f.7.9
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SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS
UNTERGRUPPEN

S0US ENSEMBLE

SUB ASSEMBLY

INGERSOLL-RAND
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SEKUNDARE

tem  C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY S0US ENSEMBLE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS Lo all L ganll
UNTERGRUPPEN

1 92672112 1 Roof Front Toit avant Techo delantero Tetto anteriore Dach vorne bt 1
2 92672120 1 Roof Rear Toit arriere Techo trasero Tetto posteriore Dach hinten v 2
3 92672161 1 Grille Grille Reja Griglia di schermo Gitter NN 3
4 92672104 1 Ouct Gaine Conducto Condotto Leitung S 4
5 92101880 2 Cover Plate Plaque de couverture Plato tapa Piastra di copertura Abdeckplatte haiideyt 5
6 92666114 4m  Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Seilo LU 6
7 92109792 0.95m Hose Tuyau flexible Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera pab 2t 7
8 92321702 1 Clip Callier Schelle Fermaglio Grapa I 8
; o /11




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS ik yall iz garntl
UNTERGRUPPEN
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Item  C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEXUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS DAkt de gandt
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92672203 1 Duct Engine Main Galine moteur, principale  Hauptleitung Motor Candotto principale Conducto motor principal s i 1
2’ 92679331 1 Cover Couvercle . Abdeckung motore Tapa L 2
Pannello Tapa conducto trasero
3 92547074 1 Cover Duct Rear Couvercle, gaine, arrikre Leitungsabdeckung Pannello condotto AL L e 3
’ hinten posteriore - .
4 92672245 1 Duct Engine Rear Galne moteur, arritre Motorleitung hinten Condotto posteriore Conducto motor trasero HEER R 4
motore
5 92547108 1 Support Support Stiitze Supporto Soporte sl Lls 5
6 92672237 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Pannello Tapa o o
7 92672211 1 Duct Front Gaine, avant - Leitung vorne Condotto anteriore Conducto delantero s 7
B8 92547082 - 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung - Pannello Tapa " 8
9 92672229 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Pannello Tapa e 9
10 92668862 1 Rod Tige Stange Sbarra . Varilla o 10

1.7.13
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Itern C.P.N. Oty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS it Al iz gl
UNTERGRUPPEN

1 36718336 2 Door Porte Tir Sportellone Puerta ~b 1
2 36719425 2 Hinge Charni &re Scharnier Cerniera Bisagra R 2
3 92679539 4 Gas Spring  Ressort & gaz Gasfeder Molla pneumatica Resarte gas M al 3
4 35279108 2 Latch Verrou Riegel Serratura Pestillo bk 4
5 920942358 2 Key (o]:] Schliissel Chiave Llave sl 5
; o715




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI . SUBCONJUNTOS (WHIFVIeETY
UNTERGRUPPEN
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Item C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS Lt all ds ganldl
UNTERGRUPPEN
{(1.31) 92674720 1 Foam Set Complete Kit mousse complet Schaumstoffsatz Gruppo completo Juego espuma completo Lliaae I b (-t (1-31}
komplett espanso - T
1 1 Rear End Panel Panneau ext. arridre hinteres Endabdeckteil Pannello estremita Panel trasero QETTRERA PN 1
posteriore i i ]
2 1 Front End Panel Panneau ext. avant vorderes Endabdeckteil Pannello estremita Panel delantero YN 2
’ anteriore '
3 2 Roof Side Panel Panneay latéral, 1oit Seitenabdeckteil Dach Pannello Iaterale tetto Panel lado del techo FAREA L 3
4 2 Roof Side Panel Panneau latéral, toit Seitenabdeckteil Dach Pannello laterale tetto Panel lado del techo HETAN - 4
5 2 Roof Side Panel Panneau latéral, toit Seitenbdeckteil Dach Pannelto laterale tetto Panel lado del techo FEEA LR 5
4] 4 Side Panel Panneau latéral Seitabdeckteil Pannello laterale Panel del lado Ll 6
7 4 L.ower Side Panel Panneau latéral inférieur  unteres Seitenabdeckteil Pannello laterale inferiore  Panel lado inferior e aletas d 7
8 1 Lower Side Panel Baffle Ecran, panneau latéral unteres Seitenabdeckteil Deflettore anteriore Panel lado inferior It el d 8
Front inférieur, avant Ablenkplatte vorne Pannello laterale deflector delantero i o
interiore o
9 1 Lower Side Panel Baffle . Ecran, panneau latéral unteras Seitenabdeckteil Deflettore anteriore Panet ado inferior . _J'"—” 9
Front inférieur, avant Abienkplatte vorne Pannello |aterale deflector delantero il e Ul i
inferiora
10 1 Lower Side Panel Baffle Ecran, panneau latéral unteres Seitenabdecktail Deflettore posteriore Panel Iado inferior ) A 10
Rear inférieur, arritre Ablenkpiatte hinten Pannello laterale deflector trasero il t gl e
inferiore -
1" 1 Lower Side Panet Baffle Ecran, panneau latéral unteres Seitenahdeckteil Deflettore posteriore Panetl lado inferior iy i """ 11
Rear Ablenkplatte hinten Pannello laterale deflector trasero st Gl il 3 2
inferiore Lt
12 1 Engine Frant Baffie Ecran avant, moteur vordere Ablenkplatte Deflettore anteriore Deflector delantero motor Lt 4l L 12
Motor motore o S
13 2 Engine Roof Duct Ga'ine toit moteur Motor Dach Leitung Condotto tetto motore Conducto techo motor CLaE b sl 13
14 4 Corner Panel and Side Panneau d'angle et toit, Eckabdeckplatte und Pannello d'angolo e tette  Panel esquina y lado techo ETETIVEI 14
Roof latéral Seite Dach laterale’ : L2
15 1 Cooler Top Haut refroidisseur Kiihter oben Parte superiore radiatore Tapa enfriador 240 clas 15
16 1 Cooler Baffle Ecran refroidisseur Kihler Ablenkplatte Deflettore radiatore Deflector enfriador AT 16
17 1. Cooler Baffle Ecran refroidisseur Kihler Ablenkplatte Deflettare radiatore Deflector enfriador S '-_,n, 17
18 1 Engine Beam Prafité moteur Motor Baum Trave supporto motore Viga motor At e 18
19 1 Engine Beam Profitd moteur Motor Baum Trave supporto motore Viga motor AL HERP 19
20 2 Engine Beam Profilé moteur Motor Baum Trave supporto motore Viga motor A g 20
21 1 Truck Frame Front Bati chariot, avant Wagengestell vorne Telaio anteriore carrello Chasis camion delantero Ll A fakie 271
22 2 Truck Frame Front Side Bati chariot, Istéral Wagengestell Vard- Telaio anteriore laterale Chasis camiobn lado palih 1A Zekte il 22
avant erseite carrello delantero T '
23 1 Truck Frame Rear Bati chariot, arridre Wagengestell hinten Telaio posteriore carrello Chasis camion traserg 23
24 1 Truck Frame Rear Bati chariot arridre Wagengestell hinten Telaio posteriore carrello Chasig camion trasero 24
25 1 Engine Duct Gaine, moteur Maotor Leitung Condotto motore Conducto motor 25
26 1 Engine Duct Gaine moteur Motor Leitung Condotto motore Conducto motar 26
27 1 Engine Duct Roof Toit, gaine moteur Motor Leitung Dach Tetto Condotto motore Techo conducto motor 27
28 2 Side Door Porte latérale Tiir Seite Sportellone laterale Puerta del lado 28
L 2 Side Door Porte latérale Tiir Seite Sportellone iaterale Puerta del lado 29
30 92101765 134 Hanger Suspension Hiéngeband Supporto pendente Gancho de suspension 30
n 92104264 134 Protector Protecteur Schutz Protezione Protector A
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fteam C.P.N. Gty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS At i) i gandt
UNTERGRUPPEN
{1-12) 92676501 1 Internal Decal Set Comp.  Jeu de décals. intérieures Satz Abbildungen innen Gruppo completto Juego comp .calcomanias Lo L il (1-12}
{French} comp. (Francais) (franzébsisch) decalcomanie interne internas {francés} - (i d) L
(francese) LEe
15 92530286 1 Decal Set Jeu de décals Satz Abbildungen Gruppo decalcomanie Juego calecomanias . :j v": = 15
{112} 92676493 1 Internal Decal Set Comp.  Jeu de décals' intérieures  Satz Abbildungen innen  Gruppo completto Juego comp. calcomanas S s, S {(1-12)
{German} comp. (Allernand} komplett(deutsch) decalcomanie interne internas {aleman)} (g s
15 92530294 1 Decal Set Jou de décals Satz Abbildungen {tedesco) . e
(1:11 92548049 1 Internal Decal Set Comp,  Jau da décals, intérieures  Satz Abbildungen innen  Gruppo decalcomanie Juego calcoman fas ) Y il o2 15
. (5D} comp. (D) komplett {SD} Gruppo completo decal Juego comp. calcomanias Lot Sl ity b TRED
camanie interne {SD} internas (SD) (-l s
(16 92530302 1 Decal Set Jeu de décals Satz Abbildungen Gruppo decalcomanie Juego calcomanTas Ll Sles 115}
1 1 Preventative Maintenance  Entretien préventif vorbeugende Wartung Manutenzione preventiva  Mantenimiento Lo sl 1
2 1 Caution Information Informatians d’avert- Warnungen Informazioni d’avvert’ informaci &n de [ 2
issement imento advertencia Ll el e 531 e
3 1 Discharge Air Air de refoulement AblaBluft Scarica aria " Descarga aire Vi 3
4 1 Qil Filter Plug Bouchon, filtre d’huile Olfilter Pflock Tappo filtro dell‘olic Tapon filtro de aceite Lle 2l 4
5 1 Model Plate Plaque signalétique Modellschilet Piastrina modello Placa modelo 5
{modéle) ) ’
6 1 General Data Caractéristiques générales  Alligemeine Daten Dato generali Datos generales PRETU IR 6
7 1 Operating Instructions Notice d’emploi Betriebsanleitung Istruzioni per il tnstrucciones de dr i 7
8 1 Vent-Alr Air, ventilation Ventilationsluft funzionamento operacibn A g
g 1 Engine Qil Huile moteur Motordl " Sfogo aria Ventilacion aire LN 9
10 1 Controf Panel Tableau de commande Steuerpult Qlio motare Aceite motor !t e 10
1 1 Restriction Indicator Indicateur de restrictions Drosselungsanzeige Quardro di comando Panel cantrol L 1
12 1 Data Plate Plaque signalétique Datenschild Indicatore di Indicador restriccion T 12
(générale} restrizioni
Piastrina dati Placa datos
(16 92548064 1 External Decal Set Jou de décals extérieures  Satz Abbildungen auBen  Gruppo decalcomanie Juego calcoman ias T = A e o 3 (1.6}
: estemo externo Tl e s 1
1 4 I-R Logo Logo I-R: IR Logo Marchio I-R Logo I.R, ‘r__l._‘_!_,_\ @ 2
2 1 Stripe RH Filet droit Streifen rechts Filetto destro Listdbn Mano Der. et g Lt 3
3 1 Stripe LH Filet gauche Streifen links Filetto sinistro Listén Mano fzq. PROOW 4
4 2 PEOOW PGOOW PEOOW PEOOW PEOOW i uiizes 5
5 2 28305 283 L8 283 L/S 283 L/S 283 L/5 104 Lot 6
6 2 Sound Power 104 Puissance acoustique 104  Gariuschstirke 104 Sound Power 104 Poder aciistico 104 T
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aaadt Dlias
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Item C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPC DE REMOLQUE Aaadt D) e
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
{1-100} 92674854 1 Running Gear Complete Organes de roulement Laufwerk komplett Parti mobili complete Tren rodante completo e N alle 30 e {1-100}
{German) complets {Allemands} {deutsch) {tedesco} {alem an} ’ S, i
(1-100) 92674902 1 Running Gear Complete Organes de roulement Lauftwerk komplett Parti mobili complete Tren rodante completo ToE {1-100}
{French} complets (Francais) {franzdsisch) {francese) (francés) U LS 5l e
{1.90) 92701887 1 Running Gear Assembly Ens, organes de Lauftwerk Bausatz Gruppo Parti mobili Conjunto tren rodante (53 3yt il ‘,'._,'_\r. (1.90)
{German) roullement (Allemand) (deutsch) (tedesco) [alem &n) (_';'.'iu i e ;;_,_;
{190} 92701879 1 Running Gear Assembly Ens. organes de Laufwerk Bausatz Gruppo Parti mobili Conjunto tren rodante (Lo 3) il Y e e {1.90)
{French) roulement {Francais} (franzdsisch) (francese} {franceés) Y N SR S P
{1-66) 92713262 1, Axte/Drawbar Assembly E nsemble essieu/barre de Achse/Zugstange Bausatz  Gruppo assale/barra di Conjunto eje/barra de - ' (_)U-]) Y (1-56)
{German) traction {Allemand) {deutsch) traino {tedesco) traccibn (afeman) it [ N s
(1.56) 92713264 1 Axle/Drawbar Assembly Ensemble essieu/barre de Achse/Zugstange Bausatz  Gruppo assale/barra di Conjunto eje/barra de ’ ' (f_}) ok {1.56)
{French) traction {Francais) (franzdsisch) traino {francese) traccion {francés) T
1 92484419 2 Pin Goupille Stift Spinotto Clavija Laza 1
2 92484427 2 Handle Poignée Griff Maniglia Mango Uh_\ 2
3 92499433 1 Bracket Support de fixation Biigel Mensola Soporte () e 3o 3
4 92713304 1 Half Collar (German) Demi-collier {ANemand) Halbansatz (deutsch) Mezzo collare (tedesco) Medio cuello {aleman} (= 3) i 3 a
4 92499441 1 Haif Collar (French) Demi-collier (Francais) Halbansatz (franzdsisch} Mezzo coliare {francese)  Medio cuello {francés) S 5
5 92304443 2 Bolt Boulon Bolzan Bullone Perno R 6
6 90103854 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Tl 7
7 92697978 2 Cable Cable Kabel Cavo Cable R g
8 92697986 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca _M,, 9
9 926979294 1 Rod Tringle Stange Tirante Varilla T 10
10 92697465 2 Nut Ecrau Mutter Dado Tuerca R "
1 92304526 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca S 12
12 92697457 1 Balance Bar Barre d.équilibrage Augleichstange Sbarra d'equillibramento  Barra balance T 13
13 92713247 1 Cable Cable Kabe! Cavo Cable Ladh il Nt s {14.18)
(14-18) 92698018 1 Handbrake Assembly Ens. frein 2 main Bausatz Handbremse Complesso freno amano  Conjunto freno de mano T Lawild 14
14 92713197 1 Handbrake Frein & main Handbremse Freno a mano Freno de mano K 15
15 92713205 1 Store Spring Ressort Lagerfeder Molla Resorte Store 16
16 92713213 1 Bracket Support de fixation Biigel Mensola Soporte 17
17 92713224 1 Clevis Etrier Schikel Gancio Clevis 18
18 92713239 1 Turnbuckle Tendeur Spannschlol Tenditore Tensor de tornillo 19
19 92485143 i Breakaway Cable Cable de dérapage Lorsrelfkabel Cavo di emergenza Cable de arranque 20
20 924856135 1 Ring Baguge Ring Anelto Anillo 21
21 92697952 1 Axle/Drawbar {German) Essieu/barre de traction Achse/zugstange (deutsch)  Assate/Barra di traino Eje/barra de traccitn iy e e LYl
{Allermand} ] {tedesco) {ateman) 29
21 92713270 1 Axle/Drawbar {French) Essiew/barre de traction Achse/Zugstange Assale/Barra di traino Eje/barra de traccibn e i | Y Al Lt
{Francais} {franzasisch) {francese) {francés) ' ’ ‘ '( __::'.,‘, 22
22 92484740 4 Nipple Raccord de graissage Nippel Ingrassatore Racor e 23
23 92546043 1 Torsion Bar Barre de torsion Torsionfeder Barra di torsione Barra torsion FRTTIIINY: 24
24 92546050 4 Bush Douille Buchse Boccola Buje T a5
25 92546068 2 ‘Q’ Ring Joint torigue O-Ring Tenuta toroidale Junta térica 3 i 26
26 92484450 2 Screw Vis Schraube Vite Tornillo N 27
27 92646076 2 Locknut Contre-&crou Arretiermutter Controdado Contractuerca G Banes 28
2B 92697929 2 Cover Plate Plaque de ¢couverture Abdeckplatte Piastra di copertura Placa tapa R J 29
29 92697937 2 Screw Vis Schraube Vite Tornillo S
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Item C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aaadt Dt
REMORQUE Dt TRAINO
a0 92697945 2 Eve Oeillet Ose Occhiello Ojo i 30
(31-56) 92698026 Swigning Arm Assembly Ensemble bras oscillant Bausatz Schwingarm Gruppo sinistro braccio Conjunto brazo oscilante ULV NP RS P
L.H. Gauche links ascillante Man. Iz ’ S 131-56)
31 02698042 1 Swinging Arm L.H, Bras oscillant gauche Schwingarm links Braccio oscillante sinistro  Brazo oscilante M, 1. G St A S
{31a-56) 92698034 1 Swinging Arm Assembly Ensemble bras oscillant Bausatz Schwingarm Gruppo destro braccio Conjunto brazo oscilante LIt - e e s 31
R.H. Droit rechts oscillante Man. Der, A (312-56)
s 92698059 1 Swinging Arm R.H, Bras oscillant droit Schwingarm rachts Braccio oscillante destro Brazo oscilante M, D. et At A E e
32 92698000 1 Expander Joint de ditation Expander Espansore Expansor [ 31
a3 92698067 2 Brake Shoe Segment de frein Bregmsschuh Ceppo dei freni Zapato freno $AE e 32
34" 92698075 1 Lever Levier Hebel Leva Palanca i 33
35 92698083 1 Seal Joint d'étanchéité Dichtung Tenuta Sello o 34
36 92698091 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete ek S 35
37 92698109 1 Hub Movyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo Sl 36
38 92698117 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete b s 37
39 92698125 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca s 38
40 92698133 1 Pin Goupilte Stift Spinotto Clavija Ao 39
41 92713056 1 Hub Cap Chapeau de moyeu Nabenkappe Coperchio mozzo Tapa cubo NI 40
42+ 92697473 1 _Adjustable Nut Ecrou réglable justierbare Mutter Dada regolabile Tuerca ajustable L, 41
43* 92697481 1 Adjustable Screw Vis réglable justierbare Schraube Vite regolabile Tornillo ajustable Laa o b 42*
44> 92697499 1 Spring Washer Rondelle ressort Federring Rondelta elastica Arandela de resorte als Wb 43*
45" 92697507 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtingsring Randelta Arandela HAH 44*
46* 92697515 1 Adjustable Nut Ecrou réglable justierbare Mutter Dado regolabile Tuerca ajustabte ot iy 45*
47" 92697523 1 Adjustable Serew Vis réglable justierbare Schraube Vite regolabile Tornitlo ajustable Lt 46"
48* 92697531 1 Ferrule Virole Ringbeschlag Bussola Férula Gish a3
49* 92713064 1 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno - 48!
50* 92697556 1 Pin Goupille Stift Spinotto Clavija e 49*
51 92697861 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte LAt 50*
52* 92697878 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte sy 51
53 92713072 2 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte Al 52~
54* 92713080 1 Plate Plaque Platte Piastra Placa - 53
55* 92697903 1 Ctinch Boulon rivé Wulst Ribadito Roblén pac 54~
56 92713098 6 Wheel Nyt Boulon de roue Radmutter Dado ruota Tuerca rueda B 55*
57 92178458 1 Adjustable Drawbar Barre de traction justierbare Zugstange Barra di traino regalabile  Barra de traccién btarll L o i 56
régtable ajustable (U fa Ml 3e e 57
{58-90) 92697960 1 Hitch Assembly Ensemble d'attelage Montagesatz Zugvorric- Gruppo attacco (tedesco)  Conjunta enganche () e Ve i
{German) (Alternand) tung (deutsch) talem an) ' e 58-901
(58-90) 92713163 1 Hitch Assembly Ensemble d'attelage Montagesatz Zugvorrich Gruppo attacco {francese)  Conjunta enganche (i e e
{French} {Francais} tung (franzdsisch) {francés) (d‘-“".—;) R (58-90)
58 92713106 1 Body Corps Kérper Carrozzeria Cuerpo sl
59 92713114 1 Sliding Tube {German) Tube coulissant Gleitrohre {deutsch) Tuba scorrevole (tedesco) H 58
{Altemand) NS 59
59 92713189 1 Sliding Tube {French) Tube coulissant Gleitrdhre (frunzosisch) Tubo scorrevale Tubo corredizo bollas
. {Francais) {francese) (U A 9
60 92713122 1 Shock Absorber Amortisseur StoBdampfer Ammortizzatore Amortiguadar (i Y LT
61 92184225 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca NN g?
il

L)
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Item C.P.N Qty  TRAILER EQUIPMENT  EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aradt Dl s
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
62 92484823 1 Towrod Tringle d'attelage Abschleppstange Tirante e rimorchio Varilla traccién ) ) !
63 92484831 1 Rubber Elément caoutchouc Gummi Gomma Jebe e il d Y AS 62
64 92499524 1 Eye {German} Ogillet {Allemand) Ose {deutsch) Occhiello (tedesco) Qjo {aleman} Ui g3 63
64 92484765 1 Eye [French} Oeiltet (Francais) Ose {franzésisch) Occhiello (francese} Oijo (francés) ‘ 64
65 92484799 1 Setscrew Vis de calage Stellschraube Vite di pressione) Tornillo de ajuste s pl 65
66 90103854 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca A 66
67 92484856 1 Rubber Gainet Galne en cacutchouc Gummiteil Guaina di gomma de jebe gaine L—‘ 67
68 92109990 1 Ctamp Collier Klemme Morsa Abrasadera - 68
69 92484872 1 Setscrew Vis de calage Stellschraube Vite di pressione Tornillo de ajuste ‘"}’ 69
70 92484880 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca s 70
71 92713288 1 Control Rod Tringle de commande Steurestange Tirante di controlfo Varifla control s J.L:‘ n
72 92484963 1 Pin Goupille Stift Spinotto Clavija s 72
73 92484971 2 Pin Goupille Stift Spinotto Clavija i 3
74 92713171 1 Rod Tringle Stange Tirante Varilla T 7
75 92485028 1 Ring Bague Ring . Anello Anilto ! 75
76 92485036 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondelia Arandela (.—‘ 76
77 92485044 1 Pin Goupille Stift Spinotto Clavija s 77
78 92713296 1 Fork Joint Joint “fourche Gabelgelenk Giunto a forcella Junta horquilla R 78
79 92484997 1 Pin Goupitle Stift Spinotto Claviia . f:L‘, g
80 92485010 1 Pin Goupille Stift Spinotto Claviia e 80
81 92484930 2 Washer Rondeile Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela o 81
82 92484948 2 Pin Goupille Stift Spinotta Clavija et 82
83 92484906 1 Lever Levier Hebel Leva Palanca s, 8
84 92484914 1 Torsion Bar Barre de torsion Torsionsstab Barra di torsione Barra torsibn otk St o mnl i st B4
85 92484922 1 Pin Goupille Stift Spinotto Clavija T 85
86 92484846 1 Stop Ring Bague d'arrét Stoppring Anello d'arresto Anillo de para tﬂ’,_: 86
87 92713130 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela el 87
88 292713148 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela : . -*H,Lni tns 88
AdaUalt Aloaalls londt 36 cuet
89 92713155 1 Grub Screw Vis sans téte Madenschraube Vite di bloccaggio Tornillo sin cabeza ’ T L 89
90 92484781 2 Bush Douilte Buchse Boccola Buje fe ) 90
{91-.92) 92672039 2 Wheel & Tyre Assembly Ensemble roue et pneu Rad- u. Reifensatz Gruppo ruota e gomma Conjunto rueda y bl ot {91-92)
{German) {Allemand} (deutsch) {tedesco) neum atico (aleman) Y
91 92713726 1 Whee Roue Rad Ruota Rueda T 92
92 92713734 1 Tyre Preu Reifen Gomma Neurn &tico e 92
9192} 92701895 2 Wheel & Tyre Assembly Er;semb!e roue et pneu Rad- u. Reifensatz Gruppo ruota ae gomma Conjunto rueda y ne ol 91-92)
{French) Francais} (franzbsisch) i il
91 92713726 1 Wheel Roue Rad Rlljg’?:cesel H:::iguco francés] *q:jl A
92 92713742 1 Tyre Pneu Reifen Gomma Neum Atico e 92
93 92081470 6 Setscrew Vis de calage Stellschraube Vite di pressione Tornilfo de ajuste = 'LX 93
94 92311695 6 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerea o 94
a5 92546167 1 Pin Goupille Staift Spinotto Clavija ol '-» 95
96 92546175 1 Pin Goupille Stift Spinotta Clavija ..L:-: 96
97 92546183 1 Wheet Roue Rad Ruota Rueda e s 97
98 92398189 4 Screw Vis Schraube Vite Tornilio e e o8
99 92329325 4 Lockwasher Rondelle frein Sicherungsring Rondelia bloccante Arandela de seguridad Eot Y 99
100 92329341 a4 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rendslla Arandela LN 100

* Not lllustrated
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aaddt il das
REMORQUE Dl TRAINO

7 8.6 INGERSOLL-RAND




Item C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQWE Anat! Zhaaa
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
(1.23) 92674837 1 Running Gear Complete  Organes de roulement ' Laufwerk komplett Tren rodante completo Parti mobili complete [FEURTR ARV (1-93)
' complets ‘ ..
{1-81) 92671916 1 Running Gear Assembly  Ens.organesde roulement  Montagesatz Bauwerk Conjunto tren rodante Gruppo parti mobili et td ot {1-81)
(1.35) 92696988 1 Drawbar Assembly Ensemble barre de Montagesatz Zugstange Conjunta barra traccidn Gruppo barra di trazione L (1-35)
traction
1 92696996 1 Body Corps Kaorper Cuerpo Carrozzeria Lot S !
2 92697002 1 Bearing Cartridge Cartouche de roulement Lagereinse*? Cartucho cojinetes Cariuccia cuscinetto — 2
3 35295757 1 Setscrew Vis de calage Stellschraube Tornillo de ajuste Vite di pressione o 3
4 92697010 1 Nipple Raccord de graissage Nippel Racor Ingrassatore HIS ) 4
{nipple}
5 92697028 1 Star Washer Rondelle dentée Sternring Arandela estrella Rondella a stella et et 5
6 92697036 1 Drawtube Tube télescopique Zugréhre Tubo traccisn Tubo di trainn Sl s 6
7 92697044 1 Shock Absorber Amortisseur StoBdampfer Amortiguador Ammoaortizzatore o 7
8 92697051 1 Damper Modérateur Dampfer Amartiguador Smortzatare s 8
9 92697069 1 Bush Douille Buchse Buje Boccola - 9
10 92697077 1 Bellow Soufflet Faltenbalg Fuelle Soffietto e 10
1 92697085 1 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Perno Buttone e "
12 92061506 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Arandela Rondella K 12
13 92304575 2 Locknut Contre-écrou Sperrmutter Contratuerca Dado autobloc zante Lot 2 e 13
(14-16) 92697093 1 Handbrake Lever Levier du frein @ main Hebe! Handbremse Palanca freno de mano Leva freno an ano K (14-16)
14 92697101 1 Lever Levier Hebet Palanca Leva S e 14
15 92697119 1 Gas Spring Ressort agaz Gasfeder Resorte gas Maolia a gas - 15
15 92697127 1 Bolt Boulon, Bolzen Perno Bullone L 18
17 926971356 1 Lever Levier Hebel Palanca Leva - T 17
18 92697143 1 Nipple Raccord de graissage Nippel Racor Ingrassatore - 18
{nipple)
19 92547363 1 Bolt Bouh‘;g Bolzen Perno Bullone e 19
20 92697150 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Arandela Ronde'la wias 20
21 92697168 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Arandela Rondella Qi 21
22 92704501 1 Eve Deillet Ose Ojo Occhiello —y 22
23 92697176 2 Setscrew Vis de calage Stelisehraube Tornillo de ajuste Vite di pressione Yy 23
24 90103854 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Tuerca Dado 24
25 92697184 1 Clamp Collier Kiemme Abrasadera Morsa - 25
26 92304443 2 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Perno Bullone 26
27 92485143 1 Cable Cable Kabel Cable Cavo e 27
28 92485135 1 Ring Bague Ring Anitlo Anello o 78
29 92713320 1 Cable * Cable Kabel Cable Cavo R 29
30 92713338 1 Rod Tringle Stange Varilla Sbarra FER 30
31 92713759 1 Turnbuckie Tendeur SpannschlolR Tensor de tornillo Tenditore A 3
32 92713767 1 Lever Levier Hebel Palanca Leva . 32
a3 92713775 1 Spring Ressart Feder ' Resorte Molla e e 33
34 92713783 1 Split Pin Goupille fendue Schlitzstift Chaveta hendida Coppiglia : — 34
35 9271371 1 Pin Goupilte Stift Clavija Spinotte NI v 35
{36-61) 92697192 1 Axle Assembly Ensemble essieu Achmontage Conjunto eje Gruppo assal {36-51)
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Qty

Item C.P.N. TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aaatl Dt das
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
36 92713312 1 Body Corps Korper Cuerpo Carrozzeria Jran 36
37 92484740 4 Nipple Raccord de graissage Nippel Racor Ingrassatore ’ L 37
(nipple}
38 92546043 1 Torsion Bar Barre de torsion Torsionsstab Barra torsibn Barra di torsione PRI - 38
39 92646050 2 Bush Douille Busche Buje Boceola s 39
40 91303040 2 Bush Douille Busche Buje Boccola . 40
a 92646068 2 "0’ Ring Joint torique O-Ring Junta torica Tenuta toroidale i il 41
42 91303024 2 Screw Vis Schraube Tornillo Vite o 42
43 92546076 2 Lockput Contre-écrou Spermutter Contratuerca Dado autobloccante i 43
44 92697424 1 Cable L.H. céble gauche Kabel links Cable M. 1zq. Cavo sinistro Gl LS 44
4s 92697432 1 Cable H.H, Cable M. Der. Kabel rechts Cavo destro Cable droit it s 45
46 92697457 1 Balance Bar Barra equilibrio Ausgleichsstange Sbarra equilibramento Barre d'équilibrage S ~ 46
47 92697465 2 Nut Tuerca Mutter Dado Ecrou el 47
48 92304526 2 MNut Tuerca Mutter Dado Ecrou ‘:*—’ 48
49 92697929 2 Cover Plate Placa tapa Abdeckplatte Piastra di copertura Plaque de couverture N 49
50 92697937 2 Screw Tornillo Schraube Vite Vis =3 50
51 92697945 2 Eye Oijo Gse Occhiello Oeillet T 51
{52-79) 92697200 1 Swinging Arm Assembly Conjunto brazo oscilante  Montagesatz Schwingarm  Gruppo sinistro braccio Ens. Bras oscillant . Baite (52-79}
L.H, M. lzq. links oscillante Gauche e F“;r:“.f
52 92697226 1 Swinging Ar, LH, Brazo oscilante M, 1zq. Schwingarm links Braccio oscillante sinistro  Bras oscillant gauche o o,——l—.f"*fr_ 52
(522-79) 92697218 1 Swinging Arm Assembly Conjunto brazo oscilante Montagesatz Sc;hwingarm Gruppo destro braccio Ens, Bras oscillant G "1-"| -[. ;.‘ R (62a-79)
A.H, M, Der, rechts oscillante Droit N r“"l
52a 92687234 1 Swinging Arm R H. Brazo oscilante M, Izq, Schwingarm rechts Braccio oscillante destro Bras oscillant droit -"‘I“-j“‘_‘-':’-“ 52a
53 92697242 1 Expander Expansor Expander Espansore Joint de dilation N 53
54 92697259 2 Brake Shoe Zapato freno Bremsschuh Ceppo freni Segment de frein N o 54
55* 92697267 1 Lever Palanca Hebet Leva Levier LT 55*
56 92697366 1 Seal Sello Dichtung Tenuta Joint d'étanchéité e :“_‘ 56
57 92697374 1 Bearing Cajinete Lager Cuscinetta Roulement L 57
58 92697382 1 Hub Cubo Nabe Mozzo Moyeu 58
59 92547454 1 Bearing Cajinete Lager Cuscinetto Roulement 59
60 92697390 1 Nut Tuerca Mutter Dado Ecrou 60
61 92697408 1 Pin Clavija Stift Spinotto Goupille 61
62 92697416 1 Hub Cap Tapa cubo Nabenkappe Copertura mozzo Chapeau de moyeu 62
63 92697440 1 Washer Arandeia Dichtungsring Rondella Randelle e 63
64* 92697473 1 Adjustable Nut Tuerca ajustable justierbare Mutter Dado regolabile Ecrou réglable A il 64"
65* 92697481 1 Adjustable Screw Tornilto ajustable justierbare Schraube Vite regolabile Vis réglable . R 65
66* 92697499 1 Spring Washer Arandela resorte Federring Rondella elastica Rondelle ressort Jedn Lpas 66"
67* 92697507 1, Washer Arandela Dichtungsring Rondella Rondelle ke 67"
68* 92697615 1 Adjustable Nut Tuerca ajustable justierbare Mutter Dado regotabile Ecrou réglable S ".‘ff 6g*
69+ 92697523 1 Adjustable Screw Tornillo ajustable justierbare Schraube Vite regolabile Vis réglable . W 69°
70* 92697531 1 Ferrule Férula Hirnring Bussola Virole Lo e 70"
71* 92697549 1 Bolt Perno Bolzen Bullone Boulon Skl 7"
72+ 92697556 1 Pin Clavija Stift Spinotto Goupille M 72
73* 92697853 2 Support Soparte Trager Supporto Support 73
74 92697861 1 Spring Resarte Feder Molla Ressort 74
75+ 92697878 1 Spring Resorte Feder Molla Ressort 75
92697887 1 Spring Resorte Feder Molla Ressort 76
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Iteam C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE it Dldas
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
77* 92697895 1 Plate Plague Piatte Piastra Placa & 77"
78* 92697903 1 Clinch Boulon rivé Wulst Ribadito Rob!on A 78*
79 92697911 6 Wheel Bolt Boulon de roue Radbolzen Bullone ruota Perno rueda sdibes Ll 79
80 4 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno b 80
81 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca b 81
{82-83) 92672039 2 Wheel & Tyre Assembly Ensemble roue et pneu Rad- u. Reifenmontage Gruppo ruota e gomma Conjunto rueda y ~al (82-83)
neum atico .
82 92713726 1 Wheel Roue Rad Ruota Rueda I 82
83 92713734 1 Tyre Pneu Reifen Gomma Nuem atico g 83
84 92280940 6 Setscrew Vis de calage Steflschraube Vite di pressione Tornilio de ajuste o St 84
85 92311695 6 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca O 85
86 92359363 6  Washer Rondelte Dichtungsring Rondetla Arandela Tt 86
{87-89) 92533371 1 Jockey Wheel Assembly Ens’ poulie tendeuse Montagesatz Gruppo ruota sostegno Conjunte rueda jockey bl Lonalls Aol i ot (87-89}
Fiihrungsrolle

87 92546167 1 Pin Goupille Stift Spina Clavija Ut 87
88 92546175 1 Pin Goupilte Stift Spina Clavija cilae o 88
89 92546183 1 Wheel Roue Rad Ruota Rueda LA 89
90 92398189 4 Capscrew Boulon 4 téte Kopfschraube Tappa a vite Tornillo de cabeza H- Q0
N 92304575 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca & a1
92 92329325 4 Lockwasher Rondelle frein Sperring Rondella bloccante Arandela de seguridad N NP q2
93 92329341 4 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela s a3

* Not [llustrated

* Piéce non itlustrée

* nicht abgebitdet

* Non illustrato

* No hay grafico

Sisaiasy
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FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aaadt Dl

TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT
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1tem C.P.N.

Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aadll Dtaas
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
1 92677657 1 Harness Faisceau Kabelbaum Cabiaggio Arreo N i
2 92280817 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Spina Tapbn ;;LI{‘ 2
3 92281427 10 Tye Rap Gaine Umwickiung Legame di blocco Tie rap P 3
4 92253350 10 Clip Collier Clips Fermaglio Abrasadera . 4
5 92271071 2~ Connector Connecteur AnschiuBstiick Connettare Conector s 5
6 92184928 2 Wire Fil Draht Filo Cable L 6
7 92184852 2 Side Light Feu de position lataral Seitenleuhte Luce di posizione Luz lateral "U"‘ 7
8 92172261 2 Connector Connecteur AnschiuBstiick Connettore Conector e 8
9 92479757 2 Bulb Lampe Glithlampe Lampadina Bombilla i 9
INGERSOLLRAND
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Item C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR  EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aatt D s
: REMORQUE DI TRAIND
i 92676543 1 Bumper Pare-choc Stoltdampfer Paraurti Parachoques s 1
2 92279140 2 Reflector Réflecteur Reflektor Riflettore Reflector eu 2
3 92179614 2 Mounting Plate Plague de montage Montageplatte Piastra di montaggio Placa armaduras ST 3
4 92280791 2 No Plate Light Feu, pl. minéralogique Nummerschildbeleu- Luce targa Luz placa de G Nia el 4
chtung matricula toor
-5 92120086 2 Indicator Light Voyant indicateur " Leuchte Blinker Luce indicatore Luz indicador A 5
INGERSOLLRAND
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EQUIPAGGIAMENTO

EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE

Item C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR

REMORQUE DI TRAINO
1 92676535 1 Bumper Pare-choc StoBdampfer Paraurti Parachoques pdaa 1
2 92279140 2 Reflector Réflacteur Reflektor Riflettore Reflector el v 2
3 92280866 2 Mounting Plate Plaque de montage Montageplatte Piastra di montaggio Placa armaduras Nimd v 3

f.8.17
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Item C.P.N.

Qty

TRAILER EQUIPMENT

EQUIPEMENT
REMORQUE

FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR

EQUIPAGGIAMENTO
01 TRAINO

EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE

Adll Dbl

92184852
92095215
92121243
92085729
92479757

L+ LR S S R

NN AN

Side Light
Reflector (Amber)
Reflector {Amber)
Reflector {White)
Bulb

eu de position latéral -

Réflectuer (orange}
Raflectuer (orange)
Raflectuer (blanc)
Lampe

Seitenleuchte
Reflektor (orange}
Reflektor {orange}
Reflektor (Weill)
Gliihlampe

Luce di posizione
Riflettore {color ambra)
Riflettore {color ambra)
Riflettore (bianco)
Lampadina

Luz tateral

Reflector (dmbar)
Reflector {&mbar)
Reflector (blanco)

Bombilla

ol ~has
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ltem C.P.N.

Qty

FASTENERS

FERMOIRS

BEFESTIGUNGEN -

DISPOSITIVI
DI CHIUSURA

FIJADORES

Vis taptite M6 x 12

A 92368687 M6 x 12 Taptite Screw M6x12 Gewindeschraube Vite Taptite MB'x 12 Tornillo Taptite M6 x 12 b g T M A
B 95104683 % Unc x 3% Bolt 3/4 Unc. x 3-1/2 Bolzen Boulon 3/4 Unc x 3-1/2 Bullone 3/4 Unc x 3-1/2 Perno 3/4 Unc x 3-1/2 o JU o, B
c 95069571 % Washer 3/4 Dichtungsring Rondelle 3/4 Rondelle 3/4 Arandela 3/4 T s c
D 92271667 ¥ Aerotight Nut 3/4 Aerotight Mutter Ecrou Aerotight 3/4 Dado erotight 3/4 Tuerca Aerotight 3/4 e 7: D
E 92304443 M12 x 40 Screw M12 x 40 Schraube Vis M12 x 40 Vite M12 x 40 Tornillo M12 x 40 it v M E
F 92304682 M12 Lockwasher M12 Sicherungsscheibe Rondelle bloqueuse M12  Rondella di sicurezza Arandela di seguridad St 25l T M F
G 95718045 3/8 Shou!der Bolt 3/8 Achsbolzen Boulon 4 embase 3/8 Bullone a spalla 3/8 Perno de tope 3/8 Y R G
H 92273226 5/16 Philidas Nut 516 Philidas-Mutter Ecrou Philidas 5/16 Dado Philidas 5/16 Tuerca Philidas 5/16 A Vs s ©H
| 95245288 7/16 Nut 7/16 Mutter Ecrou 7/16 Dado 7/16 Tuerca 7/16 Rt \/‘_: !
J 92339688 M6 x 35 Setscrew MGx35 Anschlagschrauba  vis MB x 36 Vite di fermo MB x 35 Tornillo de ajuste MEx35 e drs M J
K 92304500 M6 Nut MG Mutter Ecrou M6 Dado M6 Tuerca M6 T M K
L 95245296 % Nut 3/4 Mutter Rondelle blogueuse 1/4  Dado 3/4 . Tuerca 3/4 P L
M 95209367 ¥4 Lockwasher 1/4 Sicherungsscheibe Ecrou 3/4 Rondella di sicurezza 1/4  Arandela de seguridad St 1L /: M
N 92274828 Y Nut 1/4 Mutter Ecrou 1/4 Dado 1/4 Tuerca 1/4 T v, N
0 95098356 3/8 Nut 3/8 Mutter Ecrou 3/8 Dado 3/8 Tuerca 3/8 1‘14....: -/‘ (8]
P 92184811 M6 x 12 Whizlock Screw M6 x 12 Schraube Vis Whizlock m8 x 12 Vite di sicurezza M6 x 12 Tornillo Whizlock M6x12 S 1M P
Q 92398122 M6E x 20 Whizlack Screw M6 x 20 Schraube Vis Whizlock M6 x 20 Vite di sicurezzaM6 x 20  Tornillo Whizlock M6x20 iy M Q
R 92398106 M6B Nut Whiztite M6 Mutter Ecrou M6 Dado M6 Tuerca M& B R
S 92398130 MB x 20 Whizlock Screw M8 x 20 Schraube Vis Whizlock M8 x 20 Vite di sicurezza M8 x 20  Tornillo Whizlock M8x20 E iy M S
T 92176114 M12x 20 Whizlock Screw  M12 x 20 Schrauba Vis Whizlock M12 x 20 Vite di fermo M12 x 20 Tornillo Whizlock & T v M T
U 92176718 M12 x 20 Setscrew M12 x 20 Schraube VisM12 x 20 Rondella M12 Tornillo de ajuste bd it M u
v 92329341 M12 Washer M12 Dichtungsring Rondelle M12 Bullone a spalla 1/4 x Arandela M12 B M v
W 95775037 % x¥% x 10Shoulder Bolt  1/4x 1/2 x 10 Boulon & embase 1/4 x 112 x 10 Perno de tope 1/4 x 1/2 SN pte Ay, W
Achsbalzen 174 x 10 x 10 il )
X 95064655 % Washer 1/4 Dichtungsring Rondelle 1/4 Rondefla 1/4 Arandela 1/4 sy X
Y 95076733 No. 10 Nut Mutter No. 10 Ecrou No. 10 Dado No, 10 Tuerca No., 10 Ve Vs Y
z 95077756 5/16 Nut 5/16 Mutter Ecrou 5/16 Dado 5/16 Tuerca 5/16 “_,/ z
AA 92304666 M8 Lockwasher M8 Sicherungsscheibe Rondelle blogueuse M8 Rondella di fermo M8 Arandelade seguridad M8 RERE T M AL
AB 90103185 M12 x 30 Setscrew M12 x 30 Anschlag- Vis M12 x 30 Vite di ferme M12 x 30 Tornillo de ajuste B tdren T M AB
schraube M12 x 30 T
AC 92488733 MB x 70 Setscrew Feststellschraube " Vis  Vite Tornilto Lo IdvevaM AC
AD 92142926 M8 x 75 Setscrew Feststallschraube Vis Vite Tornillo s dve v aM AD
AE 92280981 M10 x 30 Setscrew M10 x 30 Anschlag- Vis M10 x 30 Vite di fermo M10 x 30 Tornillo de ajuste L dles v M AE
schraube . . M10 x 30 T
AF 92304674 Lockwasher Sicherungsscheibe Rondelle blogueuse Rondelia di fermo Arandela de seguridad REEn AF
AG 092473586 M10x 25 Whizlock Screw  M10 x 25 Schraube Vis Whizlock M10 x 26 Vite di sicurezza M10x25  Tornillo Whizlock LSl vt M *AG
AH 92473594 M10 Whiztite Nut M10 Mutter Ecrou Whiztite M10 Dado di sicurezza M10 Tuerca Whiztite M10 TV Y AH
Al 92304393 M10 x 20 Setscrew M10 x 20 Anschlag- Vis M10 x 20 Vite di fermo M10 x 20 Tornillo de ajuste L iy e M Al
schraube M10 x 20 o :
Al 92329283 M10 Washer M10 Dichtungsring Rondelle M10 Rondella M10 Arandela M10 Eue M Al
AK 02329309 M10 x 35 Setscrew M10 x 35 Anschiag- Vis M10 x 35 Vite di fermo M10 x 36 Tornillo de ajuste Lo itviae M AK
schraube M10 x 35 T
; 9.0
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Item C.P.N.

Qry

FASTENERS

FERMOIRS

BEFESTIGUNGEN

DISPOSITIVI
D! CHIUSURA

FIJADORES

AL 92304567

AM 95664314
AN 35294339
AQ 92304575

AP 92304419

AQ 92304617
AR 35294578

AS 92398627
AT 92328643
Al 92304401

AV 92329283
AW 92472638
AX 92280940
AY 92359371
AZ 92131135
BA 92304658
BB 92304344
BC 92329119
BD 90103839
BE 92304336
BF 92367655
BG 92304450

8H 92304351
BI 95753588

BJ 92472679
BK 92304492
BL 92304641
BM 35272541
BN 35104108
BO 35272533

BP 35300623
BQ 35108372

BR 35271188
83 35327650

M10 Self Locking Nut

5/8 1 Shoulder Bolt
Spring Washer
M12 Self Locking Nut

M10 x 40 Setscrew

M10 Washer
M24 x 3 Locknut

M12 x 30 Whiziock Screw
M12 Whizlock Nut
M10 x 25 Setscrew

M 10 Washer
M10x20 Whizlock Screw
M16 x 40 Setscrew
M16 Lockwasher
5/32 Rivet

M6 Lockwasher
M8 x 20 Setscrew
Nut Thin M8

M16 Nut

M8 x 16 Setscrew
M12 x 90 Bolt
M12 x 50 Setscrew

M8 x 30 Setscrew
Ne. 10 x % Philips

M5 x 12 Setscrew
M5 Nut

M5 Lockwasher
M16 x 40 Capscrew
Bolt

M12 x 35 Setscraw

M 16 x 140 Setscrew

Bolt

M10 x 25 Capscrew

M8 x 70 Socket Head
Capscrew

Ecrou auto-bloquant

Boulon & embase 5/8 x 1

Rondelle 2lastique

Ecrou auto-bfoguant
M12

Vis M10 x 40

Rondelle M10

Rondelle bloqueuse
M24 x 3

Vis Whizlock M12 x 30

Ecrou Whiztite M12

Vis M10 x 25

Rondelle M10

Vis Whizlock M10 x 20
Vis M16 x 40

Rondelle blogueuse M16
Rivet 5/32

Rondalle bloqueuse M6
Vis M8 x 20

Ecrou mince MB

Ecrou M6

" Vis M8 x 16

Boulon M12 x 90
Vis M12 x 50

"Vis M8 x 30

Vis Philips No. 10 x 1/2

Vis M5 x 12

Ecrou M5

Rondelle bloqueuse M5
Vis M16 x 40

Boutan

VisM12 x 35

Vis M16 x 140
Boulon

Vis M10 x 25
Vis & tate creuse M8 x 70

M10 seibstsperrende
Mutter

5/8 x 1 Achshalzen

Federteller

M12 selbstsperrende
Mutter

M10 x 40 Anschlag-

. schraube

M10 Dichtungsring

M24 x 3 Arretiermutter

‘M12 x 30 Schraube

M12 Mutter

M10 x 25 Anschlag-
schraube

M10 Dichtungsring .

M10 x 20 Schraube

M16x40 Anschiagschraube

M16 Sicherungsscheibe

Niet

MG Sicherungsscheibe

MBx20 Anschlagschraube

Mutter, diinn M8

M16 Mutter

M8x16 Anschlagschraube

M12 x 90 Bolzen

M12-x 50 Anschlag
schraube

MBx30 Anschlagschraube

No. 10 x 1/2 Philips-
Schraube

MBx12 Anschlagschraube

M5 Mutter

M5 Sicherungsscheibe

M16 x 40 Kopfschraube

Bolzen

M12 x 35 Anschlag-
schraube

M16 x 140 Anschiag-
schraube

Bolzen

M10 x 25 Kopfschraube

M8x70 Zylinderschraube
m. Innensechskant

Dado autobloccante M10

Bullogn a spalia 5/8 x 1
Rondella elastica
Dado autobloccante M12

Vite di fermo M10 x 40

Rondella M10
Dado di fermo M24 x 3

Vite di sicurezza M12x30
Dado di sicurezza M12
Vite di fermo M10 x 25

Rondella M10

Vite di sicurezza M10x20
Vite di fermo M 16x40
Rondella di sicurezza M16
Rivetto 5/32

Rondelta di sicurezza M6
Vite di fermo MB x 20
Dado sottile M8

Dado M16

Vite di fermo M8 x 16
Bullone M12 x 90

Vite di fermo M12 x 60

Vite di dermo MB x 30

. Vite di fermo, testa

crociata No. 10 x 1/2
Vite di fermo M5 x 12
Dado M5
Rondella di sicurezza Mb
Vite mordente M16 x 40
Bullane
Vite di fermo M12 x 35

Vite di fermo M16 x 140

. Bullone

Vite mordente M10 x 26
Vite mordente a testa
incassata MB x 70

Tuerca de cierre
autom itico M10
Perno de tope 5/8 x 1
Arandela de resorte
Tuerca de cierre
autom atico M12
Tornillo de ajuste
M10 x 40
Arandela M10
Contratuerca M24 x 3

Tornillo Whizlock
Tuerca Whiztite M12
Tornillo de ajuste
M10 x 26
Arandela M10
Tornillo Whizlock M10x20

Tornillo de ajuste M16 x 40
Arandela de seguridad M16

Remache 5/32

Arandela de sequridad M6
Tornillo de ajuste M8 x 20
Tuerca fina MB

Tuerca M16

Tornillo de ajuste M8 x 16
Perng M12 x 90

- Tornillo de ajuste M12x50

Tornillo de ajuste M8 x 30
Tornillo de ajuste Philips

Tornillo de ajuste M5 x 12
Tuerca M5
Arandela de sequridad M5

Tornillo de cabeza M16x40

Perno

Tornillo de ajuste
M12 x 35

Tornillo de ajuste
M16 x140

Perno

Tornillo de cabeza M10 x 25

Prisionero de cabeza
hueca MB x 70
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Item C.P.N. Qty FASTENERS FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN DISPOSITIVI FIJADORES
DI CHIUSURA
BT 953659725 Screw Vis Schraube Vite Tornitla A BT
BU 95668539 Shaulder Screw Vis & embase Kopfschraube Vite a spalla Tornilto de resalto f_:._c‘_jJ BU
Bv 92304602 M8 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsrings Rondella Arandeia T A M BV
BW 35321595 Socket Head Capscrew Vis ‘téte creuse Zylinderschraube m. Vite mordente a testa Prisionero de cabeza FRER R A BW
innensechskant incassata hueca j
BX 92341973 M6 x 25 Setscrew Vis M6 x 25 M6x25 Anschlagschraube  Vite di fermo m6 x 25 Tornillo di ajuste M6x25 BX
BY 92473594 M 10 Whiztite Nut Ecrou Whiztite M10 M10 Mutter Dado di sicurezza M10 Tuerca Whiztite M10 BY
BZ 92398114 M8 Whiztite Nut Ecrou Whiztite M8 M8 Mutter Dado di sicurezza M8 Tuerca Whiztite MB BZ
CA 92398569 M16 x 65 Bolt Boulon M16 x 65 Bolzen M16 x 65 Bullone M16 x 65 Perno M16 x 65 CA
cB 92304377 M8 x 40 Setscrew ' Vis M8 x 40 M8x40 Anschlagschraube.  Vite di fermo MB x 40 Tornillo de ajuste M8x40 CB
cC 92394733 MB x Nut Grip Contre-scrou M8 M8 Mutterngritf Stringi dado M8 Contratuerca M8 cc
cD 92304591 MG Washer Rondelle Dichtungsrings * Rondella Arandela cD
CE 92359363 M16 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsrings Rondella Arandela CE
CF 92271915 3/16 x 1/2 Rivet Rivet 3/16 x 1/2 3/16 x 1/2 Neit Rivetto 3/16 x 1/2 Remanche 3/16 x 1/2 CF
CcG 92340306 M5 x 16 Setscrew Vix M5 x 16 M5 x 16 Vite di fermo mb x 16 Tornillo de ajuste cG
Festelischraube ME x 16
CH 92304583 M5 Washer Rondelte M5 M5 Dichtungsring Rondella M5 Arandela M5 B M CH
Cl 92340058 M5 x 20 Setscrew Vis M5 x 20 M5 x 20 Vite di fermo M5 x 20 Tornillo de ajuste Lty =M [of]
Festellschraube M5 x 20 )
cJ 92184365 M5 x 12 Setscrew Vi M5 x 12 M5 x 12 Vite di fermo M5 x 12 Tornillo de ajuste RSN ET Sy ¥ | cJ
Festellschraube M5 x 12 .
CK 92340421 M4 x 12 Setscrew VisMa x 12 M4 x 12 Festellschraube  Vite di fermo M4 x 12 Tornillo de ajuste s v M CK
M4 x 12
Cl 92340454 M4 Nut Ecrou M4 M4 Mutter Dado M4 Tuerca M4 Joot M Cl
CM 92340439 M4 Washer Rondelie M4 M4 Dichtungsring Rondella M4 Arandela M4 TEu i M CM
CN 92340447 M4 Lockwasher Ecrou de blocage M4 M4 Sicherungsring Rondella di blocco M4 Arandela de seguridad At 35k M CN
M4 '
coO 92304666 M8 Lockwasher Ecrou de blocage M8 Sicherungsring M8 Rondella di blocco M8 Arandelade Segaridad Ll 6 A M co
cP 92095744 M8 x 35 Whiztite Screw ME x 35 Vis MB x 3% Fastellschraube M8 x 35 Vite M8 x 35 Tornillo -l “'\_l_( riaaM cP
cQ 92178896 MG x 30 Setscrew MEB x 30 Vis M6 x 30 Festellschraube MG x 30 Vite M6 x 30 Tornifllo e e oM cQ
CR 92418771 No. 6 Self Tapping Screw No' 6 Vis No. & Festellschraube No. 6 Vite No. 6 Tornillo N __, Lafun 35 s CR
cs 35288422 M8 x 80 Setscrew M8 x 80 Vis M8 x 80 Festellschraube M8 x 80 Vite M8 x 80 Tornilto L ddar A M cs
CcT 92304518 M8 Nut M8 Ecrou M8 Mutter MB Dado M8 Tuerca T M cT
cu 95069597 "3/8 UNC Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela UNG 35677, cu
cv 92664929 Rivet Assy Ens' rivet Neitniontége Gruppo rivettato Conjunto remaches L v
Ccw 92304542 M6 Locknut Contre-écrou MB M6 Sperrmutter Dado autobloccante M6 Contratuerca M6 i."-;w T M Cw
(9.4 92304385 M10 x 16 Setscrew Vis de calage M10 x 16 M10x16 Stellschraube 16 Viti di fermo M10 Arandela M10 e divis e M cX
cy 892061498 M10 Washer Rondelle M10 M10 Dichtungsring Rondella M10 Tornillo de ajuste M10Q ‘ TS M cYy
cZ 92304369 M8 x 3b Setscrew Vis de calage M8 x 35 MB8x35 Stellschraube 35 Viti di fermo M8 Tornillo de ajuste MBx35 Lo v M czZ
DA 923597561 M8 x 12 Setscrew Vis pointeau M8 x 12 M8 x 12 Stellschraube Vite MB x 12 Tornillo de ajuste M8 x 12 T e DA
DB 92441310 M12 x 60 Setscrew Vis poineau M12x 60  M12 x 60 Stellschraube  Vite M12 x 60 Tornillo de ajuste T DB
bC 92441450 MG x 18 Polipan Taptite Pozipan Taptite M6 x 15 M6 x 15 Pozipan Taptite  Taptite Pozipan M12 x 60 DC
[3]8] 92179043 M6 x 25 Whizlock Whizlock M6 x 25 (vis} MB x 2% Whizlock M6 x 15 Pozipan Taptite M6 x 15 DD
Screw Rondelle M& Schraube Vite Whizlock Tornillo Whizlock
DE 92341981 M6 Washer Rondelte M12 Dichtungsring M6 M6 x 25 M6 x 25 DE
DF 92304625 M12 Washer Dichtungsring M12 Rondella M8 Arandela M6 DF
Rondelia M12 Arandela M12
INGERSOLL-RAND
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RECOMMENDED SPARE

PIECES DE RECHANGE

EMPFOHLENE ENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMB!

REPUESTOS RECOMEN.

by g2 S0 il gl

Membran

ltem  C.P.N. Qty PARTS AND MAINTEN  RECOMMANDEES ET  TEILE WARTUNGS UND CONSIGLIATIKIT  DADOS Y KITS DE Stgl Gratesy
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN INSPEKTIONS SATZE DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO . Aadd) [Lal
- 92700038 - Filter Service Kit Kit d'entretien filtres ‘Servicesatz Filter Scatola servizio filtro Kit servicio filtro N A A -
1 92686922 1 Element Air Elément, air Element Luft Elemento aria Elemento aire ST 1
2 92686930 1 Element Air Elément, air Element Lyft Elemento aria Elemento aire R 2
3 92686948 1 Element Air . Elément” air Element Luft Elemento aria Elemento aire SAl e 3
4 92686955 1 Element Alr Elément, air Element 31 Elemento aria Elemento aire Nl e 4
5 92118678 2 Etement Oil Etément, huile Element Kraftstoff Elemento olio ' Elemento aceite e 5
6 35292366 1 Element Fuel Elément, carburant Elemento carburante Elemento combustible i e 6
7 92071182 1 Element Gil Element, huile Element Krafstoff Elemento olio Elemento aceite T
- 92705904 - Basic Spares Set . Jeu de rechanges de base Grundausstattung Gruppa ricambi essenziali  Juego basico repuestos O_UL.,\H Al b o2 —
Ersatzteile
1 92700012 1 Gasket Set Jeu de garnitures Satz Dichtung Gruppo guarnizioni Juego juntas et L 1
2 92686922 1 Element Air Elément, air Element Luft Elemento aria Elemento aire At e 2
-3 92686930 1 Element Air Elément, air Etement Luft Elemento aria Elemento aire b s 3
4 92686948 1 Element Air Elément, air Element Luft Elemento aria " Elemento aire it s 4
5 92686955 1 Element Air Elément, air Etement Luft Elermento aria Elemento aire Al 5
6 92118678 2 Element Qil Elément, huile Element &I Elemento alio Elemento aceite i 6
7 35292366 1 " Element Fuel Elément, carburant Element Kraftstoff Eiemento carburante Elemento combustible 2 7
8 92071182 1 Etement Oil ' P 8
o 92062272 1 V.Belt Courraie trapézo ideale V-Riemen Cinghia trapezaoidale Correaen V e 9
10 92501964 2 V-Belt Courroie de ventilateur Ventilatorriemen Cinghia ventilatore Correa del ventilador o 10
11 92672310 1 Fan Belt ' o
92705912 - Intermediate Spares Set Jeu de rachanges inter- Zwischenausstattung Gruppo ricambi Juego intermediario LA s -
médiaires Ersatzteile intermedio repuestos . -
1 92705904 1 Basic Spares Set Jeu de rechanges de base Grundausstattung Gruppo ricambi essenziali  Juego basico repuestos S LR L 1
) Ersatzteile
2 92076173 2 Relay Relais Relais Rele Relé St 2
3 92120013 1 Cap Filler Bouchon de remplissage Kappe einfiillstutzen Tappo bocchettone Llenador tapa YR TG 3
4 92547140 1 Element Oil Separatar Elément, séparateur “Element )labscheider Elemento separatore Elemento separador aceite e ol o 4
d’huile d’olio .
5 92395268 1 Gauge Pressure Manam btre Druckmesser Indicatore pressione Man ometro presion Ll L.
6 92086156 1 Switch, Temperature Thermocontact Temperaturschalter Interruttore, temp Interruptor temperatura B T f HL ot toie
eratura T
7 92480177 1 Switch, Qil Pressure interrupteur & pression Oldruckschalter Interruttore, pressione Interruptor presion aceite DA daag S S D 7
d*huile olio . o ST~
8 92549203 1 Orifice-Silencer Silencieux-£chappement Miindung Schalldampfer Foro silenziatore Orificio silencrador Ll i laad 8
9 92549211 1 Orifice-Silencer Silencieux-échappement  Mindung Schallddmpfer Foro-silenziatore Orifiscio silenciador el e e 9
10 35583210 1 Valve, Two-Way Soupape droite 2-Wege Ventil Valvola a due vie V alvula dos vias <l _;-_-_:,,L;, 10
1 35322379 1 Valve Blowdown Soupape de purge Abhsperrventil Valvola di scarico Valvula de purga RGP 11
12 35355106 t Valve Reducer Détendeur Reduzierventit Valvola di riduzione V alvula reductor i 12
13 920956363 1 Gauge, Qil Level Jauge de niveau d’huile Olstandsmesser Indicatore livello olio Man bmetro nivel del g s Palae 13
aceite
14 356317197 1 Giaphragm Diaphragme Diaframma Diafragma - 14
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RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE - EMPFOHLENE ENE ERSATZ' SERIE DE RICAMB! .

REPUESTOS RECOMEN

b skl SLAl! aiad

ltem  C.P.N. Qty  pARTS AND MAINTEN  RECOMMANDEES ET ' TEILE WARTUNGS UND | CONSIGLIATI KIT DADOS Y KITS DE St Graties
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN  ; INSPEKTIONS-SATZE 'DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO Ladtidial
— 92705920 - Major Spares Set Jeu de rechanges majeurs Hauptausstattung Gruppo pil grande Juego principal repuestos ASYU el o —
1 92705912 1 intermediate § pares Sat Jou de rechanges - Ersatztgile ricambi el A i 2 !
intermédiaires Zwischenausstattung Gruppo intermedio Juego intermediaric e
Ersatzteile ricambi ' repuestos LU SN sl 2
2 35273812 3 Mount Manture Montageteit Sostegno Armadura gt S 3
3 92058320 1 Circuit Board Carte de circuits Schaltplatte Scheda circuito Tabla circuita Vi b 4
4 92674712 1 Muffler Pot d’échappement Gerauschdampfer Deflettore Silenciador d Ghydal 5
5 92674704 1 Tailpipe Tuyau d'échappement Auspuffstutzen Tubo di scarico Tubo de exhaustacion il Shdat P
6 892071299 1 Cylinder Air Cylindre 3 air Luftzylinder Cilindro aria Cilindro aire PRI 7
7 92036540 1 Cylinder Air Cytindre 3 air Luftzylinder Cilindro aria Cilindro aire s g8
8 92547231 1 Valve Assy Ens, soupape Ventiimontage Complesso valvola Conjunta valvulas fer 9
g 92294461 2 Valve Hand Soupape, frein 4 main Handventil Mano valvola Mano valvuta e 10
10 92111228 1 Valve Service Soupape, frein de service  Serviceventil Servizio valvola Servicio valvula N Nt 1
1 92086719 1 Switch Start Interrupteur de Startschalter Interruttore Interruptor arranque
démarrage d’avviamento ' i
12 92075530 1 Key Cté Schliissel Chiave Liave o S 12
13 92306901 1 Hourmeter Compteur horaire Stundenmesser Contaore Cuentahoras T 13
14 92101054 1 Check Valve Clapet de ratenue Sicherheitsventil Valvola controllo Valvula chequeo :f:P v‘ o I
15 92700020 1 Spring MP.V, Ressort M.P.V. Feder M.P.V, Molla M.PV. Resorte M.P.V. T 15
16 92547280 1 Coupling Accouplement Kupplung Attacco Conexion e :_: 16
17 92169630 1 Ball Joint Joint a rotule Kugelgelenk Giunto sferico Rotula R 17
18 35102441 1 Thermostat Thermostat Thermostat Termostato Termostato ‘_'_r“..." 18
19 35314939 1 Indicator Restriction Indicateur de restrictions  Anzeiger Orossalung indicatore restrizione Indicador restriccion Jhbh[, e 19
20 35300615 1 Indicator Restriction Indicateur de restrictions”  Anzeiger Drosselung Indicatore restrizione Indicador restriccion Al sk 20
- 92700012 - Gasket Set Garniture, logement Dichtungsmontage Gruppo guarnizioni Juego juntas Sl e
piston
1 92032440 1 Gasket E xhaust Garniture, logement Dichtung Auspuff Guarnizione Junta escape s 1
pal. avant scappamento
2 92647801 Sep Gasket Garniture, logement pal. Dichtung Abscheider Guarnizione sep. Junta sep Lad s 2
arribre
3 92290162 1 Seal Joint torique Abdichtung Tenuta Sello 3
4 35279942 1 O-Ring Garniture,carter d'engren  O-Ring Tenuta torcidale Junta torica 4
5 92293661 3 Seal Joint torique Abdichtung Tenuta Sello 5
6 92338946 t Seal Garniture Abdichtung Tenuta Sello 6
7 36576570 1 Gasket Jeu de garnitures Dichtung Guarnizione Junta 7
8 92676667 1 Gasket Garniture, échappement  Dichtung Guarnizione Junta g
9 35278589 1 O-Ring Garniture sép. O.Ring Tenuta toroidale Junta torica a
10 35589589 1 Gasket Unloader Valve Etanchéité Dichtung Druckregel- Guarnizione valvola di Junta valvula descargadora 10
] ungsventil bipasso
T 355688318 1 Gasket Unloader Joint torique Dichtung Druckregelung Guarnizione bipasso Junta descargadora 11
12 35275208 1 Gasket Etanchéité Dichtung Guarnizione Junta 12
13 30549919 1 Gasket Etanchéité Dichtung Guarnizione Junta 13
14 92095413 2 O-Ring Garniture O-Ring Tenuta toroidale Junta totica 14
15 92095421 2 O-Ring Garniture Q-Ring Tenuta toroidale Junta torica 15
16 92095454 2 Seal Joint torique Abdichtung Tenuta Sello 16
17 92095462 2 Sea! Abdichtuna Tenuta Sello 17
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Item C.P.N.

Qty

RECOMMENDED SPARE
PARTS AND MAINTEN
ANCE/SERVICE KITS

PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI

RECOMMANDEES ET  TEILE WARTUNGS-UND
INSPEKTIONS-SATZE

KITS D'ENTRETIEN

CONSIGLIATI KIT
'DE SERVIZIO

REPUESTOS RECOMEN
DADOS Y KITS DE
MANTENIMIENTO

18 35279959
19 92078088
20 35588300

21 35518497

22 39437629

23 95060224
24 39437637

25 95358024
26 95431482

0O-Ring
Gasket
Gasket Pistan Housing

Gasket Front Brg, Housing

Gasket Rear Brg. Housing

0O-Ring
Gasket Gearcase

O-Ring
Gasket

O-Ring
Dichtung
Dichtung Kalbengehiuse

Dichtung Lagergehiuse
vorne

Dichtung Lagergehiiuse
hinten

O-Ring

Dichtung Getriebekasten

O-Ring
Dichtung

Joint torique

Garniture

Garniturs, soupape
détente/d&charge

Garniture, détendeur

Garniture

Garniture
Joint torique

Jaint torigue
Etanchéité

Tenuta toroidale
Guarnizione
Guarnizione sede pistone

.Guarnizione sede
cuscinetto anteriare
Guarnizione sede
cuscinetto posteriore
Tenuta toroidale
_Guarnizione scatola
ingranaggi
Tenuta toroidale
Guarnizione

Junta torica
Junta
Junta carter piston

Junta carter cojinete
delantero

Junta carter cojinete
trasero

Junta torica

Junta caja de engranajes

Junta tbrica
Junta

21

7 .10.2

b sl Lt alad
Slgat Geslisy
Laad! /Eloall
R S 18
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b 22
58k Al 23
A 24
Fradke il 25
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CPN PAGENO  CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGENO CPN PAGE NO CPN PAGE NO
92398627 7 91 92484914 7 8 6 92530047 7 409 92547173 7 3 56 92672030 7 811 92674704 7 1 3
92308643 7 91 92484922 7 8 5 92530286 7 718 92547181 7 4 1 92672047 77 9. 710 1
92409671 7 5 1 92484930 7 8 b 92530294 7 718 92547215 7 1 b 92672054 7 7 9 02674712 7 1 3
92417237 715 92484948 7865 92530302 7 718 92547231 7 5 5 92672062 7 7.7 710 1
92417401 7 5 1 92484963 7 8 5 92633371 7 811 710 1 92672070 7 5 3 92674720 7 717
92418771 7 9 2 92484971 7 85 7 81 92547249 7 565 92672088 7 79 92674787 7 7 3
92420058 7 5 7 92484997 7 8 6 92536277 7 513 92547280 710 1 92672096 7 7 7 92674795 7 1 8§
7 5 9 92485010 7 85 92536739 7 4 9 92547363 7 8 7 92672104 7 711 92674811 7 3 3
92441294 7 4 3 92485028 7 8 5 92540244 7 4 7 92547454 7 8 11 92672112 7 711 92674837 7 8 7
92441310 7 0 2 92485036 785 92540418 7 4 7 92547801 7 5 65 92672120 7 711 92674845 7 3 3
92441450 7 8 2 92485044 7 85 92540764 7 2 3 710 1 92672138 77 3 92674852 7 3 3
02472638 7 9 1 92485136 7 81 92544311 7 2 6 092547819 7 4 7 92672146 7 7 3 092674886 7 7 6
92472679 7 9 1 787 92544535 7 411 92547835 7 4 7 92672153 77 3 92674894 7 8 1
92473586 7 90 92485143 7 81 92544543 7 4m 92548049 7 718 92672161 7 71 92674902 7 8 1
92473594 790 7 87 92546043 7 8 1 92648064 7 718 92672179 77 3 92676493 7 718
2 9 2 92486851 7 5 1 7 8 7 92549203 710 0 92672187 7 7 1 92676501 7 718
02478502 7 5 9 92488733 7 90 92646050 7 8 1 92549211 7 4 5 92672195 7 7 1 92676535 7 817
92479757 7 813 92409433 781 7 87 710 0 92672203 7 713 92676543 7 815
7 819 92499441 7 8 1 92546068 7 8 1 92549427 7 6 1 92672211 7 7 13 92676550 7 75
92480177 7 6 3 92499524 7.8 3 7.8 7 92657089 7 6 7 92672229 7 713 92676667 7 513
210 0 92501964 7 7 1 92546076 7 8 1 92657007 7 5 9 92672237 7 713 7 10 1
92484419 7 8 1 710 0 7 7 89 92657105 7 5 9 92672245 7 713 92676675 7 4 5
92484450 7 8 1 92514959 7 49 7 811 92661818 7 35 92672260 7 5 3 92677285 7 1 3
92484740 7 8 1 92518497 7 7 1 92546175 7 865 92664929 7 9 2 92672278 7 5 3 92677350 7 5 7
7 8 7 92518885 7 6 3 7 81 92665926 7 6 1 92672286 7 65 3 92677368 7 6 7
92484765 7 8 13 92518893 7 5 3 92546183 7 8 5 92666072 7 6 7 92672302 7 5 3 97677376 7 5 7
92484781 7 8 5 92518027 77 | 7 811 92666080 7 31 92672310 7 51 92677657 7 813
92484799 7 8 3 92518935 7 71 97546266 7. 71 92666098 7 3 1 710 0 92677822 7 5 7
92484823 7 B 3 92519743 7.6 7 92547074 7- 713 92666114 7 711 " 92672328 7 5 1 92679224 7 5 9
92484831 7 8 3 92522705 7 B 9 92547082 7 713 02668862 7 713 92674654 7 1 3 92679232 7 7 1
92484846 7 8 5 92522762 7.4 3 92547108 7 713 92671916 7 8 7 92674662 7 6 3 92679315 7 7 1
7 8 s 7 5 7 92547140 7 56 92671932 7 5 5 92674670 7 1 3 92679323 7 2 5
92484872 7 8 5 92628090 75 7 710 0 92672039 7 8 5 92674688 7 1 3 92679331 7 713
92484880 7 8 5 92528116 7 6 7 92647157 7 7 1
92484906 7 8 5 92528116 7 5 9
7 11 2 INGERSOLLRAND
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92679539 7 715 92697184 7 8 7 92697549 7 89 92698125 7 8 3 92713197 7 8 1 95222881 7 5 1

92679547 7 5 1 92697192 7 8 7 02697556 7 8 3 92698133 7 8 3 92713205 7 8 1 095223178 7 2 1

92680180 7 6 1 92697200 7 89 7 8 9 92700012 710 0 92713213 7 8 1 95223194 7 2 3

92681345 7 5 1 92697218 7809 92697853 7 8 9 710 1 92713221 7 8 1 95223475 7 2 3

92681352 7 1 1 92697226 7 8 9 92697861 7 8 13 92700020 710 1 92713239 7 8 1 95239927 7 2 3

7 7 1 92607234 7 809 789 92700038 710 0 92713247 7 8 1 95245288 790

02686922 7 3 1 92697242 7 8 9 92697878 7 8 3 92701879 7 8 1 92713254 "7 8 1 95245296 7 9 0

710 0 92697259 7 89 7 8 9 92701887 7 8B 1 92713262 7 8 1 95250692 7 4 1

92686930 7 3 1 92697267 7 8 9 97697887 7 8 9 92701895 78 5 92713270 7.8 1 95358024 7.2 1

710 0 92697366 7809 92687895 7 8 9 92702547 7 4 7 92713288 785 710 2

92686948 7 3 1 92697374 7 8 9 92697903 7 8 3 7 4 9 92713296 7 8 b5 95359725 7 9 2

710 0 92697382 7 89 7 8 9 92702554 7 5665 92713304 7 8 1 95381109 7 2 3

92686955 7 31 92697390 7 89 92697911 7 8 9 92703742 7 8 5 92713312 7 8 7 95431482 710 2

710 0 92697408 7809 92697929 7 8 1 92704501 787 92713320 7 8 7 95664314 7 91

92690379 7 6 7 92697416 7 809 78 9 92705904 710 0 92713338 7 8 7 95668539 7.9 2

92690387 7 411 92697424 7 89 92697037 7 8 1 92705912 710 0 92713726 7 85 95718045 7 90

92696988 7 8 7 92697432 7 8 9 7 8 9 710 1 7 8 1% 95753588 7 9 1

97696996 7 8 7 92697440 7 89 92697945 7 8 3 92705920 710 1 92713734 7 8 5 95775037 7 90
92697002 7 8 7 92697457 7 8 1 7 8 9 92708866 7 4 3 7 B8 11
92697010 7 8 7 7 89 92697952 7 8 1 92708874 7 21 92713759 7 8 7
92697028 7 8 7 92697465 7 8 1 02697960 7 8 3 92708882 7 5 5 92713767 7 8 7
92697036 7 8 7 7 8 9 92697978 7 8 1 92708890 7 5 56 92713775 7 8 7
92697044 7 8 7 92697473 7 8 3 92697986 7 8 1 92708908 7 5 b 92713783 7 8 7
92697051 7 8 7 7 89 92697994 7 8 1 92713056 7.8 3 92713791 7 87
92697069 7 8 7 92697481 7 8 3 92698000 7 8 3 92713064 7 8 3 95060224 7 25
92697077 7. 8 7 7 8 9 ‘92698018 7 8 1 92713072 7 8 3 710 2
972697085 7 8 7 92697499 7 8 3 92608026 7 8 3 92713080 7 8 3 95064655 7 9 0
92697093 7 8 7 7.8 9 92698034 7 8 3 92713098 7 8 3 05069571 7 90
92697101 7 8 7 92697507 7 8 3 92698042 7 8 13 92713106 7 8 3 95069507 7 9 2
92697119 7 8 7 7 8 9 92698059 7 8 3 92713114 7 8 3 95076733 7 9 0
92697127 7 8 7 92697515 7 8 3 92698067 7 8 3 92713122 7 8 3 95077756 7 90
92697135 7.8 7 7 8 8 92698075 7 8 3 92713130 7 865 95078549 7 2 3
92697143 7 8 7 92697523 7 8 3 92698083 7 8 3 82713148 7 85 95096806 7 2 1
92697150 7 8 7 7 8 9 92698091 7 8 3 92713155 7 8 5 95098356 7 90
92697168 7 g 7 92697531 7 8 3 92698109 7 8 3 92713163 7 8 3 95104683 7 90
92697176 7 8 7 92607531 7 89 92698117 7 8 3 927131 7 8656 95209367 7 90
92713189 7 8 3 95213427 76 7
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